CITY OF BOULDER

AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
MONDAY, MARCH 20, 2023
6:30 p.m. at City Hall

The public is encouraged to participate in person,
or via Zoom at:
https://zoom.us/}/3147501763
Meeting ID: 314 750 1763
l'o join Zoom via traditional phone only:

Dial 1-646-558-8656, enter 314 750 1763 followed by the # key
When asked for participant 1D, press # key

THE COUNCIL WELCOMES AND ENCOURAGES PUBLIC COMMENT. ANYONE

WISHING TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL IS ENCOURAGED TO DO SO WITH THESE
STIPULATIONS:

For comments pertinent to items being discussed during THIS MEETING, members of the public
will be afforded an opportunity to address the council on every matter coming before the council
immediately in advance of the vote and in accordance with established Council Rules of
Procedure.

1. The Mayor or Council may limit the amount of time for comments if they become extensive.

2. If the speaker begins to infringe on the right to privacy of another, the Mayor or Council
may interrupt and end the comments on that issue.

3. These comments must be pertinent to the topic under consideration. There is an opportunity
for open comments at the end of the meeting.

Open Meeting Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call
Approval of Minutes of the Previous Meeting(s)
2/21/2023 Council Meeting
Approval of Agenda
@ Requests of elected city officials for absences exceeding 10 days or participation by
telecommunications.
# Communication for Public Record (Ex parte Communications)
Constituent issues-reports from the Mayor and Council members
® Consent Agenda to include:
o Mayor Report

o Ambulance Report

o Fire Report

o Public Works Report

o City Court/Sheriff Reports

o City Attorney Report

o Community Improvement Coordinator Report
304 Norch Main Street (406) 225-3381 phone
P.O. Box 68 (406) 225-9498 FAX

Boulder, Monrtana 59632






CITY OF BOULDER

o Finance/Investment Committee Report
o Reports from Clerk
o Cash/Bank Reconciliation, February 2023
o Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actual, February 2023
o Statement of Expenditure Budget vs Actual, February 2023
o Utility Billing Adjustments, Charges, Receipts, Delinquent Accounts for
February 2023
o Ambulance Write-offs & Collections for February 2023

e Correspondence:

e Committee Reports

Planning Board

Chamber of Commerce
Cemetery Advisory Committee
Finance/Investment Committee

o Q00

@ Old Business

e New Business
1. Public Hearing & 2™ Reading of Ordinance #2023-01 for:
a) Repealing & replacing Title 9, Chapter 90 “Animals”

2. Public Hearing, discussion, & determination on Resolution #2023-02-R Establishing
a Fee Schedule

3. Discussion & determination on entering into an agreement with Peak Water Services
for wastewater treatment plant consulting services

4. Discussion & determination on Clerk/Treasurer job description

5. Discussion & determination of interview and selection procedure for new
clerk/treasurer

6. Discussion & determination on MMIA election of health benefits

7. Discussion & determination on expenses for Jack Tretheway/EMS operations
including the $7,500 Jefferson County ARPA grant

8. Discussion & determination on utilizing Giulio Disposal to dispose of treatment
plant solid waste

9. Discussion & determination on adopting the City of Boulder Investment Policy

10. Discussion & determination on Mountain Alarm Service Agreement for the daycare
facility

11. Discussion & possible determination on appointment of Kathy Rux to the Planning
Board

12. Discussion & possible determination on contracting with Nittany Grantworks for
grant administration on Phase I of the ARPA water project

13. Preliminary FY23/24 budgeting schedule

14. Approval of City record destruction request

Unscheduled Matters
Note: An item that is NOT listed on the agenda for the current meeting may be discussed during the
session at the discretion of the presiding officer. However, the purpose of such discussion shall be to
decide whether to schedule the item for discussion and vote on a subsequent agenda. The Council
shall decide on no item of significant interest to the public without prior notice to the public as a
scheduled Council agenda item.
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CITY OF BOULDER

¢ Open Public Comment

e Authorization to pay bills

¢ Council Agenda suggestions for the next meeting to be held on Monday, April 17, 2023,
at 6:30 p.m.

e Adjournment

304 North Main Street (406) 225-3381 phone

P.O. Box 68 (406) 225-9498 FAX
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Boulder Ambulance Report
February 2023

Boulder Ambulance Incidents

2/1/23 CFS23-01045 Not Billable: Refusal

2/2/23 CFS23-01100 Not Billable: Canceled

2/2/23 CFS23-01107 - MP - Billed

2/5/23 CFS23-01207 Not Billable: Refusal

2/7/23 CFS23-01273 - JS - Billable: Pending Finalized Report
2/18/23 CFS23-01647 Not Billable:St Peters transported from scene
2/21/23 CFS23-01735 - GC - Billed

2/22/23 CFS23-01757 Billable:Pending Report

2/23/23 CFS23-01778 Not Billable: Agency Assist

2/23/23 CFS23-01803 Not Billable: Agency Assist

2/24/23 CFS23-01841 Billable: Pending Report

2/25/23 CFS23-01864 Not Billable: Agency Assist

St Peter’s Incidents
2/1/23 CFS523-01092
2/3/23 CFS23-01161
2/5/23 CFS23-01197
2/6/23 CFS23-01226
2/7/23 CFS23-01268
2/8/23 CFS23-01281
2/27/23 CFS23-01893
2/28/23 CFS23-01918

Submitted by
Amanda Cochran, EMT
3/1/23



Boulder Ambulance Report
February 2023

20 Incidents
8 handled by St Peters
12 handled by Boulder
3 Agency Assists
5 Transports
5 St Peters

2 with St Peters Intercept
2 Refusal

1 Canceled
1 St Peters Transported from Scene

Call Types
4 ALS call(s)
14 BLS RED call(s)
2 BLS YELLOW call(s)

Calls YTD: 43

Prepared by:
Amanda Cochran, EMT
3/1/23



Boulder Volunteer Fire Department
Boulder City Council Report

January 2023

Activities & Incidents Report

Meeting Activities

Date Activity Hours/Attendance
2/2/23 Business Meeting 1(8)

Training & Community Activities

Date Activity Hours/Attendance
2/16/23 Drivers Training 2(6)

Incidents

Date Ivpe Location Units Crew
2/21/23 MVA HWY 69 MM 35 3211 3
2/22/23 Structure 221 S Adams St 331 1
2/22/23 Structure 110 N Adams St 3311,3211 7
2/25/23 AFA 22 Trooper Ln POV 1
2/28/23 MVA 115 MM 164 azn 4

Special Announcement

After 35 years of dedicated service & membership, Bill Crenshaw has retired from the Fire
department effective immediately.

Prepared by:
Amanda Cochran, Secretary
3/2/23






PUBLIC WORKS REPORT
FEB 2023

WATER
Pumped 2.9 million gallons water. Took 56 CL2 samples 2 Bacti samples (see attached)
Consumed approximately 50 gallons of CI2 as well as 50 gallons of Ortho
3 shut off/turn on request.2 locate request

SEWER
Treated approximately 2.5 million gallons of waste water
Samples and Discharge Monitoring Report (see attached)

STREETS
Plowed and put out approximately 8 yards of sand.
We have a temporary stop sign at corner of 3%° and Monroe

PARKS
Nothing to report
CEMENTERY
1 Cremation open and close
SHOP

Normal small maintenance (checking oil, air, ect..)




DMR FEB 2023 RESULT LIMIT
EFFLUENT TEMP 49.07 F NA
FLOW RATE OUT MO AVG 0.1120 | MGD | NA
FLOW RATE OUT DAY MAX | 0.1345 | mGD | NA
FLOW RATE IN MO AVG 0.0919 | mGD | NA
BOD OUT # MO AVG 3.11 LBS <45
BOD OUT # WK MAX 4.36 LBS <65
BOD OUT Mg MO AVG 3.33 | mg/L | <30
BOD OUT Mg MX WEEK AVG 4.67 | mg/L | <45
BOD IN Mg MO AVG 131.58 | mg/L | NA
BOD IN Mg MX WEEK AVG 170.00 | mg/L | NA
PH MIN 6.00 PH >6
PH MAX 6.74 PH <9
TSS OUT # MO AVG 2.94 LBS <45
TSS OUT # WK MAX 4.90 LBS <68
TSS OUT Mg MO AVG 3.15 | mg/L | <30
TSS OUT Mg MX WEEK AVG 5.27 | mg/L | <45
TSS IN Mg MO AVG 128.08 | mg/L | NA
TSS IN Mg MX WEEK AVG 157.33 | mg/L | NA
AMMONIA MO AVG 0.13 mg/L | <10.1
AMMONIA DAILY MAX 0.17 | mg/L | <20.2
E. COLI MO AVG GEO MEAN 2.27 | mpnjr00mi | <630
E.COLI MAX WK AVG 41.87 | menjroomi | <1260
BOD % REMOVAL 97.47 % >85

TSS % REMOVAL

97.54

%

>85




Perimis

Permit ID: MTOD23078

Permitiee: CITY OF BOULDER
Facility: CITY OF BOULDER WWTF
Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Report Dates & Status
Monitoring Period: i From 02/01,/23 to 02/28/23
Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Principal Executive Officer

First Mame: Dennis
Title: PWD
No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODE: -

Major:

Permittee Address:
Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

Last Name:
Telephone:

PO BOX 68
BOULDER , MT59632

35 MUSKRAT LANE
BOULDER , MT59632

001-4 - MONTHLY MONITORING

03/28/23

Wortman
406-225-3381



41mm

- - of h...m_...,mmm
Code Name Value 1 Value 2 Units Value 1 Value 2 Value 3 Units Ex.
00011 Temperature,
water deg. 15 - de 0101 - IN -
fahrenheit Smpl. =49.07 F g 28 Daily IMSTAN
1 - Effluent Gross
- 01501 - IN -
Season: © Reg. Req Mon VALUE mm ded Daily INSTAN
NOD1: - NODI
00056 Flow rate Smpl. =0.112 0.1345 03 - MGD s JYOE- AR
mpl.  =U. =W - i CONTIN
1 - Effluent Gross Daily
01/01 - CM -
Season: 0 Reqg. Req Mon MO AVG Req Mon DAILY MX 03 - MGD Daily CONTIN
NODI: - MNODI
00056 Flow rate cuw%wﬁ & IN -
Smpl. =0.0919 03 - MGD 28 Every INSTAN
G - Raw Sewage Influent Week
03/DW - 3
D IN -
Season: O Req. Req Mon MO AVG 03 - MGD o ST
Week
MODI: - NODI
00310 BOD, S5-day, 20 -
deg. C Smpl. =3.11 =4.36 26 - Ib/d =3.33 =4.67 15 - 12 wm“MM per P~
Bl =3 =% : _ mag/L Weelk COMPOS
1 - Effluent Gross
19 - 03/07 - gps
Season: 0 Reg. <=45.0 MO AVG <=B68.0 MX WK AV 26 - Ib/d <=30.0 MO AVG <=4S.0MXWKAV ooy ﬁ.ﬁwm Per  Compos
NODI: - NODI
00310 BOD, 5-day, 20 -
deg. < Smpl =131.0 =170.0 A e
L : . may/L e COMPOS
G - Raw Sewage Influent
03/07 -

: Reg Mon MO AVG  Req Mon MX WK AV 22~ Three Per <0
Season: 0 Req. eq Mon eq Mon mai/L i COMPOS
MNODI: - NODI
00400 pH 01/01 - IM -

Smpl. =6.0 =6.74 12 -5U 2B 3
1 - Effiluent Gross Do INSTAN
Season: 0 Req. >=6.0 MINIMUM <=9.0 MAXIMUM 12 - SU m.wﬂmw "
NODT: - NODI




of b:m_..___.mmm ._.,..ﬁ."m

Code Mame Value 1 Value 2 Uniks Value 1 Value 2 Value 3 Units Ex.
00530 Solids, total ‘- n_uw“__w__.______ -3 —_
suspaniled Smpl. =2.94 -4.9 26 - Ib/d =3.15 =5.27 mg/L % Every COMPOS
1 - Effluent Gross sk
03/DW - 3
19 - Days CP -
Season: 0 Req. <=45.0 MO AVG <=068.0 MX WK AV 26 - Ib/d <=30.0 MO AVG <=45.0 M} WI AV mg/L Every COMPOS
Week
NODI: - NODL
suspended smpl. =128.0 =157.0 ma/L 12 M.._ﬂ:mm.. Per COMPOS
ee
G - Raw Sewage Influent
19 - 03/07 - cp -
Season: @ Req. Req Mon MO AVG  ReqMon MX WK AV o, Three Per  Couooc
Weelk
NODI: - NODI
00556 0Qil & Grease _ A 19 - 1 0130 - GR -
smpl. =1.0 ma/L Monthly  GRAB
1 - Effluent Gross
19 - 01/30 - GR -
Season: 0 Req. <=10,0 DAILY MX ma/L Monthly GRAB
NODI: - NODI
00610 Nitrogen, .
ammonia total 19 - 01/07 - CP -
[as N] Smpl. =0.13 ST mg/L 4 Weekly  COMPOS
1 - Effluent Gross
19 - oL/07 - CP-
Season: O Req. <=10.1 MO AVG <=20.2 DAILY MX ma/L Emﬂx,ﬂ COMPOS
NODI: - NODI
00625 MNitrogen,
Kjeldahl, total 19 - 01/30 - CcP-
[as N] Smpl. =1.7 =1.7 mgy/L 1 Maonthiy COMPOS
1 - Effluent Gross
18- 01,30 - CP--
Season: 0 Req. Reqg Mon MO AVG Req Mon DAILY MX ma/L Monthly COMPOS
MODI: - MNODI
00630 Nitrite +
Mitrate total 19 - 01,30 - CP -
[as N] Smpl. =11.8 =11.8 ma/L 1 Monthly  COMPOS
1 - Effluent Grass
i9 - 01/30 - CP -
Season: 0 Req. Req Mon MO AVG Req Mon DAILY MX mg/L Zo.__,_..ﬂ..__m COMPOS

BT AT



of b:m_..____mmm .._.Em.m
Code MName Value 1 Value 2 Units Value 1 Value 2 Value 3 Units Ex.
31648 E. coli, MTEC- 13 03707 - GR
MF _ _ = a
Smpl. =2.27 =41.87 #/100mL 12 ﬁ#mm Per GRAB
eek
1 - Effluent Gross
cescon: 2 N <=630.0 MOAV  <=1260.0 MX WK 13 - o GR-
eason: eq. GED AY #/100mL GRAB
Week
NODI: - NODI
81010 BOD, 5-day,
percent 01/30 - CA -
removal Smpl. =97.47 23=% . Monthly CALCTD
1 - Effluent Gross
. _ . 01/30 - CA -
Seascn: 0 Req. >=85.0 MINIMUM 23 - % Manthly CALCTD
MODI: - NODI
B1011 Solids,
suspended
percent 3 A 01/30 - CA -
removal Swpl. =RVt 23-% 1 Monthly  CALCTD
1 - Effluent Gross
) 2 _ 01/30 - CA -
Season: 0 Req. >=85.0 MINIMUM = Monthly — CALCTD
NODI: - MNODI
B4066 0Oil and grease
visual _ 9x - 01/30 - W -
Smpl. =1.0 YoOiN=1 1 Monthly  VISUAL
1 - Effluent Gross
) g% - 01430 - VI -
Season: D Req. Reg Mon VALUE ¥=0:N=1 Monthly VISUAL
NODI: - NODI




Submission Note

If @ parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row: Units, Mumber of Excursions,
Freguency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Check Errors

No errors.

Comments

Attachments
No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

CITY OF BOULDER

User; CityofBoulder

Mame: Dennis Wortman

E-Mail: denniswortman1082@gmail.com
Date/Time: 2023-03-07 10:10 (Time Zone:-07:00)
Report Last Signed By

User: CityofBoulder

Name: Dennis Wortman

E-Mail: denniswortman1082@gmail.com
Date/Time: 2023-03-07 10:10 (Time Zone:-07:00)

MPDES eReporting Help Desk: MPDESeReporting@epa.gov | 877-227-8265 (9:00am - B8:00pm EST)
Contact Us to ask 2 guestion, provide feedback, or repart & problem.



ENERGY ==l Trust our People. Trust our Data, : Billings, MT B00.735.4489 = Casper, WY 888.235.0515
LABORATORIES o r—— l.. ! B | Gillette, WY 866.586.7175 = Helena, MT 877.472.0711

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
Prepared by Helena, MT Branch

Client: Town of Boulder Report Date: 03/01/23
Project: MTO0000158 Collection Date: 02/27/23 10:00
Client Sample ID: Site #3 Received Date: 02/27/23 16:12
PWS ID: MTO000158  Facility ID: DS001  Sample Point ID: SP001 Matrix: Drinking Water
Facility Name: BOULDER CITY OF Sampled By: Scott

Lab ID: H23020534-001A

Compliance Sample: YES Sample Type: RT Residual Chlorine (Field): 0.3 Res C1 Type: Unspecified
A'n;I.Qsés_ a ﬁes;ult - i.,lnlts éafefl.,lnsafe ﬁuallﬂar Mafhm:l Analysis Déia_i-ﬂy:_
MICROBIOLOGICAL

3100 Coliform, Tatal Absent  per 100ml SAFE AS223 B 02/27/2316:15/ s
3014 Colifarm, E-Coli Absent  per 100ml A9223 B 02/2712316:15/ s

Comments: The notation "SAFE" indicates that the water was bacteriologically SAFE when sampled.
The notation *"UNSAFE" Indicates that the water was bacteriologically UNSAFE when sampled.

Qualifiers:



Trust our People. Trust our Data. . o N R Billings, MT B00.735.4489 - Casper. WY 888,235.0515
‘ ) Gillette, WY BEG.6B6.7175 = Helena, MT 877.472.0711

LABORATORIES

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
Prepared by Helena, MT Branch

Client: Town of Boulder Report Date: 03/01/23
Project: MT0000158 Collection Date: 02/27/23 10:30
Client Sample ID: Site #4 Recejved Date: 02/27/23 16:12
PWS ID: MT0000158 Facllity 1D: DS001  Sample Point ID: SPO01 Matrix: Drinking Water
Facility Name: BOULDER CITY OF Sampled By: Scott

Lab ID: H23020534-002A

Compliance Sample: YES  Sample Type: RT Residual Chlorine (Field): 0.26 Res Cl Type: Unspecified
;u:alyses - o Result ) Units . Safalij;\saa ) aallﬂer Methud- . Analﬁ!sis Date / By
MICROBIOLOGICAL

3100 Coliform, Total Absent  per 100ml SAFE AS223B 02/27/23 16:15/ rrs

3014 Coliform, E-Coli Absent  per 100ml AB223 B 02/27/23 16:15/ 15
Comments: The notation "SAFE" indicates that the water was bactericlogically SAFE when sampled.

The notation "UNSAFE" indicates that the water was bacteriologically UNSAFE when sampled.
Qualifiers:



Chlorine Reporting Form for GROUNDWATER Public Water Systems
State of Montana Department of Environmental Quality

Return Completed Form to: DEQ/WQD- Public Water Supply
Attention: D. Johnson PO Box 200901, Helena, MT59620-0901
Email to: deqchlorine@mt.zov or Fax: 406-444-1374

MUST BE SUBMITTED BY THE 10TH OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH

Month FEB System Name CITY OF BOULDER
Year 2023 pws ID#t 0000158 Submitted By DENNIS WORTMAN
Daily Chlorine Residual at Point of Entry* Daily Chlorine Residual Measurement Taken
(After Point of Application and Prior to First Service Connection) in Distribution System?
. Source #1 Name Source #2 Name Source #3 Name
e Pump #1 PUMP #2 Distribution System (Test Residual
(residual mg/l) {residual mg/l) (rasidual mg/l) Location) mg/l
1 0.35 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.35
2 0.33 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.35
3 0.34 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.35
4 0.34 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.34
5 0.35 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.34
6 .028 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.35
7 0.34 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.35
8 0.34 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.33
9 0.35 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.33
10 0.41 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.36
11 0.41 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.37
12 0.4 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.37
13 0.39 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.37
14 0.39 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.36
15 0.41 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.35
16 0.39 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.36
17 0.4 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.35
18 0.39 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.34
19 0.38 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.33
20 0.39 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.32
21 0.4 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.29
22 0.38 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.29
23 0.38 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.3
24 0.4 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.29
25 0.4 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.29
26 0.39 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.28
27 0.4 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.27
28 0.43 DID NOT RUN 301 N MADISON 0.27
29
30
31

1. If you use mare than three sources then you will need to use more than one form.
2. Rotate chlorine determination sampling point within your system using your Chlorine Monitoring/TCR Site Plan in order to
cover your entire distribution system during the week.

Any Questions? Please call Dillon Johnson (406) 444-4633




Boulder City Court User: CUB135

Monthly Activity Repart

February 2023
Citations and Non-Citations By Issued Date
Financial Type: Fines and Fees

Citations Last Month This Month Change Last YTD This YTD Change
45-8 0 0 0 1 0 -1
DRUG OFFENSES 0 0 0 2 0 -2
DUl 2 0 -2 0 2 2
Miscellaneous 1 0 -1 1 1 0
SPEEDING 2 1 -1 0 3 3
TRAFFIC 4 5 1 5 9 4
Totals: 9 6 -3 9 15 6
Non-Citations
45-5 0 0 2 0 -2
TRAFFIC 0 0 6 0 -6
Totals: 0 0 0 8 0 -8
Fines and Fees
Court Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fine 370.00 985.00 615.00 465.00 1,355.00 890.00
Law Enforcement Academy 40.00 51.18 11.18 20.00 91.18 71.18
Misdemeanor Surcharge 50.00 61.76 11.76 30.00 111,76 81.76
Technology Surcharge 40,00 41.18 1.18 20.00 81.18 61.18
Victim Witness Admin Fee 0.00 012 0.12 0.00 0.12 0.12
Victim Witness Surcharge 0.00 5.76 5.76 0.00 5.78 576
Totals: $500.00 $1,145.00 $645.00 $535.00 $1,645.00 $1,110.00

8:38 AM 1 of T 31 '--"”?&"_*Ll







Boulder City Court

Manthly Activity Repart

February 2023
Citations and Non-Citations By Issued Date

Financial Type: Fines and Fees

User: CUB135

Citations Last Month  This Month Change Last YTD This YTD Change
45-8 0 0 0 1 0 =1
DRUG OFFENSES 0 0 0 2 0 -2
DUl 2 0 -2 0 2 2
Miscellaneous 1 0 -1 1 1 0
SPEEDING 2 1 -1 0 3 3
TRAFFIC 4 5 1 5 9 4
Totals: 9 6 -3 9 15 6
Non-Citations
45-5 0 0 0 2 0 -2
TRAFFIC 0 0 0 6 0 -6
Totals: 0 0 0 8 0 -8
Fines and Fees
Court Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fine 370.00 985.00 615.00 465.00 1,355.00 890.00
Law Enforcement Academy 40,00 51.18 11.18 20.00 91.18 71.18
Misdemeanor Surcharge 50.00 61.76 11.76 30.00 111.76 81.76
Technology Surcharge 40.00 41.18 1.18 20.00 81.18 61.18
Victim Witness Admin Fee 0.00 012 012 0.00 0.12 0.12
Victim Witness Surcharge 0.00 5.76 576 0.00 5.76 576
Totals: $500.00 $1,145.00 $645.00 $535.00 $1,645.00 $1,110.00
841 AM 1 of 23

31112021







Ofthice of the
SHERIFF /  CORONER
JEFFERSON COUNTY

PO Box S88 Boulder, WMiontana S9OG32
Phone (206) 225-407S Fax (406) 22541 45
Uindersheriff James IDverett

Sheriff o A Grimmseud
City of Boulder Calls Printed on March 1, 2023
[CFS Date/Time] is between ‘2023-02-01 00:00:00" and '2023-02-28 23:59:59" and [Zone->Zone] contains ‘Boulder'

CFS Date/Time Descriptions Disposition

911 Hang Up
02/21/23 08:26:24 911 Hang Up Handled By Officer / Deputy
02/05/23 18:23:56 911 Hang Up Handled By Officer / Deputy
02/17/23 17:54:35 911 Hang Up Information
02/23/23 23:23:39 911 Hang Up Information

911 Hang Up Total: 4

Administrative
02/01/23 15:22:04

02117123 17:10:46

02/20/23 08:11:49

02/01/23 15:27:37

02127123 16:43:27

02/06/23 08:20:34

02/01/23 15:32:21

Administrative

Administrative

Administrative

Administrative

Administrative

Administrative

Administrative

Handled By Officer / Deputy
Handled By Officer / Deputy
Transport Given

Handled By Officer / Deputy
Information

Information

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Page 1 of 11



CFS Date/Time

02/01/23 15:44:01

Descriptions

Administrative

Administrative Total: 8

Agency Assist
02/06/23 10:24:24

Agency Assist

Agency Assist Total: 1

Animal
02/11/23 22:11:33

02/21/23 08:33:23

02/11/23 21:50:18
Animal Total: 3

Assist
02/18/23 19:14:32

Assist Total: 1

Citizen Assist
02/10/23 20:38:24

02/24/23 19:10:41
02/27/23 10:46:03
02/02/23 19:13:29
02/02/23 14:17:08

02/25/23 14:16:04

Animal
Animal

Animal

Assist; Welfare Check

Citizen Assist
Citizen Assist
Citizen Assist
Citizen Assist
Citizen Assist

Citizen Assist

Disposition

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Gone On Arrival (GOA)/Unable to Locate

Handled By Officer / Deputy
Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy
Handled By Officer / Deputy
Handled By Officer / Deputy
Handled By Officer / Deputy
Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Page 2 of 11



CFS Date/Time

02/07/23 10:19:31

Descriptions

Citizen Assist

Citizen Assist Total: 7

Civil
02/17/23 14:11:06  Civil
02/08/23 12:51:21 Civil
02/23/23 15:51:07  Civil
02/21/23 13:39:02  Civil

Civil Total: 4

County Attorney Request
02/16/23 12:18:26 County Attorney
02/28/23 13:50:55  County Attorney
02/27/23 13:57:41 County Attorney
02/09/23 09:41:39 County Attorney
02/09/23 09:53:23 County Attorney
02/09/23 10:42:35 County Attorney
02/22/23 14:22:06 County Attorney
02/21/23 11:25:29 County Attorney

County Attorney Request Total: 8

Disposition

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy
Handled By Officer / Deputy
Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

No Report Taken
No Report Taken
Referred to County Attorney
MNo Report Taken
No Report Taken
No Report Taken
No Report Taken

Referred to County Attorney

Page 3 of 11



CFS DatefTime Descriptions

Domestic Violent
02/26/23 21:47:47 Domestic Violent

Domestic Violent Total: 1

Extra Patrol
02/03/23 22:58:16 Extra Patrol

Extra Patrol Total: 1

Fire Alarm
02/25/23 15:37:28 Fire Alarm

Fire Alarm Total: 1

Fire/Smoke Structure
02/23/23 18:56:13 Fire/Smoke Structure

02/23/23 05:58:09 Fire/Smoke Structure
Fire/Smoke Structure Total: 2

Found Property
02/19/23 10:38:32  Found Property

02/18/23 20:07:07  Found Property

02/12/23 16:32:22 Found Property; Drugs
Found Property Total: 3

Harassment
02/13/23 14:26:16 Harassment

02/25/23 11:08:45 Harassment; Domestic

02/16/23 10:10:44 Harassment

Disposition

Report Taken

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Fire Control or Extinguishment

Fire Control or Extinguishment

Handled By Officer / Deputy
Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy
Report Taken

Report Taken
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CFS Date/Time Descriptions

02/10/23 11:09:41 Harassment
Harassment Total: 4
House Check

02/14/23 09:24:32 House Check
House Check Total: 1
Larceny/Theft

02/24/23 13:48:27 Larceny/Theft
Larceny/Theft Total: 1
Lost Property

02/13/23 15:48:30 Lost Property
Lost Property Total: 1

MDC/IBC Notifications
02/15/23 11:32:44 MDC/IBC Notifications

02/15/23 11:20:10 MDC/IBC Notifications
MDC/IBC Motifications Total: 2

Medical ALS
02/27/23 08:44:35 Medical ALS
02/18/23 16:45:06 Medical ALS

02/02/23 11:35:41 Medical ALS
Medical ALS Total: 3

Medical BLS-RED
02/06/23 05:13:49 Medical BLS-RED

Disposition

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Assignment Completed/Settled by Phone

Report Taken

Information

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Transport Given
Patient Treated, Transported by EMS

Transport Given

Patient Treated, Transported by EMS
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CFS Date/Time Descriptions

02/04/23 22:54:14 Medical BLS-RED

02/05/23 09:17:41 Medical BLS-RED

02/03/23 21:31:04 Medical BLS-RED
Medical BLS-RED Total: 4

Medical BLS-YEL

02/22/23 11:32:56 Medical BLS-YEL

02/08/23 03:51:28 Medical BLS-YEL
Medical BLS-YEL Total: 2

Motorist Assist
02/25/23 19:52:35 Motorist Assist

Motorist Assist Total: 1

Panic Alarm

02/03/23 05:52:26 Panic Alarm
Panic Alarm Total: 1
Parking
02/02/23 10:22:58 Parking
02/27/23 13:15:31 Parking

Parking Total: 2

Recovered Property
02/22/23 15:09:25 Recovered Property

Recovered Property Total: 1

Disposition

Patient Treated, Transported by EMS
Patient Refused Evaluation/Care

Patient Treated, Transported by EMS

Transport Given

Patient Treated, Transported by Private

Handled By Officer / Deputy

False Alarm

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy
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CFS Date/Time Descriptions

Report Not Needed
02/19/23 18:57.04 Report Not Needed

02/15/23 22:24:50 Report Not Needed
Report Not Needed Total: 2

Runaway
02/18/23 18:19:50 Runaway

Runaway Total: 1

Stolen Property
02/23/23 08:10:04 Stolen Property

Stolen Property Total: 1

Suspicious
02/18/23 20:46:36 Suspicious
Suspicious Total: 1

Suspicious Vehicle
02/04/23 09:12:01 Suspicious Vehicle

Suspicious Vehicle Total: 1

Test Page
02/14/23 17:57:00 Test Page

02/07/23 17:57:00 Test Page
02/18/23 17:57:00 Test Page
02/26/23 17:57:00 Test Page

02/13/23 17:57:00  Test Page

Disposition

Created In Error

Created In Error

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Report Taken

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Information
Information
Information
Information

Information

Page 7 of 11



CFS Date/Time

02/11/23 17:57:00
02/25/23 17:57:00
02/03/23 17:57:00
02/05/23 17:57:00
02/06/23 17:57:00
02/24/23 17:57:00
02/12/23 17:57:00
02/15/23 17:57:00
02/19/23 17:57:00

02/04/23 17:57:00
Test Page Total: 15
Threats

02/20/23 19:32:03

02/18/23 20:04:38
Threats Total: 2

Traffic Offense
02/15/23 15:36:27

Descriptions

Test Page
Test Page
Test Page
Test Page
Test Page
Test Page
Test Page
Test Page
Test Page

Test Page

Threats

Threats

Traffic Offense

Traffic Offense Total: 1

Disposition

No Report Taken
Information
Mo Report Taken
Information
Information
Information
Information
Information
Information

Information

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Page 8 of 11



CFS Date/Time

Traffic Stop
02/01/23 17:11:45

02/17/23 18:55:58
02/15/23 08:42:07
02/13/23 12:14:43
02/13/23 07:16:27
02/19/23 16:09:48
02/12/23 13:59:58
02/11/23 19:29:54
02/11/23 19:15:03
02/11/23 16:01:00
02/10/23 20:26:45
02/09/23 22:20:05
02/08/23 23:30:25
02/08/23 18:09:49

02/23/23 16:27:04

Descriptions

Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop

Traffic Stop

Disposition

Warning issued (verbal or written)
Warning issued (verbal or written)
Handled By Officer / Deputy
Warning issued (verbal or written)
Warning issued (verbal or written)
Warning issued (verbal or written)
Warning issued (verbal or written)
Warning issued (verbal or written)
Warning issued {verbal or written)
Citation Issued

Citation Issued

Warning issued (verbal or written)
Warning issued (verbal or written)
Warning issued (verbal or written)

Warning issued (verbal or written)
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CFS DatefTime Descriptions
02/08/23 16:49:42 Traffic Stop

02/04/23 21:33:14 Traffic Stop
02/04/23 21:26:22  Traffic Stop
02/03/23 20:09:51 Traffic Stop
02/27/23 14:45:15  Traffic Stop

02/17/23 12:37:17 Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop Total: 21

Transport (Prisoner or Other)
02/08/23 05:00:00 Transport (Prisoner or

Transport (Prisoner or Other) Total: 1
Trespass
02/20/23 16:24:48  Trespass

02/22/23 18:38:46 Trespass
Trespass Total: 2

Vehicle Alarm
02/01/23 07:05:54 \fehicle Alarm

Vehicle Alarm Total: 1

Warrant
02/05/23 12:15:24 Warrant

02/05/23 02:06:04 Warrant

Disposition

Citation Issued

Warning issued (verbal or written)
Warning issued (verbal or written)
Warning issued (verbal or written)
Citation Issued

Citation Issued

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

Handled By Officer / Deputy

No Report Taken

Information
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CFS DatefTime

Warrant Total: 2

Welfare Check
02/09/23 10:03:37

02/10/23 21:44:29
02/17/23 14:14:16
02/19/23 18:42:03

02/06/23 09:36:43

Descriptions

Welfare Check
Welfare Check
Welfare Check
Welfare Check

Welfare Check

Welfare Check Total: 5

02/09/23 08:09:55
Total: 1

Total Records: 124

Disposition

Report Taken

Handled By Officer / Deputy
Handled By Officer / Deputy
Handled By Officer / Deputy

Unit Cancelled Enroute

Created In Error
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E.J. GUZA & ASSOCIATES

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

SDZEMAN WHITEHALL

Edward J Guza PC

25 Apex Drive

Suite A

Bozeman, 58718
Iyulga@ejguzalaw.com
www.gjguzalaw.com

O: 4085862228

Bill To:

City of Boulder

304 Noth Main Street
P.O. Box 68

Boulder, MT 59632
0: 408-225-3381

INVOICE
Number 5679
Issue Data 3/6/2023
Due Date 4/7(2023
Matter City of Baulder
Email cityclerk@cityofhouldermt.cam

Time Entries
2/2/2023 Ed Guza 2.10 $472.50
Telephene call with client, re animal ardinances.
2/6/2023 Ed Guza 1.10 $247 50
Reviewed latest draft of animal ordinance and email to client.
2/6/2023 Ed Guza 1,00 $225.00
Reviewed and revised of nuisance and burning codas.
2/6/2023 Ed Guza 0.50 $112.50
Raviewed and revised ordinance to repeal and adopt.
2712023 Ed Guza 0.90 $5202.50
Reviawed and revisad animal ordinance.
2/8/2023 Ed Guza 0.50 $112.50
Email to Draw; research,
2/11/2023 Ed Guza 1.00 $225,00
Contlinued review of nulsance ordnances.
2/13/2023 Ed Guza 0.10 $22.50
Emails to cliant,
2/15/2023 Ed Guza 0.80 $202.50

Conference call with client and reviewed order and amall to client,




T 20 R I

2/16/2023 Ed Guza 0.20 $45.00
Email {o client.
2/17/2023 Ed Guza 0.10 $22 .50

Reviewed clerk position.

2/24/2023 Ed Guza 0.50 $112.50
Began revising community decay ordinance.

2/26/2023 Ed Guza 3.10 $697.50
Reviewed saveral documents: resolution establishing a fes schedule; revised fee
schedule; drafted horse ordinance; and beatification decay and emails to client,

12.00 $2,700.00

Tatal (USD) $2,700.00

Paid $0.00
Balance $2,700.00

Total Outstanding §2,700.00

Trust Account Balance

31712023 l.':urrant Ealancn Sﬂ.ﬂﬂ
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E.J. GUZA & ASSOCIATES -

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

SOZEMAN WHITEHALL

Edward J Guza PC INVOICE

2Bopes Lriva Number 5680

Suite A

Bozeman, 59718 Issue Date 3/6/2023

Jyulga@ejguzalaw.com Due Date 41712023

www.gjguzalaw.com

O: 4085862228 Matter City of Boulder - Prosecution
Emall cityclerk@cityofbouldermt.cam

Bill To:

City of Boulder

304 Noth Main Straat

P.O. Box 68

Boulder, MT 59632
0: 406-225-3381

Tima Entries
2/2(2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.20 $37.00

Phone eall with Deputy regarding DUIs.

2/3/2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.50 $92.50
Review emall on new case; Phone call to vietim re: restitution; Review email from
Clerk; Review and revise plea agreement; Emall to opposing.

2/5/2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.20 $37.00
Raviaw and respond to emalls.

2/6/2023 Ryan Lorenz 1.80 $333.00
Review new discovery; Phone call with vietim; Draft/revise Gamplaint and Affidavit of
Probabla Cause,

21712023 Ryan Loranz 0.10 $18.50
Phonae call with opposing.

2/8/2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.60 $111.00
Prepare far Court; Attend Court by phane.

2/9/2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.20 $37.00
Phene call with Justica Court regarding Order of Protection.

2/13/2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.60 $111.00
Review cases and consider plea offers; Finalize Affidavit of Probable Cause &
Complaint,




Time Enfrics Billed By m Sub

2/14/2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.80 $148.00
Emails to and fram Clerk; Email to opposing regarding new matter; Phona calls with
victim regarding eallection of evidence; Criminal referral to County Attorney.

2/15/2023 Ryan Loranz 1.50 $277.50
Review new case for passible charges; Phone call with Deputy Kosala,

2/16/2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.40 §74.00
Review and respond to opposing's email; Email to Captain Cross,

2/17/2023 Ryan Loranz 0.90 §166.50
Review new cases; Legal research.

2/20/2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.20 $37.00
Emails to and from opposing counsel,

2/22/2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.50 $82.50
Prepare far court; Emall to counsel; Appear in court by phone: Review and respond
to opposing's emails.

2/23/2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.10 $18.50
Revlew and respond to opposing's email,

2/24/2023 Jessi Yulga 0.30 $30.00
Discovery downleaded and te OPD,

2/24/2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.20 $37.00
Emalls to and from opposing and Clerk regarding trial.

2/26/2023 Ryan Loranz 0.40 $74.00
Reviaw new discovery.

2/27/2023 ‘ Ryan Loranz 1.00 $185.00
Review new case; Phone call with victim; Draft/ravise plea offar to defendant.

2/28/2023 Jess| Yulga 0.20 $20.00
Discovery to Defendan

2/28/2023 Ryan Lorenz 0.10 $18.50
Phona call with Deputy Butz; Email to deputies regarding trial.

10.80 $1,955.50

Total (USD) $1,955.50

Faid $0.00
Balance $1,955.50

Tatal Qutstanding $1,955.50

Trust Account Balance

e L

31712023 Currant Balance $0.00
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03/13/23 CITY OF BOULDER
09:21:10 Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actuals Report ID: BL1OC
For the Accounting Period: 2/ 23
Receiwved Revenue %
Fund Account Current Month Received ¥TD Estimated Revenue To Be Receiwved Received
53510 AMBULARNCE
340000 Charges for Services
342050 Emergency Services (Charges] 740.00 8,453.00 25,000.00 16,547.00 34
Account Group Total: 740.00 8,453.00 25,000.00 16,547.00 34
30000 MISCELLANEQDS REVENUE
362000 Other Miscellaneous Revenue 0.00 12.90 Q.00 -12.890 L2
365000 Contributions and Donaticns 0.00 5,900.00 S00.00 -5,400.00 AL
Account Group Total: 0.00 5,912.90 500.00 -5,412. 90 *kek
370000 INVESTMENT EARNIHGS
371010 Investment Earnings 10.78 94.38 140.00 45.62 &7
Account Group Total: 10.78 94.38 140.00 45 . 62 67
Fund Total: T50.78 14,460.28 25,640.00 11,179.72 56
5512 AMBULANCE - EMS BUILDING-CARRES Funds
370000 INVESTMENT ERRNINGS
371010 Investment Earnings 92.11 191. 96 0.00 -191.%6 e
Account Group Total: 92.11 191.96 0.00 -191 .96 b
Fund Total: 92.11 191.96 0.00 -191.96 ek
7120 FIRE RELIEF RARGENCY FUND
330000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
335050 Insurance Premium Rpportionment 0.00 0.00 1,950.00 1,950.00 o
Account Group Total: o.00 0.00 1,950.00 1,950.00 ]
Fund Total: 0.00 0.00 1,950.00 1,950.00 o
Grand Total: B5,B05.54 905,976.40 2,407 ,888.00 1,501,911.60 38



03/13/23 CITY OF BOULDER Page: 5 of &
08:21:10 Statement of Revenue Budget vs Rctuals Report ID: B110C
For the Accounting Period: 2.1 23
Recaived Revenue %
Fund Account Current Month Receivad ¥YTD Estimated Revenue To Be Received Received

4000 C.I.F / FIRE DEPARTMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

370000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS

371010 Investment Earnings 87.85 400.16 10.00 -380.16 N f
Account Group Total: B7.85 400.16 10.00 -390.16 dkk §
Fund Total: B7.85 400.186 10.00 -380.16 wkk g
5210 WATER UTILITY
340000 Charges for Services
343022 Unmetered Water Sales 24,593.08 201,783.13 3G3,000.00 101,216.87 67 %
343023 Bulk Water Sales .00 20.00 1g0.00 80.00 20 %
343024 Sales of Water Materials & Supplies 0.00 0.00 5,100.00 5,100.00 0%
343027 Miscellaneous Water Revenue .00 25.00 o0.o0d0 ~25.00 LT
Account Group Total: 24,933.08 201,828.13 308,200.00 106,371L.87 65 %
360000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
362000 Other Miscellaneous Revenue 0.00 150.50 o0.00 -150.50 LA
Account Group Total: 0.00 150.50 0.00 -150.50 LA
370000 INVESTMENT EARMINGS
371010 Investment Earnings I6T.25 1,720.34 25,00 -1,695.34 =hx g
Account Group Total: 367.25 1,720.34 25.00 =-1,695.34 *kk g
380000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
381070 Proceeds from Notes/Loans/Intercap O.00 o .00 181,1%2.00 181,1%82.00 0%
Account Group Total: 0.00 0.00 181,192.00 181,192.00 0%
Fund Total: 25,360.33 203,698.97 489,417 .00 285,718.03 42 %
5310 SEWER UTILITY
340000 Charges for Services
343031 Sewer Service Charges 34,539.22 276,79%.73 415,000.00 138,200.27 687 %
Account Group Total: 34,539 22 276,799.73 415,000.00 138,200.27 67 %
30000 MISCELLANEOQOUS REVENUE
362000 Other Miscellaneous Revenue 0.00 172.00 o.00 -172.00 LA 7
Account Group Total: 0.00 172.00 0.00 -172 .00 *h &
370000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS
371010 Investment Earnings 571.20 Z2,662.32 50.00 -2,612.32 whh g
Account Group Total: 571.20 2,662,.32 50.00 -2,612.32 e 2
Fund Total: 35,110.42 279,634.05 415,050.00 135,415.95 67 %



03/13/23 CITY OF BOULDER Page: 4 of &

089:21:10 Statement of Revenue Budget ws Actuals Report ID: B110C
For the RAccounting Peried: 2/ 23
Received Ravenue %
Fund Account Current Month Received ¥TD Estimated Rewvenue To Be Heceiwved Receiwved

2810 POLICE PENSION & TRAINING {3RD CLASS CITIES)

330000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES

335050 Insurance Premium Apportionment a.00 Q.00 1,950.00 1,950.00 0 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 0.00 1,950.00 1,950.00 0%
Fund Total: 0.00 0.00 1,950.00 1,950.00 [

2820 OLD GAS TAX APPORTIONMENT

330000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVERUES

335040 Gasoline Tax Apportionment 2,527.94 20,223.55 30,335.00 10,111.45 BT %
Account Group Total: 2,527.94 20,223.55 30,335.00 10,111.45 67 %

370000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS
371010 Investment Earnings 107.57 482.43 5.00 -477 .43 dkk g
Account Group Total: 107.57 482.43 5.00 -477 .43 dedeke 5
Fund Total: 2,635.51 20,705.98 30,340.00 5,634.02 6B %

2821 BARSAR GAS TAX HB 473

370000 INVESTMENT ERRNINGS

371010 Investment Earnings 44 .33 201,77 5.00 -196.77 A §
Account Group Total: 44.33 201.77 5.00 -196.77 LA
Fund Total: 44.33 201.77 5.00 -196.77 L

2990 ARPA FUNDS

330000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES

331992 pmerican Recovery Plan Act ({RRPR) 7,.500.00 7,500.00 B17,.2148.00 BO9,718.00 1%
338000 Local Shared Revenue 0.00 13,456.47 5,956.00 =7,.500.47 226 §
Account Group Total: 7.500.00 20,956 47 B23,174.00 B02,217.53 3%

370000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS
371010 Inwvestment Earnings 339.39 1,573.14 15.00 -1,558.14 kg
Account Group Total: 339.3%9 1,573.14 15.00 -1,558.14 wkk §

Fund Total: 7,839.39 22,529.61 B23,18%9.00 B0O,659.39 3%
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0%:21:10 Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actuals Report ID: B110C
For the Accounting Period: 2 f 23
Receiwved Revenue k1
Fund Account Current Month Received ¥YTD Estimated Revenue To Bea Received Received
Fund Total: 10.28 302.73 5,264.00 4,961.27 6 %

2386 MT DOC GRANTS

370000 INVESTMENT ERRNINGS

371010 Investment Earnings 13.18 19.57 10.00 -9.57 196 %
Account Group Total: 13.18 19.57 10.00 -9.57 196 %
Fund Total: 13.18 19.57 10.00 -9.57 196 %

2752 Perpetual Care Expendable

340000 Charges EFor Services

343320 Sale of Cemetary Plots o.00 3,625.00 1,200.00 -2,425.00 302 %
343340 Cemetary Opening and Closing 0.00 350.00 450,00 100.00 78 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 3,975.00 1,650.00 -2,325.00 241 %
360000 MISCELLANEQUS REVENUE
365000 Contributions and Donations 0.00 500.00 500.00 Q.00 100 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 100 %
370000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS
371010 Investment Earnings 58.71 348.85 200.00 -148.85 174 %
Account Group Total: 58.71 34B.8B5 200.00 -148.85 174 %
Fund Total: 58.71 4,823.85 2,350.00 -2,473.8B5 205 %
2760 Swimming Pool
310000 TRAES
311010 Real Property Taxes 129.948 14,522.33 12,763.00 =1,759.33 114 %
311020 Persconal Property Taxes .81 130.06 150.00 19. 594 a7 %
3110330 Motor Vehicle Taxes a62 .07 3,772.98 5,300.00 1,527.02 71 %
312000 Penalty & Interest on Delinguent Taxes 3.93 TH.82 120.00 41.18 66 %
Account Group Total: 634.79 18,504.19 18,333.00 -171.19 101 %
340000 Charges for Services
346030 Swimming Pocl Fees 0.00 6,224.75 6,000.00 -224.75 104 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 6,224.75 6,000.00 -224.75 104 %
360000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
362000 Other Miscellaneous Revenue 0.00 B. &0 .00 —-8.60 x4
365000 Contributions and Donations 0.00 500.00 250,00 -250.00 200 %
Acecount Group Total: 0.00 508.60 250.00 -258.60 203 %

Fund Total: 634.79 25,237.54 24 ,583.00 -654 .54 103 %
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Received Revenue ¥
Fund Account Current Month Received ¥YTD Estimated Revenue To Be Receiwved Received

2190 COMPREHEMSIVE LIABILITY

310000 TRXES

311010 Real Property Taxes 0.o0 573.56 0.00 -573.56 %
311020 Personal Property Taxes j.ez 57.69 0.00 -57.69 e
311030 Motor Vehicle Taxes 192.92 1,479.21 o.00 -1,479.21 e ¥
312000 Penalty & Interest on Delinguent Taxes 3.36 67.45 C.on -67.45 el
Account Group Total: 200.10 2,177.591 0.00 -2,177.81 ek
Fund Total: 200.10 2,177.91 0.00 -2,177.91 L
2220 LIBRARY
310000 TRXES
311010 Real Property Taxes 20.37 2,510.9% 3,810.00 1,299.01 66 &
311020 Personal Property Taxes 3.10 43,23 55.00 11.77 79 &
311030 Motor Vehicle Taxes 157.36 1,206.54 1,700.00 193,446 71 &
312000 Penalty & Interest on Delinguent Taxes 1.34 27.68 40.00 12.32 69 %
Account Group Total: 182.21 3,788B.44 5,605,00 1,816.56 68 %
Fund Total: 182.21 3,788.44 5,605.00 1,816.56 68 %
2250 SUBDIVISION FEES
340000 Charges for Services
344036 SUBDIVISION FEES 565.00 9,573.07 10, 000.00 426.93 o6 %
Account Group Total: 565.00 9,573.07 10,000.00 426.93 96 %
Fund Total: 565.00 9,573.07 10,000.00 426.93 96 %
2370 P.E.R.5. - EMPLOYER COWTRIBUTION
310000 TRXES
311010 Real Property Taxes 0.0d 74.57 3,%63.00 3,8B8.43 2 %
311020 Perscnal Property Taxes 1.03 19.11 185.00 165.89 10 %
312000 Penalty & Interest on Delinguent Taxes 5.82 116.71 179.00 62 .29 65 %
Account Group Total: 5.B5 210.39 4,327.00 4,116.61 5 %
Fund Total: 6.B5 210.39 4,327.00 4,116.61 5%
2371 HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION
310000 TRAXES
311010 Real Property Taxes 0.00 139.00 4,836.00 4,6%7.00 3%
311020 Perscnal Property Taxes 3.83 34.44 230.00 195.56 15 %
312000 Penalty & Interest on Delinguent Taxes 6.45 129.289 1%8.00 68,71 65 %
Account Group Total: 10.28 302.73 5,264 .00 4,961.27 6 %
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Received Rewvenue %
Fund Account Current Month Raceived YTD Estimated Revenua To Be Received Recaived

1000 GENERARL

310000 TRAXES

311010 Real Property Taxes 1,108.90 131,067.76 207,461.00 T6,393.24 63 &
311020 Personal Property Taxes 125,74 1,765.46 1,500.00 -265.486 118 %
311030 Motor Vehicle Taxes 6,762.76 51,853.52 75,000.00 23,146.48 69 %
312000 Penalty & Interest on Delinguent Taxes 29.47 591.04 900.00 308.946 66 %
314140 Local Option Tax 1,881.19 13,410.64 17,000.00 3,58%.36 T8 %
Account Group Total: 9,%08.06 198 ,688.42 301,861.00 103,172.58 BE %
320000 LICENSES ARND PERMITS
322010 Alcoholic Beverage Licenses and Permits .00 0.00 600,00 e00.00 0 %
322020 Business License 70.00 5,5L5.400 5,%00.00 385.00 93 %
323010 Building & Related Permits 0.00 T25.00 1,350.00 525.00 54 %
323030 Animal Licenses 140.00 665.00 800.00 135.00 B3 %
Account Group Total: 210.00 6,905.00 B,650.00 1,745.00 BO %
330000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REWVEHUES
3351190 Live Card Game Table Permit 0.00 150.00 300.00 150.00 50 %
335120 Video Gaming Machine Permits 0.00 3,700.00 3,500.00 -200.00 i06 %
335230 HOUSE BILL #124 ENTITLEMENT 0.00 85,872.08 191, %44 .00 45,971 .92 50 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 99,.822.08 195,744.00 95,921.92 51 %
340000 Charges for Services
342020 Special Fire Services (Fire Protection} 0.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 0.00 100 %
343320 Sale of Cemetary Plots 0.oo0 a.4a0 1,200.00 1,200.00 o %
343340 Cemetary Opening and Closing 0.00 0.40 263.00 263.00 0%
Account Group Total: o.00 3,200.00 4,663_00 1,463.00 69 %
350000 FINES AND FORFEITURES
351030 City Courts 1,645.00 5,535.00 5,000.00 -535.00 111 %
351040 CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES/FEES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0 %
Account Group Total: 1,645.00 5,535.00 5,500.00 -35.00 101 %
360000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
362000 Other Miscellaneous Revenue 95.58 1,214.76 1,655.00 440 .24 73 %
365000 Contcributions and Donations 0.00 1,126.00 1,000.00 -12¢.00 113 %
hecount Group Total: 95.59 2,340.76 2,655.00 314 .24 BB %
370000 INVESTMENT EABMINGS
371010 Investment Earnings 355.05 1,528.86 50.00 -1,478.86 bt
heceount Group Total: 355.05 1,528.86 50.00 -1,478_86 rhk §
380000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
IB2000 Proceeds of General Fixed Asset Disposition 0.00 Q.00 49, 0753.00 49,075.00 0%
hecount Group Total: 0.00 0.00 49, 075.00 49, 075.00 0%
Fund Total: 12,213.70 318,020.12 568,1598.00 250,177.88 56 %
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For the Accecunting Periocd: 2 /) 23
Committed Committed Original Current Available %
Fond Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Committed

1000 GENERRL

410000 GENERAL GOVERHMENT
410100 Legislative Services

100 SALARIES, WARGES, 0.00 1,890.00 3,780.00 3,780.00 1,8%0.00 50 %
142 Warkers' Compensation 0.a00 16.12 40.00 40,00 23.88 40 %
1431 Sccial Security 0.00 117.18 260.00 260.00 142.82 45 %
144 Medicare 0.00 27.40 60.00 60.00 32.60 16 %
147 P.E.R.S. 0.00 40.36 B5.00 B5.00 44.64 17 %
330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues .00 407.52 ago. 00 400,00 492._ 48 45 %
370 Travel o.00 Q.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0 %
Account Total: 0.00 2,498.58 7,125.00 7,125.00 4,626.42 35 %
410200 Executive Servicees
100 SALRRIES, WRGES, 0.00 1,250.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,250.00 50 %
142 Workers' Compensation 0.00 10.64 30.00 30.00 19.36 35 %
143 Social Security 0.00 17.50 170.00 170.00 92.50 46 %
144 Medicare 0.00 18.12 40.00 40.00 21.88 45 %
3130 Publicity, Subscripticons & Dues 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 0%
370 Travel 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1, 000.00 0%
Account Total: 0.00 1,356.26 3,940,.00 3,940.00 2,583.74 34 %
410360 City/Municipal Court
100 SALARIES, WAGES, 429,80 3,566.15 7,000.00 7,000.00 3,433.85 51 %
120 Owvertime 0.00 87.53 380.00 380.00 292,47 23 %
141 Unemployment Insurance 2.38 20.10 40,00 40.00 19.90 50 %
142 Workers' Compensation 1.54 12.17 25.00 25.00 12.23 51 %
143 Social Security 26.40 224.49 450.00 450.00 225.51 50 %
144 Medicare 6.19 52.54 105.00 105.00 52.46 50 %
147 P.E.R.5. 38.55 327.83 865.00 6ES. 00 337.17 49 %
148 Health Insurance 6.15 529.189 793.00 783.00 263.81 67 %
151 Supp LIfe 0.57 4.51 7.00 7.00 2.4% 64 %
220 Cperating Supplies 0.00 67.15 500.00 500.00 43Z.85 13 %
311 Postage 0.00 96.02 400.00 400.00 303.98 24 %
330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues 0.00 300.00 750.00 750.00 450.040 40 %
350 Professional Services 675.00 10, 537.50 27,000.00 27,000.00 16,462.50 39 %
370 Travel 0.00 487.36 500.00 500.00 12.64 97 %
394 Jury and Witness Fees 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 o %
Account Total: 1,246.58 16,313.14 39,615.00 39,615.00 23,301.86 41 %
410370 Viectim Adwocacy Surcharge
350 Professional Services BO.OD 633.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 567.00 53 %
Account Total: BO.00 633.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 567.00 53 %
410400 Administrative Services
100 SALRRIES, WAGES. 128.75 1,207.60 2,150.00 2,150.00 042,40 56 %
120 Oovertime 0.00 0.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 0%
141 Unemployment Insurance Q.70 6.64 12.00 12.00 5.36 55 %
147 Workers' Compensation 0.45 4.28 10.00 10.00 5.72 13 %
143 Social Security 7.86 73.82 135.00 135.00 6l.18 55 %
144 Medicare 1.85 17.27 35.00 35.00 17.73 49 %
147 P.E.R.S. 11.56 96.59 195.00 195.00 98.41 50 %
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Committed Commi tted Original Current Available %
Fund Account Object Current Month ¥TD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Committed

1000 GENERAL

148 Health Insurance 33.05 264 .54 400.00 400.00 135.4% 66 %
151 Supp LIfe 0.28 2.21 5.00 5.00 2.79 14 %
220 Operating Supplies 73.39 975.22 500.00 500.00 -475.22 195 %
311 Postage 16.08 26.28 100.00 100.00 73.72 26 %
330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues 51.61 725.87 3,300.00 3,300.00 2,574.13 22 %
340 Utility Services 27.47 244 .74 300.00 300.00 55.26 B2 %
350 Professional Services 243.34 1,606.47 5,500.00 5,500.00 3,893.53 29 %
Account Total: 596.39 5,251.53 12,662.00 12 ,662.00 7,410_47 41 %
410500 Fipancial Services
100 SALARIES, WAGES, 1,116.22 9%,281.33 18,020.00 18,020.00 8,738.47 52 %
120 Overtime 0.00 174.31 790.00 720,00 615.608 22 %
141 Unemployment Insurance 6.14 52.02 105.00 105,00 52.98 50 %
142 Workers' Compensation 3.95 33.49 60.00 &0.00 26.51 56 %
143 Social Security 60 .45 580.18 1,160.00 1,160.00 579.82 50 %
144 Medicare 16.02 135.69 270.00 270.00 134.31 50 &
147 P.E.R.5. 100.12 848.15 1,680.00 1,690.00 B4L.85 50 %
148 Health Insurance 198.31 1,586.52 2,3B80.00 2,380.00 793,48 57 %
151 Supp LIfe 1.68 13,42 20.00 20.00 6.58 a7 %
220 Operating Supplies .00 0.00 s00.00 600.00 600. 00 0%
311 Postage .00 G6.00 300.00 300.00 204.00 32 %
330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues 0.00 50.00 500.00 500.00 450.00 i0 %
340 Drility Services 436.05 2,358.25 3,500.00 3,500.00 1,141.75 657 %
450 Professional Services 100,07 2,886.30 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,113.70 58 %
351 Medical, Dental, Veterinary Services 41.15 329.20 494 .00 494,00 164.80 BT %
370 Travel 0.00 23.38 200.00 200.400 176.62 12 %
Account Total: 2,088.16 18,448 .44 35,089.00 35,089.00 16,640.56 53 %
410530 Auditing
331 Publication of Formal & Legal Hotices 0.00 0.00 250,00 250.00 250.00 0%
350 Professional Services 4,370.00 4,370.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 630.00 B7 %
Account Total: 4,370.00 4,370.00 5,250.00 5,250.00 BEOD.0O 83 %
410600 Elections
331 Publication of Formal & Legal Motices 0.00 0.00 4100 .00 400.00 400.00 0%
359 Elections 0.00 .00 300,00 300.00 300.00 0%
Account Total: 0.00 0.00 700,00 700.00 T00.00 0%
411100 Legal Services-Ciwvil & Crimimal
350 Professiomal Services 3,088.95 13,160.62 36,000.00 36,000.00 22,839.38 37T %
Account Total: 3,088.95 13,160.62 36,000.00 36,000, 00 22 ,839.38 37 %
411101 Legal Services-Criminal
350 Professional Services 0.00 663.75 o.00 0.00 -663.75 *** %

Account Total: 0.00 663.75 o.00 0. 00 —663.T5 hre §
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Committed Committed Original Current Available %
Fund Recount Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Comamnitted

1000 GENERAL

411200 Facilities Administration .
220 Operating Supplies 25.00 168.31 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,531.69 23

%
230 Repair and Maintenance Supplies o.0d 0.00 j,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0%
340 Utility Services B2.00 658.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 542.00 55 %
350 Professicnal Services 156.33 1,604.31 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,395.69 53 %
590 Other Fixed Charges 0.00 307.69 500.00 S00.00 182.31 52 %
Account Total: 263.33 3,038.31 9, 700.00 5,700.00 6,6681.69 31 &
Account Group Total: 11,733.41 65,733,.63 151,281.00 151,281.00 85,547 .37 43 %
420000 PUBLIC SAFETY

420100 Law Enforcement Services
350 Professional Services 0.00 130,000.00 190,000.00 190,000.00 0.00 100 %
Account Total: 0.00 190,000.00 190,000.00 190,000.00 0.00 100 %

420180 CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
100 SALARIES, WAGES, 2,062.50 8,994.25 28,593.00 28,593, 00 19,598.75 31 %
141 Unemployment Insurance 11.35 49,47 157.00 157.00 107.53 32 %
142 Workers' Compensation 85.21 371.57 1,1B3.00 1,183.00 B11.43 31 %
143 Social Security 127.88 557.66 1,773.00 1,773.00 1,215.34 31 %
144 Medicare 29 91 130.43 415.00 415.00 284.57 31 &
147 BP.E.R.5. 185.01 BOG.BO 2,565.00 2,565.00 1,758.20 31 %
212 small Items of Eguipment 0.00 1,B30.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 -330.00 122 %
220 Operating Supplies 24.386 317.19 500.00 500.00 182.81 B3 %
231 Gas, 0il, Diesel Fuel, Grease, ektc. 16.24 16.24 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,4B3.76 1%
330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues 0.00 32.30 0.00 0.00 I3 EwReR
331 Publication of Formal & Legal Motices 0.00 150.00 0.00 n.oo =150.00 #¥+ g
340 Utility Serwices 51.75 276.11 500.00 so0.00 223.89 55 %
350 Professional Services .00 20.00 0.o0 0.00 —-20.00 #**% §
Account Total: 2,594 .21 13,552,.02 38 ,686,00 38,686, 00 25,133,598 35 %

420400 Fire Protection & Control
100 SALARIES, WAGES, 200.00 1,500.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 900.04 63 &
141 Unemployment Insurance 1.10 B.25 13.00 13.00 4.75 63 %
142 Workers' Compensation 0.00 378.98 725.00 725.00 3496.02 52 %
143 Social Security 12.40 93.00 149.00 14%.00 56.00 62 ¥
144 Medicare 2.90 21.75 35.00 35.00 13.25 652 %
147 P.E.R.5. 17.94 134.55 220.00 220.00 B5.45 61 %
220 Operating Supplies 0.00 548 .47 9,200.00 9,200.00 B,851.53 %
230 Repair and Maintenance Supplies 0,00 535,00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,465.00 27 %
231 Gas, 0il, Diesel Fuel, Grease, ebtc. 0.00 402 .15 1,000.00 1,000.00 597.85 10 %
335 Membership & Registration Fees 0.00 .00 500. 00 500.00 500.00 0%
340 Utility Services 407.24 2,537.04 3,700.00 3,700.00 1,162.96 69 %
350 Professional Services 19.50 1,654.86 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,345.14 55 %
590 Other Fixed Charges 0.00 404 .88 500.00 500.00 95.12 Bl %
940 Machinery & Eguipment 0.00 3,227.18 B,000.00 8,000.00 4,T12.82 40 %
hecount Total: 661 .08 11,446.11 31,442.00 31,442.00 19,995.89 36 %
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1000 GENERAL

426180 Interlocal Dispatch Agreement/JeffCo

390 Other Purchased Services 0.00 Q.00 B,000.00 &,000.00 8,000.00 0%
Account Total: 0.00 0.00 B,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 0%
Account Group Total: 3,255.29 214,998.13 268,128.00 268,128.00 53,129.87 BO %

430000 Public Works
430200 Road & Street Services

100 SALARIES, WAGES, 1,162.48 9,220.73 18,630.00 18,630.00 5,409.27 19 %
120 Overtime 0.00 34.66 290.00 290.00 255.34 12 %
141 Unemployment Insurance 6.39 50.95 105.400 105.00 54.05 49 %
142 Workers' Compensation 19.1% 155.48 325.00 325.00 169.52 18 %
143 Social Security BE. 77 547.28 1,125.00 1,125.00 577.72 19 %
144 Medicare 16.05 127.95 265.00 265.00 137.05 43 %
147 P.E.R.S. 104.25 83n.14 1,700.00 1,700.00 869,886 49 %
148 Health Insurance 66.10 528.73 1,586.00 1,586.00 1,0587.27 33 %
151 Supp LIfe 1.54 12.30 21.00 21.00 B.T70 59 %
220 Operating Supplies 0.00 2,832.74 B,500.00 8,500.00 5,667.26 3%
230 Repair and Maintenance Supplies 0.0d0 195.25 21,000.00 21,000.00 20,B04.75 1%
231 Gas, 0il, Diesel Fuel, Grease, etc. 508.35 4,352.94 B,000.00 8,000.00 3,647.06 54 %
340 Utility Serwvices 88.70 455.54 1,300.00 1,300.00 Ba4.46 35 %
350 Professional Services 1,200.00 4,580.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 T,420.00 38 %
450 Raw Materials 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 D%
533 Rental-Machinery and Equip g.o0o0 332.50 0.00 .00 —332.50 ¥+ §
940 Machinery & Equipment 1,044 21 1,044.21 0.00 0. 00 -1,044.21 *** §
Account Total: 4,286.00 25,301.40 79,847.00 79,847.00 54,545.60 32 %
430263 Street Lighting
230 Repair and Maintenance Supplies 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 0%
340 Utility Services 1,693.02 11,366.36 17,500.00 17,500.00 6,133.64 65 %
Account Total: 1,693.02 11,366.36 18,000.00 18,000.00 6,633.64 63 %
430300 Airport
513 Liability 0.00 1,896.00 1,8%6.00 1,896.00 0.00 100 %
Account Total: 0.00 1,896.00 1,896.00 1,896.00 0.00 100 %
RAccount Group Total: 5,97%.02 38,563.76 99,743.00 99,743.00 61,179.24 39 %
440000 PUBLIC HEALTH
440600 Animal Contrel Services
220 Operating Supplies 125.24 255.49 100.00 100,00 -155.489 255 %
Account Total: 125.24 255.49 100.00 100.00 -155.49 255 %
Account Group Total: 125.24 255.49 100.00 100.00 -155.49 255 %
450000 Social and Economic Services
450610 Day Care Centers
340 Ukility Services 270.14 B39.19 4,500.00 4,500.00 3,660.81 19 %
350 Professional Services 0.00 630.00 0,00 0.00 —-630.00 *** §
590 Other Fixed Charges 0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 0%
Account Total: 270.14 1,469.153 4,800.00 4,800.00 3,330.81 31 %
Account Group Total: 270.14 1,469.19 4,800.00 4,800.00 3,330.81 31 %
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1000 GENERAL

460000 CULTURE AND RECREATION
460430 Parks

100 SALARIES, WAGES, &10.10 5,083.47 18,830.00 18,630.00 13,546.53 27 %

120 Overtime o.o0 0.00 290.00 290.00 290.040 0%

141 Unemployment Insurance 3.36 27.96 105.00 105,00 T7.04 27 &

142 Workers' Compensation 10.15 a5.17 3z0.00 320.00 234.83 27 %

143 Social Security 37.82 315.18 1,125.00 1,125.00 BO9.82 28 %

144 Medicare 8.85 13.69 265.00 265.00 91.31 28 %

147 P.E.R.5. 54.72 455.95 1,700.00 1,700.00 1,244.05 27 %

148 Health Insurance 0.00 0.00 1,586.00 1,586.00 1,586.00 0%

151 Supp LIfe 0.3%8 7.85 21.00 21.00 13.1 37 %

220 Operating Supplies 570.53 2,755.47 3,000.00 3,000.00 244,53 392 %

220 Repair and Maintenance Supplies 0.00 62.42 B,000.00 8,000.00 7.937.58 1%

231 Gas, 0il, Diesel Fuel, Grease, etc. 130.72 1,1108.33 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,880.67 37 %

240 Tools 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0%

330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues 0.00 T5.00 0.00 0.00 =75.00 *** %

340 Drility Services 471.18 3,955.76 8,000.00 B,000.00 4,044,249 19 %

350 Professional Services 145.00 3,351.35 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,648.65 67 %

450 Raw Materials 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0 %

533 Rental-Machinery and Eguip 0.00 85.50 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,%14.50 4 %

580 other Fixed Charges 0.00 307.69 500.00 500.00 192.31 62 %

930 Improwvements Other than Buildings 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0%

340 Machinery & Eguipment 268.50 268.50 0.00 0.00 -268.50 v+ g%
Account Total: 2,311.51 18,030.29 66,542.00 66,542.00 48,511.71 27 %

Account Group Total: 2,311.91 18,030.29 66,542.00 66,542.00 48,511.71 27T %

490000 DEBT SERVICE
490540 INTERCAP (POLICE VEH/ROOF)

610 Principal 0.00 T,737.08 T,741.00 7,741.00 3.92 100 %

620 Interest Q.00 210.55 21Z.00 212.00 1.435 98 %
Account Total: 0.00 7,947.63 7,953.00 7,.,953.00 5.37 100 %

Account Group Total: 0.00 7,947.63 7.,953.00 7,953.00 5.37 100 %

510000 MISCELLAKEOUS
510330 Comprehensiwve Liability Insurance

510 Insurance 0.00 6, 756.85 6,421.00 6,4921.00 ~335.85 105 %

513 Liability 0.00 2,647.60 5,250.00 5,250.00 2,602.40 50 %
Account Total: 0.00 9,404 .45 11,671.00 11,671.00 2,266.55 81 %

Acecount Group Total: 0.00 9,404 .45 11,671.00 11,671.00 2,266.55 81 %

Fund Total: 23,675.01 356,402.57 610,218.00 610,218.00 253,815.43 58 %
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09:20:44 Statement of Expenditure - Budget ws. Actual Report Report ID: BLOOC
For the Accounting Period: 2/ 23
Committed Committed Original Current Available %
Fund Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Committed

2220 LIBRARY

460000 CULTURE AND RECREATION
460100 Library Serwices

340 Utility Services 558.19 3,798.77 6,000.00 6,000.00 2,201.23 63 %
590 0Other Fixed Charges 0.00 232.%9 325.00 325.00 52.31 T2 %
Account Total: 559.1%9 4,031 .46 6,325.00 6,325.00 2,293.54 64 %

Account Group Total: 559.19 4,031 .46 6,325.00 6,325.00 2,293.54 64 %

Fund Total: 559.19 4,031 .46 6,325.00 6,325.00 2,293.54 64 %

2250 SUBDIVISION FEES

410000 GENERAL GOVERHNMENT
411050 SUBDIVISION FEES

331 Publication of Formal & Legal Notices 0.0d 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0%
350 Professional Services 525.00 3,125.00 15,000.00 15,000,00 11,875.00 21 %
Acecount Total: 525.00 3,125.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 12 ,875.00 20 %

Account Group Total: 525.00 3,125.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 12,875.00 20 %

Fund Total: 525.00 3,125.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 .12 ,875.00 20 %

2251 ANMEXATION PLANNING FEES

410000 GENERAL GOVERMMENT
411000 Planning & Research Services

330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues 0.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 =15.00 *%* %
350 Professional Services 2,35035.00 4,410.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,590.00 14 %
Account Total: 2,505.00 4,425.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,575.00 44 %

Account Group Total: 2,505.00 4,425,00 10,000.00 140 ,000.00 5,575.00 44 %

Fund Total: 2,505.00 4,425.00 10,000.00 140,000.00 5,575.00 44 %

2386 MT DOC GRANTS

470000 Housing and Community Development
470330 SW Montana Grant

B50 RLF Bank Charges 0.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 0 %
Account Total: 0.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 0%

Account Group Total: 0.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 0%
Fund Total:
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C9:20:44 Statement of Expendituere — Budget ws. Rctual Report Report ID: BLOOC
For the Accounting Period: 2/ 23
Committed Committed Original Current Available %
Fund Account Object Current Month TTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Committed

2752 Perpetual Care Expendable

430000 Public Works
430900 Cemetery Services

100 SALRRIES, WAGES, 174 .40 1,453.74 15,865.00 15,865.00 14,411.26 9%
120 Overtime D.00 0.00 295,00 295.400 295.00 0%
141 Unemployment Insurance 0.96 T.96 80, 00 90.00 Bz2.04 9%
142 Workers' Compensation 2.8 24.32 240.00 240.00 215.68 10 %
143 Social Security 10.81 90.14 8955.00 455.00 E64.H6 9 %
144 Medicare 2.53 21.11 225.00 225.00 203.89 9 %
147 P.E.R.S. 15.65 130.46 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,319.54 9 %
148 Health Insurance 0.00 0.00 1,590.00 1,590.00 1,590.00 0%
151 Supp LIfe 0.27 2.2} 21.00 21.00 1B.79 11 %
220 Operating Supplies 96.28 380.14 B,000.00 8,000.00 7,6L0.86 5 %
230 Repair and Maintenance Supplies o.o0 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0%
231 Gas, ©il, Diesel Fuel, Grease, etc. 14.53 124.348 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,325.62 9 %
330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues 0.00 e0.00 o.o0 o.oo -60.00 wEh§
331 Publication of Formal & Legal Hotices 0.00 o.00 75.00 75,00 15,00 0 %
340 Utility Services 19.08 138.20 400.00 400,00 261.80 35 %
350 Professional Services 680.00 2,742.09 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,257.91 55 %
533 Rental-Machinery and Equip o.o0 579.50 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,120.50 22 %
590 Other Fiwxed Charges 0.00 7.50 50.00 50.00 42.50 15 %
B05 Refund of Overpayments 0.00 650.00 0.00 0.00 -650.00 *** §
940 Machinery & Equipment 259.83 29.83 0.00 0.00 —29.83 %>+ §
950 Construction on Capital Preoject 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0 %
Account Total: 1,047.25 6,741.58 53,206.00 53,2086.00 46,464.42 13 %
Account Group Total: 1,047.25 6,741.58 53,206.00 53,206.00 46,464.42 13 &
Fund Total: 1,047.25 6,741.58 53,206.00 53,206.00 46,464 .42 13 &
2760 Swimming Pool
460000 CULTURE AND RECREATION
460445 Swimming Pool
100 SALARIES, WAGES, 201.40 10,634.494 25,975.00 25,975.00 15, 340.56 11 %
120 Overtime .00 27.11 45.00 B5.00 57.89 32 %
141 Unemployment Insurance 1.10 58.65 142 .00 142.00 B3.35 11 %
142 Workers' Compensation 3.44 182 .05 445,00 445.00 262,95 11 %
143 Social Security 12.33 65%.80 1,615.00 1,615.00 955.20 11 %
144 Medicare 2.b8 154.35 380.00 380.00 225,65 41 %
147 P.E.R.S. 18.06 273.97 860.00 860.00 586.03 32 %
148 Health Insurance 39.64 317.38 397.00 397.400 79.62 B0 %
151 Supp LIfe 0.32 2.66 6.00 6.00 3.34 14 %
213 Pool Toys 0.00 0.00 500,00 500.00 500.00 0 %
220 Cperating Supplies 0.00 604.86 450,00 450.00 -154.B6 134 %
222 Chemicals 0.00 29.989 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,470.01 2 %
226 Clothing and Uniforms 0.00 0.00 300.00 300,00 300.00 0 %
230 Repair and Maintenance Supplies 0.00 0.00 500,00 500. 00 500.00 0%
330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues 0.00 13.20 0,00 0.00 -13.20 *=* §
331 Publication of Formal & Legal Hotices .00 0.00 50,00 50.00 50.00 0 %
335 Membership & Registration Fees 0.00 200.00 400,00 400, 00 200.00 50 %
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09:20:44 Statement of Expenditure — Budget ws. Actwal Report Report ID: BLOAOC
For the Accounting Period: 2/ 23
Committed Committed Original Current Available %
Fund Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Committed

2760 Swimming Pool

340 Utility Serwvices B5.25 4,107.95 3,000.00 3,000.00 -1,107.925 137 %
345 Telephone & Telegraph o.o00 0.00 260.00 Z60.00 2g0.00 0%
350 Professional Services 1%.18 4,118.33 500.00 500.00 -3,6108.33 824 %
370 Travel o.od0 0.00 400 .00 400.00 400,00 0 %
380 Training Services 0.00 0.00 500.00 500. 00 500.00 0%
510 Insurance 0.00 530.5%6 531.00 531.00 0.44 100 %
513 Liability 0.co 264,76 400.00 400.00 135.24 66 %
940 Machinery & Equipment .00 12,954.96 13,000.00 13,000.,00 45.04 100 %
Account Total: 363.60 35,135.02 52,196.00 52,196.00 17,060.98 67 %
Account Group Total: 363.60 35,135.02 52,196.00 52,196.00 17,060.98 67 %
Fund Total: 363.60 35,135.02 52,156.00 52,196.00 17,060.98 67 %
2820 OLD GAS TAX APPORTIONMENT
430000 Public Works
430200 Road & Street Services
369 Road and Street Maintenance 0.00 0.o00 22,752.00 22,752.00 22,752.00 0%
533 Rental-Machinery and Eguip 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000_00 0.00 100 %
940 Machinery & Eguipment 1,049.98 2,099.96 2,583.00 2,583.00 183 .04 Bl %
Account Total: 1,045.98 7,099, 96 30,335.00 30,335.00 23,235.04 23 %
Account Group Total: 1,049.98 7,.099._96 30,335.00 30,335.00 23,235.04 23 %
Fund Total: 1,049.98 T,099.96 30,335.00 30,335.00 23,235.04 23 %
2980 ARPA FUMNDS
410000 GENERAL GOVERNMENT
410510 Administration
350 Professicnal Services 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0 %
Account Total: 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0%
Account Group Total: 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0%
420000 PUBLIC SAFETY
420400 Fire Protection & Conktrel
940 Machinery & Equipment Q.00 3,207.71 7,500.00 7,500.00 4,292.29 43 %
Account Total: 0.00 3,207.71 7,.500.00 7,.500.00 4,292.29 13 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 3,207.71 T,500.00 7.500.00 4,292 29 43 %
430000 Public Works
430520 Water Facilities
350 Professional Services Q.00 0.00 933,208.00 933,208.00 933,208.00 0%
Account Total: 0.00 o.00 933,208 .00 933 ,208.00 933,208.00 0 %

Account Group Total: 0.00 0.00 933,208.00 933,208.00 933,208.00 0%
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09:20:44 Statement of Bxpenditure — Budget vs. Actual Report Report ID: B10OOC
For the Accounting Period: 2/ 23
Committed Commi tted Original Current Available %
Fund Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriaticn Appropriation Committed

2990 ARPA FUNDS

450000 Social and Economic Services
450610 Day Care Centers

340 Machinery & Eguipment T,395.00 11,520.02 15,956. 00 15,956.00 4,435,598 T2 %
Account Total: 7,.395.00 11,520.02 15,956.00 15,956.00 4,435.98 T2 %
Account Group Total: T7,.395.00 11,520.02 15,956.00 15,956.00 4,435.58 T2 %

460000 CULTURE AND RECREATION
460440 Participant Recreation

930 Improvements Other than Buildings 0.0d 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 -5,000.00 *=* §
Account Total: o0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 -5,000.00 *** ¥
Account Group Total: 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 -5,000.00 *%* %

470000 Housing and Community Development
470120 Facilities

940 Machinery & Eguipment 0.00 o.o0 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 o %
Account Total: 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0%

Account Group Total: 0.00 0.00 50,000, 00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0%

Fund Total: 7,395.00 19,727.73 1,021,664.00 1,016,664.00 996,936.27 2 %

5210 WATER UTILITY

430000 Public Works
430520 Water Facilities

100 SALARRIES, WAGES, 5,108.89 40,758.59 62,375.00 62,375.00 21,616.41 6S %
120 Qvertime 0.00 368.37 975.00 575.00 606.63 38 %
141 Unemployment Insurance 28.10 226.18 350.00 350.00 123.82 65 %
142 Workers' Compensation Baq.87 635,34 1,075.00 1,075.00 379.66 65 %
143 Social Security 300.686 2,421.12 3,765.00 3,765.00 1,343.88 54 %
144 Medicare T0.34 566.24 8a0.00 BBO. 00 313.76 64 %
i47 P.E.R.S. 458.28 3,689.08 5,685.00 5,685.00 1,995.92 65 %
148 Health Insurance 60B.13 4,B65.05 5,552.00 5,552.00 686.95 88 %
151 Supp LIfe 6.B5 54.70 72.00 TZ.00 17.30 T6 %
220 Operating Supplies 1,671.11 19,262.50 45,000.00 45,000.00 25,737.50 13 %
230 Repair and Maintenance Supplies 27.49 1,081.99 4,500.00 4,500.00 3,416.01 24 %
231 Gas, 0il, Diesel Fuel, Grease, etC. 363.11 3,109.25 B,700.00 8,700.00 5,590.75 6 %
240 Tools 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0%
311 Postage 0.00 351.44 0.00 0.00 -351.44 *=¥ §
330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues 926.25 1,048.25 2,000.00 2,000.00 951.75 52 &
340 Utility Services 2,477.88 24,488.86 38,000.00 36,000.00 13,511.14 64 %
350 Professional Services 23,535.61 46,082.36 125,000.00 125,000.00 76,917,564 37 %
370 Travel o000 0.o00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0%
510 Insurance 0.00 3,338.59 3,340.00 3,340.00 1.41 100 %
513 Liabilicy 0.00 4,633.30 6,000, 00 &,000.00 1,366.70 7T %
533 Rental-Machinery and Eguip 0.00 237.50 4,000,00 4,000,00 3,762.50 b %
545 State Water Users Fee 0.00 1,112.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 188.00 BE %
580 Other Fixed Charges 0.00 45.00 150.00 150.00 105.00 30 %

5

940 Machinery & Eguipment 745.84 4,245.84 50,000.00 50,000.00 45,754.16 B
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Committed Commi tted Original Current Available %
Fund Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Committed
5210 WATER UTILITY
Account Total: 36,413.41 162,681.55 372,719.00 372,719.00 210,037.45 44 %
430570 Water Customer Accounting & Collection
100 SALARRIES, WAGES, 2,425.51 20,198.15 37,690.00 37,690.00 17,491.85 54 %
120 Overtime 0.00 283.05 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,016.95 22 %
111 Unemployment Insurance 13.34 112.64 215.00 215.00 102.36 52 %
142 Workers' Compensation 8.59 T2 .82 125.00 125.00 52.38 58 %
143 Social Security 148.52 1,255.02 2,395.00 2,385.00 1,13%.948 52 %
144 Medicare 34.72 293.49 560.00 560.00 266.51 52 %
147 P.E.R.5S. 217.57 1,B837.15 3,500.00 3,500.00 1,662.85 52 %
148 Health Insurance 479,26 3,833.84 S,751.00 5,751.00 1,917.16 67T %
151 Supp LIfe 4.06 32.51 49.00 49.00 16.4%9 BE. %
220 Operating Supplies 0.00 560.34 T50.00 750.00 1859.6%6 75 %
311 Pastage 107.75 1,276.53 1,B800.00 1,800.00 523.47 T1 %
330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues 47 .87 418.61 500.00 500.00 B1l.35 B %
350 Professional Services 6,959.97 16,010.96 30,000.00 30,000, 00 13,989.04 53 %
370 Travel 0.00 23.318 500.00 500.00 476.62 5%
B35 Refund of Owverpayments 0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 a %
Account Total: 10,446.96 46,208.29 B5,435.00 B5,435.00 39,226.71 54 %
Account Group Total: 46,860.37 208,889.84 458,154.00 458,154.00 249,264.186 16 %
490000 DEBT SERVICE
490500 Other Debt Service Payments
&l0 Principal 0.00 0.00 181,912, 00 181,912.00 181,912.00 0%
Account Total: 0.00 0.00 181,912.00 181,912.00 181,912.00 0%
Account Group Total: 0.00 0.00 181,912,00 181,912.00 181,912.00 0%
Fund Total: 46,860.37 208,889 .B4 640,066.00 640,066.00 431,176.16 33 %
5310 SEWER UTILITY
430000 Public Works
430620 Sewer Facilities
100 SALARIES, WAGES, 5,108.28 10,755.82 £2,375.00 62,375.00 21,619.18 65 %
120 Overtime 0.00 36E.086 975.00 975.00 6OG. 94 38 &
141 Unemployment Insurance 28.10 226.18 350.00 350.00 123.82 65 &
142 Workers' Compensation B4.87 695.31 1,075.00 1,075.00 379.69 63 %
143 Sccial Security 300.62 2,420.92 3,765.00 3,765.00 1,344.08 64 %
144 Medicare 70.33 566.19 88G.00 BEQ.OD 313.81 64 %
147 P.E.R.5. 45§ .22 3,688 .81 5,685.00 5,685.00 1,996.19 65 %
148 Health Insurance 608.13 4,864.84 5,552.00 5,552.00 687,186 B8 %
151 Supp LIfe 6.8B4 54.68 72.00 JZ.00 17.32 T8 %
220 Operating Supplies 271.71 3,940.99 25,000.00 25,000.00 21,059.01 16 %
230 Repair and Maintenance Supplies 27.50 1,575.03 21,000.00 21,000.00 19,424.87 8 %
231 Gas, Dil, Diesel Fuel, Grease, etc. 435.73 3,731 .06 8, 700.00 a,700.00 4,968 94 43 %
240 Tools 0,00 328.84 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,671.16 T%
330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues 1,186.25 1,186.25 1,000,00 1,000.00 -186.25 119 %
340 Utility Serxvices 3,759.62 25,173.66 37,000.00 37,000.00 11,826, 34 68 %
350 Professional Services B,4868.20 34,499.07 41,000.00 41,000.00 6,500.93 B4 %
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0%:20:44 Statement of Expenditure - Budget ws. RActual Reporkt Report ID: B1OOC
For the Accounting Period: 2 [ 23
Committed Commi tted Original Current Available %
Fund Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Committed

5310 SEWER UTILITY

370 Travel o.00 0.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 0%
450 Raw Materials 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0%
510 Insurance 0.c0 5,646.09 5,700.00 5,700.00 53.91 99 %
513 Liegbility .00 5,295,20 5,300.00 5,300.00 4.80 100 %
533 Rental-Machinery and Equip 0.00 285,00 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,715.00 T %
590 Other Fixed Charges 1,500.00 1,552.50 1,&00.00 1,600.00 147,50 a7 %
340 Machinery & Equipment 895.00 10,835,00 50,000.00 50,000.00 39,105.00 22 %
Account Total: 23,209.40 147,745.50 292 ,429.00 292 ,429.00 144,679.50 51 %
430670 Sewer Customer Accounting & Collection
100 SALARIES, WAGES, 2,425.51 20,198.16 37,960.00 37,960.00 17,761.84 53 %
120 Owvertime 0.00 283.05 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,016.95 22 %
141 Unemployment Insurance 13.34 112 .64 215.00 215.00 102,36 52 %
142 Workers' Compensation 8.59 72.62 120.00 L20.00 47.38 61 %
143 Social Security 148.52 1,255.02 2,395.00 2,395.00 1,139.98 52 %
144 Medicare 34.72 293.49 560.00 560.00 266.51 52 %
147 P.E.R.S. 21757 1,B37.16 3,500, 00 3,500.00 1,662.84 52 %
148 Health Insurance 178,26 3,833.84 5,751.00 5,751.00 1,917.16 67T %
151 Supp LIfe 4.06 32.51 49,00 49.00 16.4%9 66 %
220 operating Supplies 0.00 560.34 500.00 500.00 ~60.34 112 %
311 Postage 107.75 1,276.54 1,800.00 1,800.00 523.4%6 71 %
330 Publicity, Subscriptions & Dues 47.67 418 .60 500.00 500.00 B1.40 B %
345 Telephone & Telegraph o.00 o.0o 1,750.00 1,750.00 1,750.00 0%
350 Professional Services 7,459.97 20,010.96 35,000.00 35,000.00 14,989.04 57 %
370 Trawvel o.00 23.348 500.00 500.00 476.62 5 %
B05 Refund of Overpayments 0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 0 %
Account Total: 10,946.96 50,208.31 92,200.00 92 ,200.00 41,991.69 54 %
Account Group Total: 34,156.36 197,957.81 384 ,629.00 384,629.00 B6,671.1% 51 %
490000 DEBT SERVICE

490101 General Obligation Bonds #1
610 Principal 12,212.00 97,6%6.00 146,544.00 146,544, 00 48,848.00 67 %
Acecount Total: 12,212.00 97,696.00 146,544.00 146,544.00 48,848.00 67 %

490102 General Obligation Bonds #2
610 Principal 8ag.00 7,120.00 10, &80.00 10, 680.00 3,560.00 67 %
Account Total: BS0.00 7,120.00 10,680.00 10,680.00 3,560.00 67 %
Account Group Total: 13,102.00 104,816.00 157,224.00 157,224.00 52,408.00 67 %
Fund Total: 47,258.36 302,773.81 541,853.00 541,853.00 239,079.19 56 %

5510 AMBULANCE

420000 PUBLIC SAFETY
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UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM Report ID: 1026 CITY OF BOULDER
BILLING JOURNAL SUMMARY For AP and Year 2 - 2023 11:10:46 - 03/01/2023
JV NUMBER
Fund Account Debit Amount Credit Amount
JV: UB 879 Billing JV
5210 122000 25070.39
5210 343022 25070.39
Subtotal of Charges for Fund 5210: 25070.39 25070.39
5310 122000 34508.56
5310 343031 34598 56
Subtotal of Charges for Fund 5310: 34598.56 34598.56
Total Debits and Credits: 59668.95 59668.95
Net Charges: 59668.95
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UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM Report ID: 1086 CITY OF BOULDER
ADJUSTMENTS For Postdata from 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Orderad by ADJUSTMENT NUMBER frem AP and Year 2 - 2023 11:13:11 - 03/01/2023
JOURNAL - Speclﬂc ALL ADJUSTMENT NUMBERS

Type ALL ACCOUNTS

ADJUSTMENT TYPES: ANNUAL STATEFEE BADDEBT BAL TRANSFER FROM BAL TRANSFER TO
BILLING CORRECTION DEFERRAL LIEN MANUAL DISTRIBUTE NO ADJUSTMENT
TYPE NSFFEE OVERPAYMENT PAYPLAN PAYMENT CORRECTION PRORATE
CORRECTIONS RE-INSTATE CHARGES RE-READ SERVICE CHARGE TURN OFF
TURNON TURN ON/OFF WATER LEAK ADJ

Adjustment Customer Name Account Route - Meter Type Post Date
Number
Description Service Amount
22161 CARLSON, MOLLY 095-00 01-01155
ADJUSTMENT (Balance Transfer) WATER 346 02/01/2023
ADJUSTMENT (Balance Transfer) SEWER 4784 02/01/2023
COMMENTS: Subtotal for Account 095-00  : §2.00
22162 LEAVITT, CAROLINE 095-05 01-01155.01
ADJUSTMENT (Balance Transfer) WATER -34.16 0210112023
ADJUSTMENT (Balance Transfer) SEWER -A7.84 02/01/2023
COMMENTS: Subtolal for Aecount 095-05  : -82.00
22163 QUESENBERRY, MICHELE 088-00 01-02445
ADJUSTMENT WATER -17.31 02/06/2023
ADJUSTMENT SEWER -59.34 02/06/2023
COMMENTS: Adjusted balnce to reflect 3 months of water off, 02/06/2023 RP Subtotal for Account 088-00  : -136.65
22164 MCILWANE, KEHA 199-00 01-01300
ADJUSTMENT (Balanca Transfer) WATER 71.90 02/08/2023
ADJUSTMENT (Balance Transfer) SEWER 110.35 02/08/2023
ADJUSTMENT (Balance Transfer) STATE FEE 2.00 02/08/2023
COMMENTS: Subtotal for Account 199-00 ¢ 184.25
22165 ELKHORN GOLDFIELD, INC. 199-01 01-01300.01
ADJUSTMENT (Balance Transfar) WATER -71.90 02/08/2023
ADJUSTMENT (Balance Transfer) SEWER -110.35 02/08/2023
ADJUSTMENT (Balance Transfar) STATE FEE -2.00 02/08/2023
COMMENTS: Subtotal for Account 199-01  : -184.25

Grand Total of Adjustments: -136.65
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UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM Report ID: 1051 CITY OF BOULDER
COLLECTIONS All collections for Postdate from 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 11:14:28 - 03/01/2023
HISTORY ALL RECEIPT NUMBERS
Service Cash Check Lock-Box Credit  Payment
WATER
746,12
14025.06
8921.22
TOTAL RECEIPTS FOR WATER 23692.40
SEWER
1097.78
19364 .45
12205.02
TOTAL RECEIPTS FOR SEWER 32667.25
STATE FEE
10.00
67.00
28.00
TOTAL RECEIPTS FOR STATE FEE 105.00
OVERPAYMENT
54.00
858.61
266.00
TOTAL RECEIPTS FOR OVERPAYMENT 1178.61
Total Cash: 1907.90
Total Checks: 3431512
Total Lock Box: 0.00
Total Credit: 21420.24
Grand Total of Collections: 57643.26



UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM Report ID: 1182 CITY OF BOULDER

AGED BALANCE SUMMARY For target date 03/01/2023 erdered by Account from 000-00 to 635-00 11:15:42 - 03/01/2023
ALL ACCOUNTS
Primary Accounts Only
SECTIONS: ALL
Page 1
Service Balance Past Due 30+  Past Due 80+ Past Due 90+  Past Due 120+
WATER 3023864 5211.40 1451.55 538.40 M2
SEWER 41222 44 £6836.28 1666.69 53302 289.21
STATE FEE 39.00 10 3900
MISC FEES
QVERPAYMENT 5114
Total Balance: 68049.94
Current Balance: 56163.16
Total Past Due 30+: 11886.78
Total Past Due 60+: 3157.24
Total Past Due 90+: 1069.42

Total Past Due 120+: 631.45



soswoces owsyioL [T e |

ZL'SI8LS JINVIVE ONIDY £20Z'8Z A¥YNYE3d vE0ET'6TS JINYIVE ONIDY £2027'8Z A¥YNHE3
SO'ETS- w@n (Y] siNawisnray £2oz 834 0003 SINIWISNIAY £20Z 934
S9°TIET'TS MO 51134 €207 934 00°0% S11034D €20T 934
ZE¥E0ES PEOET'6TS
00°SPE'ES SIOYWHD £20Z 934 00°0% SIDUYHD £20Z 934
7£'689'GS €Z0T'TE AYYNNVT YE'0ET'6TS £T0Z'TE AYYNNYT
Z£'689°SS FDONYIVE ONIDY £T0Z'TE AUYNNYT vE0ET62S JONYIVE DNIDY £Z0Z'TE AYYNNYT
0003 SINIWLSNIOY ET0Z NYT 00°0$ SLNIWLISNIAY 20T NYT
00°0S S1Ia3yd £20T NYT 00°0% S11a3yD €20T NVT
ZE'689'SS YEDET'6TS
0008 SIDYYHI £20Z NYT 00°0$ SIDUVHD €70 NVI
TE689'SS TZOT'TE ¥3aW3d3Ia PE0ET'6ZS £20Z'1€ ¥3gwaoaa
99'6T6'VES ONIOY TVLOL
ZE'689°'SS JONYIVE ONIDV ZZ0Z'TE ¥3aW3I3da YE'0ET'62S ZZ0Z ‘I€ 13quisdag

CY0Y %é,wg






BLACK MOUNTAIN SOFTWARE CASH RECEIPTING SYSTEM

RECEIPT ITEMS All collections for Postdate from 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023
ACCOUNTING ALL TRANSACTION NUMBERS

MISC RECEIPT ITEMS: AMB-COLLEC AMBULANCE COLLECTIONS
BATCHES: ALL

CITY OF BOULDER
11:06:53 - 03/01/2023

Page 1
Code Description Amaunt
AMB-COLLEC AMBULANCE COLLECTIONS 1231.65
Net Cash Receipts: 1231.65
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CHAPTER 90: ANIMALS BEVISED 2202023,

SECTIONS:
Dogs and Other Animals
—90.001 1Definitions

—90.002 -Enforcement
—90.003 -Licensing of dogs

—90.004 -Warnings

—00.005 Pazshows-arsarvice-dops-Show-dess serviea dogs90.005 Show dogs, service
dogs

—90.006 -Prima facie evidence of violation

—90.007 -Animal census

—90.008 -NuisaneedogsProhibited behavior of animals. owners, and responsible persons
90.009 Bite reporting, rabies, and quarantine

—90.009 Viglous-aniaals Bite ropgrtina_mbijes andajuaantines
90.010 Nuisance Animals

—90.0112 —Interferencewith-law enforcomant officarVicjious animals
—90.02312 —Cruely-toanimalsRestraint required

—90.013 4—Execution-offinesrtmprisemmentinyestization
—90.0145 —Proparesclasuralnterference with law enf

—~90.0156 -Cruelty to Animals
—90.0167 -Proper enclosure - vicious or potentially vicious animal

B0 Fesehpepaatheadniimals

Impounding Animals
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—90.030_—Seizure and impounding of animals

90.031 —Notice of impoundment; redemption

—90.032_—Disposition of unredeemed animals

—90.033_—Alternative to death of animal; removal of animal from municipality

Keeping and Control af Animals

—90.045_ —Apimalsand-tavwd-tabakept-anetosmras Spociil
and Fowl

—-00:90046___ —Mumberofanimalsallewad bywaightSpecific Standards for Livestock

—90.047_—Staking-prohibitedAnimal & Fowl to be kent in enclosures.
90.048 Staking Prohibited

—90.049_—Application

—90.050_—Enforcement

Fowlatlarge
—90.066—Enforcement
Animal Kennels

—90.080_—PefinitionsLicense, fee, issuance, application
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—L 2 Classesestablished: livense fees
O:B82 Expisabiaolleanse

-Penalties

90.999_-Penalties

DOGS AND OTHER ANIMALS
§90.001 DEFINITIONS

For the purpose of this chapter, the definitions shall apply unless the context clearly
indicates or requires a different meaning.

ABANDONED: Failure to redeem an impounded animal within 72 hours of incarceration,
leaving an animal in any place where it may suffer injury, hunger or exposure or become a
public nuisance or changing residence and failing to move an animal within 24 hours,

ANIMAL: All vertebrates except human beings.
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ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER-s~A£2: Any person hired by or contracted with-s4-the city to
enforce this chapter. This term includes a city law enforcement officer-olthe city,
community improvement coordinator, ofcounty sheriff deputy, or city attorney.

ATTITUDE OF ATTACK: Behavior of an-<az animal that leads a reasonable person to
believe the dezanimal is going to inflict injury upon the person or another, which behavior
may include growling, barking, baring of teeth, tense, or stiff posture, raised hackles,
lunging, or nipping.

ANIMAL SHELTER: Any premises provided or maintained for impounding and caring for
dogs and other animals.

AT LARGE: Any animal which is off the premises of its owner and is not under the
immediate and continued control of its owner or an authorized agent of the owner either
by leash or voice and/or signal control. Animals controlling or protecting livestock or in
other related agricultural activities are to be excluded from this definition unless the
animal is deemedasdeemed aggressive and not under the owner's control or agent of the
awner's control.

BITE: Any abrasion, scratch, puncture, laceration, bruise, tear or piercing of the skin
inflicted by the teeth of an animal.

BOARDED: A building, enclosure, or portion of any premises w]wrv logs, cats, or other
animals are housed, fe cared for, excluding a veterinary elinic ‘

PUrPOses.

|CONTINUOUSLY: Any noise that is repeated with less than one (1) minute of silence
between the noises]

DOG: Any canine animal, of either sex (whether or not spayed or neutered), or any dingo,
waolf, coyote or cross that is being kept as a dog.

ENCLOSURE: Any confined space closed on all sides to prevent escape and-provide
protection-from-the-elemants-including a fonced area, sehicke, pen, or cage, e+hbut not a
kennel as defined in this chapter.

KENNEL: A building, enclosure, or portion of any premises where dogs, cats, or other
animals are boarded, or harbored for sale or breeding for commercial purposes. A

LIVESTOCK, Horsas €3

reixiiat i immm s T LN LLIA IR

Mwmd—hnﬂpd-m*m orses t @ u.}_lth swine, donkeys, mules, and other

| Commented [EG1]: 5o [ have some concerns with

definitions like this one to make sure each one is applied
carrectly and consistently.

commonly domesticated hoofed animals nurmally used or raised on a farm.
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IMH‘S‘ANg g]AﬂIMAI means nny animal that Llnrgg_jlqn_hjxnnﬂpmumuhimlamm

imals, or substantially interferes with
r tha ir ow 0 eqli it s property. The term ' |u~'.ac

te accurrences) found

ontmumﬁlx Inr Iungg[ t ]w[_w,ﬂlrmmﬂﬂm

a eal that s not confined 5o a [ tipn or contact

f. An y 1|1|mp | wlwrhel ar ng; on the E[gpg[ i gf,n;; gwner. that without

OWNER. Any person, corporation, partnership, association. or other legal entity owning,
keeping, or harboring an-<az animal, or allowing the same to habitually remain on or be fed on
or about one’s premises.

RESTRAINT. An animal is controlled by a leash, at "heel” beside a competent person and
obedient to that person's command, within a vehicle with permission of the owner, or
within the property limits of the premises controlled by the owner or other person
consenting thereto.
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SEVEREINJURY, Any physical injury that results in broken bones or disfiguring lacerations
requiring multiple sutures or cosmetic surgery, or more than one (1) bite or deep puncture.

VACCINATION. The inoculation of s-¢log-an animal with anti-rabies vaccine, having an
effective Immunity of at least two years and adrmmstered by a licensed veterinarian. wades
the dirgction efthe Public Health Offfcar Fvatephimeirorwithan e oilisr
vaeeineappreved-by-the-Public Health U[l'iLP[ Ltml the State Veterinarian.

VETERINARIAN. A dectoratveterinarmeadicineDoctor of Veterinary Medicine holding a
valid license.

VICIOUS ANIMAL. An animal which bites or attempts to bite any human being without
provecatierprovocation, or which harasses, chases, bites or attempts to bite any other
animal including livestock or any domestic pet or causes injurv.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004; Ord. 2010-01, passed 8-31-2009)

§90.002 ENFORCEMENT

This chapter shall be enforced by she-A€Qan animal control officers community
improvement coordinator, county -sheriffs deputy, city attorney, or any other designated

law enforcement agency or citv official,
(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

“
§ 90.003 LICENSING OF DOGS

(A) Itis unlawful for any person to own, harbor or keep any dog over the age of five
months, or to permit such a dog which is owned, harbored or controlled by him or her to be
within the city limits unless the dog has attached to its neck or leg a substantial collar
containing a metal license tag which is issued by the authority of the municipality for the
purpose of identifying the dog and designating a license number. No person shall own,
keep, or harbor any dog within the city limits unless such dog is licensed as herein
provided.

(1) Application for such license shall be made to the City Clerk, or such other agent
as shall be designated by him or her, which shall state the name and address of the owner
and the name, breed, color, age, and sex of the dog. The license fee shall be paid at the time
of making application, a numbered receipt given to the applicant and a numbered metallic
tag shall be Issued to the owner, All dog and dog-owner information will be shared with
appropriate law enforcement for the purpose of identifving lost, stolen, or dogs at large:

(2) The annual license fee shall bals5lfor each neutered male or spayed female dog
unspaved or unneutered dog less than one-vear of age- Theannual leopse foechall be 420
fer-and each unspayed or unneutered dog alder than one-vear shall be set by resolution.
Any person bringing-harboring a doghringingany-dag inte the city for 10 or more days;
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aftartha data this chapteris-effectiverexcaptas sthepwise provided shall immediately
make appllcaunn For such license, and pay the license fec herein provided-ferprovided on
oulder fep ¢ ules|All but-suek-license(s) are valid for a period
of twelve (12) months, and must be renewed annually, Any license not renewed within
thirty (30)-davs of expiration will be charged a late fee as outlingd in the most current City

Q_Lﬁqu]dmfﬂ;sm_qhﬂ&%e;rpﬁn—%—mmu r_l,—f i ral;[ﬂi—eiw—a#—dm—felluwlng

|Hw1 rb&&-ﬂht—ﬂﬂ#d—ﬁ#@l—}&ﬂ-ﬂ&ﬁ‘—d—l‘q}f -ea&h—yeam#—he—eh#ged—twue—kl\e—keeﬁ%—r@e-m
thaseobtained priostofanuam 317 INo application for a dog license shall be accepted until
the applicant has produced satisfactory evidence that the dog for which the license is to be
issued has been vaccinated for rabies within two years immediately preceding the date of
application, and evidence that the animal has been neutered or spayed with—avianized
Aurysbrain-rabies vacein,

— 3} hicenses shall be required-for dogsattending any event-withinthe ety limits,
amens-orhavingnecess to-bumans oronanv-city-owhedpraperty whetherarnotona
leach: |

(B) In the event that a license tag issued for a dog shall be lost, the owner may obtain a
duplicate- new tag upoirthepaymentof52-to-the Gity Glerds and pay the most current fee
ierein adopted by resolution.

(C) If there is a change of ownership of a dog during the license year, the new owner may
have the current license transferred to his or her name upon application to the City Clerk

(D) No persan shall usefermisappropriate asdoz a license receipt, or license tag, or
evidence of vaccination for rabies issued for any other than the dog that initially received
the license receipt, or license tag, or evidence of vaceination for rabies.

(E) The license tag provided for hereliissued shall be stamped with a number and the
year for which issued. The shape, design or color of each tag shall be changed from year to
year. Every licensed dog shall at all times wear a choke chain, collar, harness or leg chain to
which is attached its license tag.

(F) Theunautherized sRemoval of the tag hereinbefore mentioned from any dog shall
constitute a violation of this chapter.

(G) No person shall place or cause to be placed upon the collar or around the neck of any
dog, any counterfeit e-the-taghereinbefore meirtionad.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004; Ord. 2010-01, passed 8-31-2009) Penalty, see § 90.999,

§90.004 WARNINGS:

_ At the ACanimal@'s animal control officer-, diserstion-¢ity law enforcement officer,
community improvement coordinator, excity attorney e¢ county ssheriff deputy’s, or other
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law enforcement agency officer's discretion, one warning may be issued to owner(s) of
animals in violation of this chapter.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.9999( 999

§ 90,005 PO SHOWS-OR-SERVICE-ROGS.SHOW DOGS, SERVICE DOGS

(A) No license shall be required for dogs brought into the city-county for the purpose of
participating in any dog show; but such dogs must be vaccinated as required by § 90.003.

(B) Licenses shall be required for dogs trained to assist sight or hearing-impaired persons
or other personal service dogs, when such dogs are actually being used by sight or hearing
impaired or other disabled persons, but the fees provided forin§90.003 as set forth in the
adopted fee schedule shall be waived. Such dogs must be vaccinated as required by §
90.003.

(C) Licenses shall be required for dogs trained to assist law enforcement officers, but the
fees provided-forin 590.003 a5 set forth in the adopted fee schedule shall be waived. Such
dogs must be vaccinated as required by § 20.003.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

§ 90.006 PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE OF VIOLATION

It is the responsibility of every owner of a-dazan animal which is within the city limits and
is or will be among humans, whether or not on a leash, must -te-comply with the provisions
hereof. If any deganims! Is seen within the city limits without having a current license tag
and evidence of vacgination for rabies attached to it by one of the means provided for
herein, or running at large, it shall be prima facie evidence of a violation of this chapter by
the owner of said -eganlmal.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999,

§90,007 ANIMAL CENSUS

At least once every five years, a complete.census may be taken of all-dagzall -animals

sject to this ordinance, [eatdand-sther animals in tha eity and aAnyone found to be
harboring an unlicensed animal required to be licensed by the provisions of this chapter
shall be required imssadiatel-to Immediately obtain a license for such ammal or 5hall be
cited étain court to answer to charges of violation of this chapter. T« seidkieiy
El%iﬂ;?mmmmmwﬁhwmebmal pnur LD—,JHH:—[PTLH o
ArmiE A
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{Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

§90.008 -PROHIBITED BEHAVIOR OF ANIMALS, OWNERS, AND RESPONSIBLE PERSONS

It is walawfulunlawful, and an owner or responsible person may be cited if an #sganimal:

Pl

___That s off the owner's or responsible person’s property charges or
approaches a_human with an attitude of attack.

2. _ Bites or causes injury to a human or domesticated animal.
3. Makes nolse[conunuouslyl apthroa sanarste — ATESLhATY,
LH—H—.’-\—LrF’c'—(—‘IH—d—E\-&—HEI—I-Gd-

e Efor longer than thirty (30) minutes-eb—Atsaparateand-distinet
thnepariads that-whenconsidersd-toaather——————amounttoatime

greater than cixty (601 minutes out-ofamy-bvale ke
period.

- 1tisunlawful and-an-owner-erresponsible person-may-be-eitedibthe awnerer
e e

14, Allows an animal to run at large or leaves an animal unattended or picketed
upon the right-of-way, city park, open space, or other public facility;

52.  Fails to remove and properly dispose of any excreta deposited by their
animal on public property or private property not belonging to the owner or
responsible person;

63.  —Fails to remove and properly dispose of excreta deposited on the owner's

ar responsible person's property on a weekly basis;

74,  —Abandons an animal in city limits;

85.  Fails to surrender an animal when the animal control officer, city law
enforcement _officer, community improvement coordinator, city attorney..
s=county sheriff deputy,or other law enforcement officer- is either required

or permitted to seize the animal by city srdiranea:ordinance.

96,  Fails to keep a-dog an animal on a leash of ten feet (10") or less that is held by

a person physically able to control the dezanimal when the deganimal
is not confined within an ——enclosure or on the owner's property,
unless:

a. —The daganimal is within a designated open space or any natural
park and is more than one hundred (100) yards from a trailhead, is
within the owner's or responsible person's sight, and is under the
person's voice control; or

Page 90f 26
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b. —The dog-animal is within a fenced area of an animal -dez-park

designated by the city ——council and is within the
owner's or responsible person's sight and under the person's volce
control.

te-A-person-citad undar thic
respending-te-a-provesstonan

§ 90.009 BITE REFORTING, RABIES, AND QUARANTINE

(A) Any person with knowledge that an animal has bitten a human shall promptly make a
report of the bite to the animal control officer, city law enforcement officer, community
improvement coordinator, s+-county sheriff's department_or any other law enforcement
officer.

(B) Every physician or other medical practitioner shall report to the animal control officer,
city law enforcement officer, community improvement coordinator, city attorney, or county
sheriff's department_or anv other law enforcement officer -the name and address of any
person treated for an animal bite.

(C) Upon suspicion that a person has sustained a bite that may have exposed the person to
rabies, the animal control officer, city law enforcement officer, community improvement
coordinator, city attorney, er-county sheriff's -department shall order that the biting animal
be quarantined for no less than ten (10) days. If the animal control officer, city law
enforcement officer, community improvement coordinator, county sheriff's department, or
any ather law enforcement officer does not believe the biting animal has been exposed to
rabies, they may, at their sole and absalute discretion, allow the animal to be quarantined
on the premises of the owner. If the biting animal is not quarantined on the premises of the
owner, quarantine shall occur at a veterinary hospital, veterinarian's office of the owner's
choice, or at any other place approved by the animal control officer, city law enforcement
officer, community improvement coordinator, city attorney, &+ county sheriff's department,
or any other law enforcement officer -all at the owner's expense. The biting animal shall not
be released from quarantine except by permission of the animal control officer, city law
enforcement officer, community improvement coordinator, city altorney, s#=county
sheriff's department,_or any other law enforcement officer.

(D) If the animal control officer, city law enforcement officer, community improvement
coordinator, &#+county sheriff's department_or any other law enforcement officer suspects
an animal has been exposed to rabies, the animzlcontrol officer may immediately seize the
animal for placement in quarantine at a veterinary hospital or veterinarian's office, all at
the owner's expense. The owner can only reclaim the animal upon compliance with the
licensing provisions of this chapter, payment of any accrued quarantine fees, and
confirmation that the animal is free of rabies.

(E) If a quarantined animal dies while under observation and a veterinarian has diagnosed
a quarantined animal as rabid or suspects the animal [s rabid, the veterinarian, animal
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control officer, city law enforcement officer, a+county sheriff's department, or any other
law enforcement officer, shall promptly send the animal's head to a competent laboratory
for pathological examination. The animal control officer, city law enforcement officer, or

county sheriffs department_or any other law enforcement officer -shall notify the proper
public health office of the examination results as well as any reports of the animal's contact

with humans. (Sreh3282 71320201
590010 POTENTIALLY-DANGEROUS-AND-DANCEROUS DOGS:

A)Theanimaleontrelofficer—cins law anforcement-officer ey atternay er county
shariff's dapartmentinay-desigratea-degaspetentallydangerousik

3 Thedogunprovoked - inflicts-wbite-ona-human-erdemesticated animak-or

2 The-dog-unprovelked charoac ar aporaaches-a-personwithanattitudasf

(B}-Theanimalconteol-otiearmay designate a-dogas-dangersus it

— 1 Tho-deg-unprovoked-nfietssevereinjurrona-human-or demesteated —
apbmak

— 3 Thedoprunpreveked-ilsa-demesticatedanimalior

— 2 The daghas baen previously-destgnated as-patentally-dangerousand——

witprovekednllictsabite ona-human-or-domesteated-animalcharges-or
———approdchesaperssi-ethanattitudeatatiack,

{63-A-deganimalis notpotentially-dangerousordangerous if the threat-njusrerdamage
was sustained-by-a-human-whe at the time-of the animal sacteracts:

— 1 \Was committingan-sireasenable trecpacs upen-premises-eecupied by tha degs—
—  gwnar the ownars-immedintefamilcarospansible-person-erarespensible—
— —perssatrimmediatafamily

—— 2 Was tormanting, abusingrerasssutting thaanimal;

—3-—Hasinthepastheenobserved-srreported-to-have termentad-abusedror—
—assaulted-the-degor

—— 4 Was comunittingoratiemptingto-eommitacrima.

B-Theanimalcontroloificescii-law-enforcement officerrorcountysheriffc department
shallseizeandog the animak-controk-etieer has-desigrated as-danperouswithins
raasonabletime aftor the decionation-The-sihnalshaltbe impounded-atalicensed
yeteripan-hospital-or-tieensed animal shelter and-may-oily-bereleased i the ownerpays

e dineatfeesand:

— 1 Thesity-eowrtindgo has determined-the-dop-is-notdangereusror
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shalleccur-within-ten-(10)-business-days afternotification-of the designationwith a capy
provided-to-tho-cigrattorzer

—— - Thesheeamshall boldwhesrlng-oirtheappesbwithin-thirtg {30) business——
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——2 Bothsidesshallpivenoteeofthe witnesses-they-intend-to-callatleast tep———
—— {0 days-prierto-the-datesetforthe-hearing.
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St st e e et D ettt s e e pn g s
awviership-afadanperansdoaswhen-the-ownerlias failed-wcomply-withany-condition-of
keepinga-dungerous-dogorhasnotratriaved the dog fropimpeundmant within fva (51

Eindas st skt e b e e ek s b e 2
officer ety attorpey-orcouty-sheriffs-department designates-the dopas-dangerousorthe
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date-on-which-the city court judoa issuac adacision-of-any-appeal e tha desionation,

whicheverislater

—— 1 The ity ghall make a reasonable-effortto-provida the swnerwith-a-copy-ofthe
— pelitioiesisiereassanbletime alter g,

— 2 Thacigreourtshal-hold-a-hearingwithinbventye 20} business days-afterthe
—date-on-which-the petitien was-filed-and-shall-issuea-decision-within-ten-{10)
business-duysalethe-hoarinadata

HE-The ewnar of a patantially dangerous-dog-may-petitian-themunicipal court-to-remave

the-designationitheswnar and the dop have noteonnnitted-any-vielatonsof thischapter
foraperiod-ofatleasttwo (21 yearstellewing the designation The ownershall provide the
cineattarneywithacopy of the petitivn:

(L)} -Fhe-ownerofa-dangersus dag may setition thecity-court-to-remeve the desipnationif
tha pwnar and the doghavenot-committad any vielations-of this chapterforapariad-aiat
#ea&%%mhﬂawmgthedemgmﬂmn#he—awm—%hal@w&wd&km city-attornay

%mmhdbﬁlabﬁﬂmﬂmmqulmwm
dangereus-designation-the city. courtshall-hold-ahearing to-datarmine iFthe designation
should-beremeved-Hthe court finds the designation-showld-beremevedthe courtmay
imposacontinting-conditonson-the swner to-assure continulngcomplianee with this
chaprorasthecourtdesms propas

£r-IEthecity-court-deniesapetition-toremove a-potentially-dangerouserdangerous
dasignation-the-swnermay-netfHleanethersuch-petition-foratleastone ) yearfromthe
date st the ordordenying the-petitivn- {02282 71320201

§90.010 NUISANCE DOGSANIMAL

{i)—It is unlawful for any person to own, harbor, keep or maintain any such nuisance
daganimal. Any such nuisance des-animal may be taken up and |impoundedat a local
facility if avallahle or ata nearby facility wﬂlmg to take the deganimal, by the animal

; heri ‘
Mhﬁ[ldm&ﬂf&ﬂﬂmsﬂlm—aﬂ-ﬂmv—mmmfﬂcer All costs Lo impound and/or
retrieve an animal will be borne by the animal owner. Any person aggrieved by a nuisance
animal may file a complaint with the fanimal control officer, community improvement
coordinator, city law enforcement officer, s+ county sheriff's deputyl or any other law
enforcement officer, alleging a violation of this section.

Koy All-female-dogssrother animals in-heatfestrus)-shaltbe kaptina confinad-area-not
aceassibla tomale-animalswhich-may-berunning atlarge.

(D) -A-depownershallberespensible for the immediate removal elany excreta-orwaste
materialdepesited-or-butltup-by-hiserher doganany-publiewallsrecreationareapark
areaerprivate property-lshalb-be-unlawful for the swner to-failto-dispesesfthe oxerata
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nasaniare manner-A-depownermay-netallewa-dogto-depesitwaste material snpuble

properby-exceptin-designated-areas.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999,

§90.011 VICIOUS ANIMALS
(A) For purposes of this chapter, a VICIOUS ANIMAL is defined in § 90.001.

(B) Any animal which isimpounded|as a vicious animal may, at the discretion of the
impounding pshsatanimal control officer, community improvement coordinator, city law
enforcement officer,-e+ county sheriff's deputyleit-atiicas or any other law enforcement
officer, be impounded for a period of ten (10] days from the date of pickup.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90,999,

§90.012 RESTRAINT REQUIRED

The owner shall keep his or her deganimal under restraint, as defined within this
ordinance, at all times and shall not permit such dezanimal to be off the premises or
property of the owner, unless under the control of a competent person.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999,

§90.013 INVESTIGATION

For the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this chapter, the aAnimal cControl fo@fficer
city law enforcement officer, community improvement coordinator, county sheriff"s deputy
or any law enforcement &#i=e=olficer is empowered to demand from the occupant(s) of
any premises, upon or in which a-dog-an animal Is kept or harbored, the exhibition of such
dogorotheranimal and the license or tag for the animal.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

§90.014 INTERFERENCE WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

It is unlawful for any person to prevent, hinder or detain than eaaAnimal cGontrol o
Officer, city law enforcement officer, communitv improvement coordinator, countv sheriff's
deputy or any other law enforcement officer in the performance of any duty or power
imposed on such officer by this chapter.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999,
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§ 90,015 CRUELTY TO ANIMALS

(A) A person commits the offense of cruelty to animals if he or she knowingly or
negligently subjects an animal to mistreatmentor neglect by:

1. Inflicting pain upon or injuring any animal;

2. Provoking, haranguing, teasing, tormenting or in anyway disturbing a dog or
other animal with the intent to cause it to bark or attack any person;

3. Laying out or exposing any poison for the purpose of killing any animal;
4, Overworking, beating, tormenting, injuring or killing any animal;
5. Carrying any animal in a cruel manner;

6. Failing to provide an animal in his or her custody with proper food, drink or
shelter;

7. Promoting, sponsoring, conducting, or participatingina horse race of more than
two miles; or

8. Promoting, sponsoring, or conducting or participating in any fight between any
animals.

(B) Any animal whose owner has been charged with cruelty to that animal may be retained
at a local facility if available or at a nearby facility willing to take the dog animal, until
disposition of the charge, if the-Animal-Genteel Officer,_animal control office, city law
enforcement officer, community improvement coordinator, excounty sheriff's deputy, or
anv other law enforcement officer believes that returning the animal to the owner may
endanger its life. At the hearing, if the owner is convicted, the judge shall determine
whether the animal will be returned to the owner or placed for adoption by he-an animal
shelter.

(C) Apy person(s), owner. corporation, associatipn, partnership. or other legal entity ir
vinlation of this chapter will result in g penalty assessmen! consistenl with 45-8-211

and/or 45-8-217, MCA
(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 9(0.999.
590,017 EXECUTION-DHEINLE- ORFMPRISONMENT

I the apy-infraction of this erdinancerecalvas a judgmentisfora-fineand/ford

i mmisenmen-ﬁ&nm-ﬁﬁn&b&'m_-paidrdwdaﬁenéa%-numph&wmm jtted to thecustodiof
the prepareficer ﬂm#hy—him—ewhe%de&ah&eeh%&e{&dg&%@empﬁe%khéﬂl =
lmprisonmentmustnotexeeed-one- day-for-every-§ ine.

mm%paswuwwmnﬁamwmmﬁmwam
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§90.015 016 PROPER ENCLOSURE - VICIOUS OR POTENTIALLY VICIOUS ANIMAL

While on the owner's property, a vicious or potentially vicious animal shall be securely
confined indoors or in a securely enclosed and locked pen or structure, suitable to prevent
tha-entry of anyone other than the owner or their designee efyeunsehildran-and designed
to prevent the animal from escaping. Such a pen or structure shall have secure sides and a
secure tep-andfop and shall also provide protection from the elements-fortha dag. Ifit has
no bottom secured to the sides, the sides must be embedded in the ground se-less thaptwes

feet-"Twa-festmay-beaxtrame _mav nead to change 50 as to prevent entry by children, is
shut-in on all sides, (including thu\ 1on] to prevent the deganimal from escaping the
premises, and provides the al with protection from the elements.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999,

B0 ERETING SONFINER-ANIMALS:

Itisuplawful forany parson-to-epen-gates or-doorsorotherwise causeor permit dogs
srotharanimels-to-escape-confinementagainstthe-wishes of the-awaer

(Dra 200501 passed-11-0-2004-Poailiy, see £ 90,089
IMPOUNDING ANIMALS

§90.030 SEIZURE AND IMPOUNDING OF ANIMALS
{A) Any daganimal which is found running at large or abandoned may be seized and

impounded by any animal contro nI[ cer, community improvement coordinator, c;l:vlaw
enforcement officer, or T's deputv, or anv other law enlorceme

—E—Anyatheranbmabeehichds fovndronmiiat-large- orabandoned-may-baimpoundad
Srpeebe b e e

{Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

§90.031 NOTICE OF IMPOUNDMENT: REDEMPTION

(A) The impounding official shall give notice of impoundment of any animal by causing
personal service on the owner, or some responsible person at the owner's residence or
place of business. If such a person cannot be found, notice shall be given by posting i=-at the
County Sheriff's office at the county jail in the city.

(B) The owner must redeem the lmpnunded anlmal ﬂuﬂm]y_,u’_tg; payingall p[_ﬂlcah e

impound fees w+th1n—?3-hﬂuﬁr dfter—t—h : i
baythe-Anim - - ; 'detl—m—&-@&%—é ;15
required by the impound l'ﬂrlltl'v %ﬁwnur u{-dnyanng;mmied-d-uper—g{-hepa-mma-Lmaa:
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notregain-pessession-ofthe-animal-untiHie-ssshe-haspaid-an-impoundingfas o425 plus
%m%ﬂﬁum—tm—ea—eh%ﬂ—penud oF part Uiepeof-thabhnparndad:

(C) In addition, the-zaAnimal control o&fficer, excommunity improvement coordinator,
city law enforcement officer, county sherifTs deputy, or any law enforcement officer, may
collect from the awner of the animal, the actual expenses of seizing such degerather
animal.

(D) Ifan animal that is impounded or housed for any reason under this chapter requires
veterinary care or treatment, representatives of the facility housing or caring for the animal
are permitted to obtain the required veterinary care or treatment for the animal. To
reclaim the animal, the owner shall reimburse the facility for the veterinary care or
treatment.

(E) Ithe animal-control-officer alicensed-veterinark sactabe-may destroy
Anﬁch%;}%—@é—&mmahw{heut—lmldmu itfor-ten-- H}J—i HIEHHWQ—M%G—MEMMH—H
sppch-Hhial-des o (Opd 3299 71220200 Ipan order of the municipal
Cour I:_tu_df:‘%ll OV AQl -lmnml (Ir'mrm(i asa dangerous or vicious animal,

(0F) The azAnimal cGontrol udfficer or any other ‘awdesignated law enforcement officer
may issue a ticket or notice to appear in court to the person redeeming any dog orother
animal impounded for violation of any provision of this chapter, or any other £szs+animal
ordinance of the city, and file a complaint in the City Court.

(GE) Inthe eventadogeranyothergn animal is redeemed, and such animal is
unlicenseed as provided by the licensing ordinances of the city, the person redeeming must,
within 48 hours of the time of redemption, show proof to the Administrator that said deg
animal has received all shots required by existing city ordinances and obtain a license for
said deg-animal from said Administrator. In the event the deg-animal is redeemed on a
weelcend, the redemptioner shall have until 9:00 a.m. the following Wednesday morning to
comply with this requirement. Failure to comply shall be cause for the- animal control
officer, city law enforcement officer, si-county sheriff's department, -or any other
designatad-law enforcement officer to issue a ticket or notice to appear in court for
violation of the deg-animal licensing ordinance of the city.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

§ 90,032 DISPOSITION OF UNREDEEMED ANIMALS

The refusal or failure of the owner of any such impounded animal to pay the fee and
charges within 72 hours of notification shall be held to be an abandonment of the animal by
the owner. In the event that any impounded dog or other animal is not redeemed by the
owner, it may be disposed of by the aAnimal cGontrol o8fficer_community improvement
cogrdinator, city law enforcement officer, eecounty sheriff's depiity-, or any other law
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enforcement officer eraiy-law-enforcementofficerin a humane manner. An dogerother
animal may be placed for adoption with a suitable person subject to requirements that it be
spayed or neutered as required by M.C.A. § §[7-23-4201, 4202 and 4203, | Any-impounded
Wm%ﬂ—d—&g—of—mhwﬂummldmf iennﬁ-#em—an—m&eeﬂp&a-mseaqe-sh#mt—ho
#eleased; - butpelegsa

officercibrla
(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

hP.HFF*Hl eautv-shall utherwxse GFﬂEF;l

§90.033 ALTERNATIVE TO DEATH OF ANIMAL; REMOVAL OF ANIMAL FROM
MUNICIPALITY

(A) Whenever an animal is to be put to death under this chapter, except for infection with
rabies, the owner or other person may apply to the City Court for permission to remaove the
animal permanently from the municipality.

(B) Upon such person’s filing with the court his or her written agreement to remove the
animal from the municipality and be responsible for its remaining out permanently, the
City Judge may, in his or her discretion, make an order allowing the animal to be removed
from the municipality instead of being put to death,

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

KEEPING AND CONTROL OF LIVESTOCKANIMALS
590,045 ANIMALS- AND EQWLS O BE KEPT N GAMCLOSURES
ND FOWI,
Keeping of th.i-lLl]'w and Fowl is L'dwru] i—‘mhu*rt to the ':tanrlalclq in rhl<: qoc‘llnn ]-r[ shall

months, or mrh-nr Sex ilr;L!e'rllu‘ &Lﬁmmmhmmmhmmnmmuﬁ
exceed the six (6) total allowed per household.allawed parbousahold.

1. No male chickenssfreasters) or fowl over the age of three (31 months are
permitted in cGity limits,

2, No chickens or fowl may run at large within the corporate limits of the City of
Boulder._All chickens and fowl must be contained within the owner's property

boundary,

3. Chicken and fowl enclosures and houses must alwavg be kepl in a neat and

sanitary m&lmmlﬂhn&umﬂﬁMmanmgumLthmu
prevent offensive odors and disease

usaccess to adequate food and water,
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fowl shall either receive appropriate medical care ar b led,

‘hicken or fowl house or ehicken-enclosure shall be located in the front

ygl'gj NQ E]]'IEISEIJ house shall be located closer than twenty feet (20') to any
ane other than the chicken or fow] owner. custodian

ar Eg eper; no ; glnqqt tl}:m five feet 15 1 to any nglﬁ]]hm 5 pmpc-rty llge ar public
alley; and : n fee q 162 a public
street or roadway and shall comply with all applicable bmldmg mdg sethacks.
Chicleen /fowl houses may be movable but must comply with all standards of this
section,

8. No chicken or fow] shall be kept in a manner so as to create noxious odors or
npise of a loud, persistent and /or habitual manner.

10, The number of chickens and/or fowl shall be limited to six (6)-chickens-per
household,

(A-Aanbmalsneluding catle_horses hops-mules-sheepgoatsotherlivestockand

fowls allowed-within-ciy lmits must he kapt within-afenced-orsimilarenclosure-and-upoen
thaprivate premises-of- theirownerethe persenresponsible for thematalldmi Itiea
priblicnuisance for anyperson-to-knowingly-ereate-conductar maintain-any-penor
EMMHHH&%WMHE—MML@WMWW—WWMMM
ta-be offapsive-to-neighborsar : it e heteebtheelgitborhead o
animalerfowl () This chapter does not change the requirements of other ordinances and
chapters requiring premises upon which animals are kept being maintained in a sanitary
and healthy condition.

{Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999.

& 90.046 HUMBER-OEANIMALS-ALLOWER BY WEICHT SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR
LIVESTOCK

—Thare can beno-more-than-oneanimalwith o live walght in-exeessof- 50-pounds [axcapt
depsi-fereach-bvo acres-ofnclosedland-upenwhish-saidanimalis-kept

{04 2006-01, passed—H1-2-2004) Panalty cea 5.00.099
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Livastacl o L 4 —shallnotbe maiptinedinanye districtwithin tha
Gel-ﬁm-m:ﬁ—mmmim wa-m lh-e_mLIHILlDd“L‘oL

]Bhtt‘f}lluna-—Hmy—bE—HHElP—t(H—HHmH&H-P-ﬁHHHE—kﬁ:{—wleI _V-:lb-i_‘ri-‘lb. dild wluch are. pririly
kaptindaars—Minlatureswinenstnoloxcead 30bs [Add o Dag
Grdinanees forthe ke&pqﬁmeLM%e—Hbgq—H%dmm#ie%hﬂ—keﬂm H-r—uf—ént":
applies-to-the kesping of minipigs |Please see Ed's comment.

§90.046 SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR LIVESTOCK

Except as set forth herein, livestock, as defined in §90.001, shall not be maintained within
the corporate boundaries of the municipality.

[Exceptions may be made for miniature swine kept solely as pets, and which are
primarily kept indoors. Miniature swine must not exceed 30 1bs. |

a. REGISTRATION REQUIRED; FORM.

No person, persons, firm, or corporation shall raise or keep any horse or horses, within
the corporate limits of the City without first having registered with the City Clerk to keep
such horse or any number thereof. Registration shall be upon forms prescribed by the
Council and shall set forth the name, age, breed, and description, including any special
markings peculiar to such animal and the name, address, and telephone number of the
owner and/or keeper of such animal. Registration of every animal with the City Clerk shall
be accomplished within thirty days of acquisition by the owner, keeper, or responsible
party.

b. DEFINITIONS.
As used in this chapter:

(a) "Horses" includes ponies, donkeys, mules, burros or any equine animal;

(b) "Stable" means any structure or building used for the keeping, lodging or feeding of
horses.

c. REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS.
The City Clerk shall register horses when all of the following conditions are found to exist;

(a) For the keeping and raising of one horse, the real property upon which such horseis
to be raised or kept shall have a minimum of two acres; provided, however, that two horses
may be raised or kept on two acres of real property; for each additional horse an additional
10,000 square feet of real property is required. However, In no event shall a permit be
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_—| Commented [EG23]: | still don't love this as it is vague,

to make sure that the ordinance captures this type of

~~| Commented [EG21]: I we decide to keep this, we need .
animal in its provisions.

l‘\.

2/2/2023: "My vote is to get vid of this, Opens up many

| Commented [CC22R211; Ed's comment from
Iinconsistencies within this chapter®,

5o if someone wants a pet pig, what do they have to do?
What are the requirements for the exception? Whao
decides if an exception is merited? Do we blend this into
the rest of the ordinance?




issued for more than five horses to any one person except that the above formula shall not
apply to any parcel over five acres.

(b) Astable shall be required for the keeping, lodging, or feeding of horses and such
stable shall be located not less than one hundred fifty feet from any residential structure.

(¢) The Planning Board may grant a variance in the application of this chapter provided
that such proposed use or variance would not be detrimental to the neighboring properties
and where the denial of such use or variance would cause an undue hardship.

(d) Adequate fencing has been provided so as to keep the subject horse(s) securely
confined. Such fencing shall be located not less than five feet from the property lines of the
property upon which the horse(s) is to be ralsed or kept.

(e) All stables, yards, and corrals where horses are kept shall be maintained in a
sanitary condition and shall be kept clean and in good repair so as to prevent the breeding
of flies and the omission of deleterious or offensive odors. The issuance of a building permit
for such stables, yards and corrals shall be subject to a written agreement attached as
Exhibit A; provided further that a permit for any stables, yards or corrals shall not be
issued to any real property where an inhabited residential structure does not exist.

d. EXCEPTIONS.
| The provisions of this chapter shall apply to all stables erected or constructed after the
adoption of ordinance 2023-.01 The provisions of this chapter shall apply to all horses
hereafter kept within the City except that those persons who presently maintain any
number of horses in excess of the number permitted by this chapter upon registering such
horses within thirty days of the effective date of ordinance 2023-01; passed on
2023, shall have the right to continue to maintain such number of horses as they presently
maintain; it is the intention of Council that the rights provided in this section shall run with
the land; therefore any person who may hereafter acquire real property whereon horses
have been registered under favor of this section may, within thirty days (30) after
acquiring title to such real property, register a number of horses equal to or less than the
number of horses previously registered for such real property in accordance with this
section

~-| Cammented [EG24]: S0 to be clear, it means that
someane who has too many horses, may continue to do
so forever, and even their property can keep thaton
forever, s that what we want?

e. PENALTY.
Any person, firm, or corparation who shall violate any provision of this chapter shall be
fined in accordance with the most current fee schedule adopted by the Boulder City
Council.
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§ 90.04287 STAKING PROHIBITED

No animal shall be staked outside the enclosed premises on private property as required in
§90.045.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90,999,

5-90.048-PREMISES TO BE MAINTAINED.

—Thischapter-doesnotchange-the-requirementsofother ordinances and chapters
reqirmgpremisesupenavhich animals ara kept to be maintainedinasanitae and haalthy

condition,
§ 90.049 APPLICATION

This chapter applies to any person owning, keeping, or harboring anysuch animal as
defined herein,

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)|

§90.050 ENFORCEMENT

—Inaddiden-te-the-members-oef thecity police foree  the City-Animal Contral Officerchall
_UJL_iuim_-iLC_lu.LLul_QLﬁLﬂL_Lﬂmmlmm improyement coordinator, city law enforcement

or any other law enforcement officer -hasve
the authonty to enforce +he-all provisions of this chapter.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

—teshallbevnlawii-forany-personor-persen

sehiuar s haeethataren ey
of any chickens, goesedusks-turkoysaranretherdomastis- fowd sl alloworsulfer the
sametara e antsibetheenslosnremis-prescribedan § 90045

{0rd-2005-01,passed 11-8-2004) Panalty: saa £90.999

—In dtldi&iﬂn-@.ﬂ Lhe member&e%ﬁﬁ&%&hﬁe—&hﬂ-&%ﬁ#ﬂeﬂ#ﬂ%

H—I-mve%h&amhm lﬂf-tu—en-fm:ee-th-e-ﬁl:wysmﬂ-s
ofthischapton
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ANIMAL KENNELS
—Fum—t-he—fmn—pm—e#—[—hs—rrubeha-pten the Fulluwmg—d#ﬁ-&fﬂﬁﬂﬁ-ﬁ-h&u—aﬁwuﬁimtlw

-@-F@H{-l!'ll"dﬂﬂlﬂ-

AMIMAL Any-dog erotheranimalvartebratesexcepthuman balnas ovar tha age-ofsix

menths

HENNEL-A-buildinsrenelosteprpastionolany-premises:
— - —Whesedegsand-catsara-boarded-er-keptfor hiresalearbreeding
—H}%@F@dugbﬁm&gﬂzﬂ%@ﬁm—m&m@—bﬁnﬁ—pwﬂhami - tie-swsres

§ 90.0801 LICENSE; FEE; ISSUANCE; APFLICATION

(A) Any person maintaining a kennel within the city shall pay a yearly license fee for
maintaining such kennel.

(B) Issuance of any kennel hcensa sha]l be subject to the right of Inspectmn uf the kennel
and premises by the anim: g
enforcement officer, :ﬂLuumuthﬂtL[Eh_dﬂ_u_L__l_d_y_ml t h _Llﬂk_sﬂfo reement officer,
Asisal-Contral Officer_ar any law enforcament-officerofthe it

(C) Application for such kennel license shall be made to the City Clerk and the Hiiial
application must be accompanied by the written consent of at least 75% of all persons-ii
p@bwm—e{—pﬁeﬂwmm Operty owners within 100 feet of the proposed kennel, This

in a strai hthne frm £ g,_gm:;fstnm]ge”yl ne nt[hE

ummﬂmuamnﬂmm - 8
heand accompanied bya-cieiw%af-.}mg l:l:ense fee as prov[ded in-thischaptarthe most
current fee schedule resolution adopted by the city council, Said-which deposit shall be
returned to the applicant if the license is not issued.

(D) The application for license shall state:
(1) The name and address of the owner;

(2) The location of the proposed kennel;
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Commented [CC27]: See if you agree with how | revises
the wording. We had "more than 2 EACH", and I'm
proposing we have "3 or more animals”,

i

|

Commented [EG2BR27]: | think it means anyone who
has 3 or more animal harbored on thalr property.




(3) The number of animals proposed therein;

(4) Verification from the property owner's insurer that there is sufficient liability
insurance to cover any reasonably foreseeable occurrence involving the animals kept on
the premises; and

(5) The endorsement of the City Clerk, showing that the premises sought to be licensed
as a kennel does not violate any zoning ordinance or resolution

[tE)-All-applications for licensas shall be submittad-to-the City Couneil-for-approval|

(L) All degs-animals housed at the kennel for a period of 10 days, or more arc required =
inetividualio be licensed.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004; Ord. 2010-01, passed 8-31-2009)

FA—Thereshaltbethreefourclasses of kennels-as-fallows.
{1} (8)-A Class-Une-kennelshat-ha:

———1—Whapa mere than-three butno-more-than-hutnomore-than five four adult deas
aientsarefeplior

- —d--Wharsnatmere-Fhantressne ot Hrtepsare-brad annually

—El-')ﬂ—'ﬂ-\-e-ﬂ-i-'t-ﬁ-\-lﬁ]—lh:t‘ﬂbe I'ee fun—t-ha Glass—@n-e—keﬂnel—s-ha#heﬁ%ﬁﬁmt

— 2 A ClassTwo-kennel shall be:

b Whersngamere-thas-Hepadabi-dapam s e Lo st g

——2—Whera mere-thai-three-but-ne-more-thanto-fivelitters-are hrad annually.
by The annuabliconsedfestfaraClassdhep-lepnaal b e S L0 ceta b s by

Commented [CC32]: Realistically, is the city andfor
other agencies mentioned going to be able to perform the
inspection?

Commented [EG33R32): Not only that, what are the
standards for the inspection? We don't have any. | also
don't understand the application of a class three kennel,

EHaHA Class Three hkennel ‘lml-l-ber-] Il:rlaat::ner waords, Iz it for people who hoard animals? Not

1. Whspe degsarenbearabanedadbamporba stttk Toea ol dug
preatand
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—— 2 Wheredopsandcatssirenot-brad,

have beeninspected-and-approved by-the Animal Contrel Officer orcity law-enforcement

§ 90,999 PENALTY

(A) Allpenalties under this ordinance shall be set by resolution. .
WM#MMMM&@MWWH-%&MMW
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Ay swnarkeaphpsuch-nuisance-dopdnviolation o f§90.008{A s puiltyof 3
ﬂiﬂﬁmﬁm{—sh&ﬂ b punished byafineebup-te-S 500 and-nprisenmeantfnap-tasis

Ay persenresponsible lormaintiningaviciousanimal as-defined by
£90:001-3nd-90.009-shall- be-finod netlass than $50 for tha Hest atfansa_and netlacs than

St R L e b g by
mwmmwwmwm
PermRinent-Fapew

%ﬂ%m—ﬂﬂﬂ%&peﬂ-@eﬂmﬂm&r

Papge 260f 26



CHAPTER 90: ANIMALS

SECTIONS:

Dogs and Other Animals

90.001 Definitions

90.002 Enforcement

90.003 Licensing of dogs

90.004 Warnings

90.005 Show dogs, service dogs

90.006 Prima facie evidence of violation

90.007 Animal census

90.008 Prohibited behavior of animals, owners, and responsible persons
90.009 Bite reporting, rabies, and quarantine
90.010 Nuisance Animals

90.011 Vicious animals

90.012 Restraint required

90.013 Investigation

90.014 Interference with law enforcement officers
90.015 Cruelty to Animals

90.016 Proper enclosure - vicious or potentially vicious animal
Impounding Animals

90.030 Seizure and impounding of animals

90.031 Notice of impoundment; redemption
90.032 Disposition of unredeemed animals

90.033 Alternative to death of animal; removal of animal from municipality
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Keeping and Control of Animals

90.045 Specific Standards for Chickens and Fowl
90046 Specific Standards for Livestock

90.047 Animal & Fowl to be kept in enclosures.
90.048 Staking Prohibited

90.049 Application

90.050 Enforcement

Animal Kennels

90.080 License, fee, issuance, application
Penalties

90.999 Penalties
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DOGS AND OTHER ANIMALS
§ 90.001 DEFINITIONS

For the purpose of this chapter, the definitions shall apply unless the context clearly
indicates or requires a different meaning.

ABANDONED: Failure to redeem an impounded animal within 72 hours of incarceration,
leaving an animal in any place where it may suffer injury, hunger or exposure or become a
public nuisance or changing residence and failing to move an animal within 24 hours.

ANIMAL: All vertebrates except human beings.

ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER: Any person hired by or contracted with-the city to enforce
this chapter. This term includes a city law enforcement officer, community improvement
coordinator, county sheriff deputy, or city attorney.

ATTITUDE OF ATTACK: Behavior of an animal that leads a reasonable person to believe the
animal is going to inflict injury upon the person or another, which behavior may include
growling, barking, baring of teeth, tense, or stiff posture, raised hackles, lunging, or nipping.

ANIMAL SHELTER: Any premises provided or maintained for impounding and caring for
dogs and other animals.

AT LARGE: Any animal which is off the premises of its owner and is not under the
immediate and continued control of its owner or an authorized agent of the owner either
by leash or voice and/or signal control. Animals controlling or protecting livestock or in
other related agricultural activities are to be excluded from this definition unless the
animal is deemed aggressive and not under the owner’s control or agent of the owner’s
control.

BITE: Any abrasion, scratch, puncture, laceration, bruise, tear or piercing of the skin
inflicted by the teeth of an animal.

BOARDED: A building, enclosure, or portion of any premises where dogs, cats, or other
animals are housed, fed, and cared for, excluding a veterinary clinic, for commercial
purposes.

CONTINUOUSLY: Any noise that is repeated with less than one (1) minute of silence
between the noises.

DOG: Any canine animal, of either sex (whether or not spayed or neutered), or any dingo,
wolf, coyote or cross that is being kept as a dog.

ENCLOSURE: Any confined space closed on all sides to prevent escape including a fenced
area, , pen, or cage, but not a kennel as defined in this chapter.

HARBORING: The act of keeping and caring for an animal or of providing a premise to
which the animal returns for food, shelter, or care for a period of ten (10) days.
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KENNEL: A building, enclosure, or portion of any premises where dogs, cats, or other
animals are boarded, or harbored for sale or breeding for commercial purposes.

LIVESTOCK. Horses, cattle, sheep, goats, swine, donkeys, mules, and other commonly
domesticated hoofed animals normally used or raised on a farm.

NUISANCE ANIMAL. means any animal that unreasonably annoys humans, endangers the
life or health of persons or other animals, or substantially interferes with the rights of
citizens, other than their owners, to enjoyment of life or property. The term "nuisance”
shall include, but not be limited to:

a. Any animal that is repeatedly (more than two separate occurrences) found
running at large;

b. Any animal in any section of a park or public recreation area which is not
controlled by a leash or similar physical restraint, except in such parks or public
areas designated exempt;

c. Anyanimal that damages, soils, defiles, or defecates on any property other
than that of its owner.

d. Makes noise continuously for longer than thirty (30) minutes.

e. Anyanimal in heat that is not confined so as to prevent attraction or contact
with other animals;

f. Any animal, whether or not on the property of its owner, that without
provocation, molests, attacks, or otherwise interferes with the freedom of
movement of persons in a public right-of-way;

g. Any animal that chases motor vehicles in a public right-of-way;

h. Any animal that attacks domestic animals; or,

i. Any animal that causes unsanitary conditions in enclosures or surroundings
where the animal is kept or harbored.

OWNER. Any person, corporation, partnership, association, or other legal entity owning,
keeping, or harboring an animal, or allowing the same to habitually remain on or be fed on or
about one’s premises.

RESTRAINT. An animal is controlled by a leash, at “heel” beside a competent person and
obedient to that person’s command, within a vehicle with permission of the owner, or
within the property limits of the premises controlled by the owner or other person
consenting thereto.

INJURY. Any physical injury that results in broken bones or disfiguring lacerations
requiring multiple sutures or cosmetic surgery, or more than one (1) bite or deep puncture.

Page 4 of 17



VACCINATION. The inoculation of an animal with anti-rabies vaccine, having an effective
immunity of at least two years, and administered by a licensed veterinarian.

VETERINARIAN. A Doctor of Veterinary Medicine holding a valid license.

VICIOUS ANIMAL. An animal which bites or attempts to bite any human being without
provocation, or which harasses, chases, bites or attempts to bite any other animal including
livestock or any domestic pet or causes injury.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004; Ord. 2010-01, passed 8-31-2009)

§90.002 ENFORCEMENT

This chapter shall be enforced by an animal control officer, community improvement
coordinator, county sheriff's deputy, city attorney, or any other designated law
enforcement agency or city official.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

§ 90.003 LICENSING OF DOGS

(A) Itis unlawful for any person to own, harbor or keep any dog over the age of five
months, or to permit such a dog which is owned, harbored or controlled by him or her to be
within the city limits unless the dog has attached to its neck or leg a substantial collar
containing a metal license tag which is issued by the authority of the municipality for the
purpose of identifying the dog and designating a license number. No person shall own,
keep, or harbor any dog within the city limits unless such dog is licensed as herein
provided.

(1) Application for such license shall be made to the City Clerk, or such other agent
as shall be designated by him or her, which shall state the name and address of the owner
and the name, breed, color, age, and sex of the dog. The license fee shall be paid at the time
of making application, a numbered receipt given to the applicant and a numbered metallic
tag shall be issued to the owner. All dog and dog-owner information will be shared with
appropriate law enforcement for the purpose of identifying lost, stolen, or dogs at large

(2) The annual license fee for each neutered male or spayed female dog, unspayed
or unneutered dog less than one-year of age -and each unspayed or unneutered dog older
than one-year shall be set by resolution. Any person harboring a dog in the city for 10 or
more days shall immediately make application for such license, and pay the license fee
herein provided on the most current City of Boulder fee schedule. All license(s) are valid
for a period of twelve (12) months, and must be renewed annually. Any license not
renewed within thirty (30)-days of expiration will be charged a late fee as outlined in the
most current City of Boulder fee schedule. No application for a dog license shall be accepted
until the applicant has produced satisfactory evidence that the dog for which the license is
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to be issued has been vaccinated for rabies within two years immediately preceding the
date of application, and evidence that the animal has been neutered or spayed .

(B) Inthe event that a license tag issued for a dog shall be lost, the owner may obtain a
new tag and pay the most current fee herein adopted by resolution.

(C) If there is a change of ownership of a dog during the license year, the new owner may
have the current license transferred to his or her name upon application to the City Clerk.

(D) No person shall misappropriate alicense receipt, or license tag, or evidence of
vaccination for rabies issued for any other than the dog that initially received the license
receipt, or license tag, or evidence of vaccination for rabies.

(E) The license tag issued shall be stamped with a number and the year for which issued.
The shape, design or color of each tag shall be changed from year to year. Every licensed
dog shall at all times wear a choke chain, collar, harness or leg chain to which is attached its
license tag.

(F) Removal of the tag hereinbefore mentioned from any dog shall constitute a violation of
this chapter.

(G) No person shall place or cause to be placed upon the collar or around the neck of any
dog, any counterfeit tag.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004; Ord. 2010-01, passed 8-31-2009) Penalty, see § 90.999.

§ 90.04 WARNINGS

At the animal control officer, city law enforcement officer, community improvement
coordinator, city attorney, county sheriff deputy, or other law enforcement agency officer’s
discretion, one warning may be issued to owner(s) of animals in violation of this chapter.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999.

§ 90.005 SHOW DOGS, SERVICE DOGS

(A) No license shall be required for dogs brought into the city for the purpose of
participating in any dog show; but such dogs must be vaccinated as required by § 90.003.

(B) Licenses shall be required for dogs trained to assist sight or hearing-impaired persons
or other personal service dogs, when such dogs are actually being used by sight or hearing
impaired or other disabled persons, but the fees as set forth in the adopted fee schedule
shall be waived. Such dogs must be vaccinated as required by § 90.003.
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(C) Licenses shall be required for dogs trained to assist law enforcement officers, but the
fees as set forth in the adopted fee schedule shall be waived, Such dogs must be vaccinated
as required by § 90.003.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

§ 90.006 PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE OF VIOLATION

It is the responsibility of every owner of an animal which is within the city limits and is or
will be among humans, whether or not on a leash, must comply with the provisions hereof.
If any animal is seen within the city limits without having a current license tag and
evidence of vaccination for rabies attached to it by one of the means provided for herein, or
running at large, it shall be prima facie evidence of a violation of this chapter by the owner
of said animal.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999.

§ 90.007 ANIMAL CENSUS

At least once every five years, a census may be taken of all animals subject to this
ordinance. Anyone found to be harboring an unlicensed animal required to be licensed by
the provisions of this chapter shall be required to immediately obtain a license for such
animal or shall be cited in court to answer to charges of violation of this chapter.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

§ 90,008 PROHIBITED BEHAVIOR OF ANIMALS, OWNERS, AND RESPONSIBLE PERSONS

It is unlawful, and an owner or responsible person may be cited if an animal:

1 That is off the owner’s or responsible person’s property charges or
approaches a human with an attitude of attack.

2. Bites or causes injury to a human or domesticated animal.

3, Makes noise continuously, for longer than thirty (30) minutes.

4, Allows an animal to run at large or leaves an animal unattended or picketed

upon the right-of-way, city park, open space, or other public facility;

5 Fails to remove and properly dispose of any excreta deposited by their
animal on public property or private property not belonging to the owner or
responsible person;

6. Fails to remove and properly dispose of excreta deposited on the owner's or
responsible person's property on a weekly basis;
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7. Abandons an animal in city limits;

8. Fails to surrender an animal when the animal control officer, city law
enforcement officer, community improvement coordinator, city attorney,
county sheriff deputy, or other law enforcement officer is either required or
permitted to seize the animal by city ordinance.

9, Fails to keep an animal on a leash of ten feet (10") or less that is held by a
person physically able to control the animal when the animal is not confined
within an enclosure or on the owner's property, unless:

a. The animal is within a designated open space or any natural park
and is more than one hundred (100) yards from a trailhead, is within
the owner's or responsible person's sight, and is under the person's
voice control; or

b. The animal is within a fenced area of an animal park designated by
the city council and is within the owner's or responsible person's sight
and under the person's voice control.

§ 90.009 BITE REPORTING, RABIES, AND QUARANTINE

(A) Any person with knowledge that an animal has bitten a human shall promptly make a
report of the bite to the animal control officer, city law enforcement officer, community
improvement coordinator, county sheriff's department, or any other law enforcement
officer.

(B) Every physician or other medical practitioner shall report to the animal control officer,
city law enforcement officer, community improvement coordinator, city attorney, county
sheriff's department, or any other law enforcement officer the name and address of any
person treated for an animal bite.

(C) Upon suspicion that a person has sustained a bite that may have exposed the person to
rabies, the animal control officer, city law enforcement officer, community improvement
coordinator, city attorney, county sheriff's department shall order that the biting animal be
quarantined for no less than ten (10) days. If the animal control officer, city law
enforcement officer, community improvement coordinator, county sheriff's department, or
any other law enforcement officer does not believe the biting animal has been exposed to
rabies, they may, at their sole and absolute discretion, allow the animal to be quarantined
on the premises of the owner. If the biting animal is not quarantined on the premises of the
owner, quarantine shall occur at a veterinary hospital, veterinarian's office of the owner's
choice, or at any other place approved by the animal control officer, city law enforcement
officer, community improvement coordinator, city attorney, county sheriff's department,
or any other law enforcement officer all at the owner's expense. The biting animal shall not
be released from quarantine except by permission of the animal control officer, city law
enforcement officer, community improvement coordinator, city attorney, county sheriff’s
department, or any other law enforcement officer.
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(D) If the animal control officer, city law enforcement officer, community improvement
coordinator, county sheriff's department, or any other law enforcement officer suspects an
animal has been exposed to rabies, the officer may immediately seize the animal for
placement in quarantine at a veterinary hospital or veterinarian's office, all at the owner's
expense. The owner can only reclaim the animal upon compliance with the licensing
provisions of this chapter, payment of any accrued quarantine fees, and confirmation that
the animal is free of rabies.

(E) Ifa quarantined animal dies while under observation and a veterinarian has diagnosed
a quarantined animal as rabid or suspects the animal is rabid, the veterinarian, animal
control officer, city law enforcement officer, county sheriff's department, or any other law
enforcement officer, shall promptly send the animal's head to a competent laboratory for
pathological examination. The animal control officer, city law enforcement officer, county
sheriff's department, or any other law enforcement officer shall notify the proper public
health office of the examination results as well as any reports of the animal's contact with
humans.

§ 90.010 NUISANCE ANIMAL

It is unlawful for any person to own, harbor, keep or maintain any such nuisance animal.
Any such nuisance animal may be taken up and impounded at a local facility if available, or
at a nearby facility willing to take the animal, by the animal control officer, city law
enforcement officer, city attorney, county sheriff’'s department, or any other law
enforcement officer. All costs to impound and/or retrieve an animal will be borne by the
animal owner. Any person aggrieved by a nuisance animal may file a complaint with the
animal control officer, community improvement coordinator, city law enforcement officer,
county sheriff's deputy, or any other law enforcement officer, alleging a violation of this
section.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999.

§ 90.011 VICIOUS ANIMALS
(A) For purposes of this chapter, a VICIOUS ANIMAL is defined in § 90.001.

(B) Any animal which is impounded as a vicious animal may, at the discretion of the
impounding animal control officer, community improvement coordinator, city law
enforcement officer, county sheriff's deputy or any other law enforcement officer, be
impounded for a period of ten (10) days from the date of pickup.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999.
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§90.012 RESTRAINT REQUIRED

The owner shall keep his or her animal under restraint, as defined within this ordinance, at
all times and shall not permit such animal to be off the premises or property of the owner,
unless under the control of a competent person.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999,

§90.013 INVESTIGATION

For the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this chapter, the animal control officer city
law enforcement officer, community improvement coordinator, county sheriff's deputy or
any law enforcement officer is empowered to demand from the occupant(s) of any
premises, upon or in which an animal is kept or harbored, the exhibition of such animal and
the license or tag for the animal.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

§ 90.014 INTERFERENCE WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

It is unlawful for any person to prevent, hinder or detain an animal control officer, city law
enforcement officer, community improvement coordinator, county sheriff's deputy or any
other law enforcement officer in the performance of any duty or power imposed on such
officer by this chapter.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999.

§90.015 CRUELTY TO ANIMALS

(A) A person commits the offense of cruelty to animals if he or she knowingly or
negligently subjects an animal to mistreatment or neglect by:

1. Inflicting pain upon or injuring any animal;

2. Provoking, haranguing, teasing, tormenting or in anyway disturbing a dog or
other animal with the intent to cause it to bark or attack any person;

3. Laying out or exposing any poison for the purpose of killing any animal;
4. Overworking, beating, tormenting, injuring or killing any animal;
5. Carrying any animal in a cruel manner;

6. Failing to provide an animal in his or her custody with proper food, drink or
shelter;
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7. Promoting, sponsoring, conducting, or participating in a horse race of more than
two miles; or

8. Promoting, sponsoring, or conducting or participating in any fight between any
animals.

(B) Any animal whose owner has been charged with cruelty to that animal may be retained
at a local facility if available or at a nearby facility willing to take the animal, until
disposition of the charge, if the, animal control office, city law enforcement officer,
community improvement coordinator, county sheriff's deputy, or any other law
enforcement officer believes that returning the animal to the owner may endanger its life.
At the hearing, if the owner is convicted, the judge shall determine whether the animal will
be returned to the owner or placed for adoption by an animal shelter.

(C) Any person(s), owner, corporation, association, partnership, or other legal entity in
violation of this chapter will result in a penalty assessment consistent with 45-8-211
and/or 45-8-217, MCA.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.995.

§ 90.016 PROPER ENCLOSURE - VICIOUS OR POTENTIALLY VICIOUS ANIMAL

While on the owner’s property, a vicious or potentially vicious animal shall be securely
confined indoors or in a securely enclosed and locked pen or structure, suitable to prevent
entry of anyone other than the owner or their designee and designed to prevent the animal
from escaping. Such a pen or structure shall have secure sides and a secure top and shall
also provide protection from the elements. If it has no bottom secured to the sides, the
sides must be embedded in the ground so as to prevent entry by children, is shut-in on all
sides, (including the top), to prevent the animal from escaping the premises, and provides
the animal with protection from the elements.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999.

IMPOUNDING ANIMALS
§ 90.030 SEIZURE AND IMPOUNDING OF ANIMALS

(A) Any animal which is found running at large or abandoned may be seized and
impounded by any animal control officer, community improvement coordinator, city law
enforcement officer, county sheriff's deputy, or any other law enforcement officer.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)
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§ 90.031 NOTICE OF IMPOUNDMENT: REDEMPTION

(A) The impounding official shall give notice of impoundment of any animal by causing
personal service on the owner, or some responsible person at the owner's residence or
place of business. If such a person cannot be found, notice shall be given by posting at the
County Sheriffs office at the county jail in the city.

(B) The owner must redeem the impounded animal only after paying all applicable
impound fees as required by the impound facility.

(C) In addition, animal control officer, community improvement coordinator, city law
enforcement officer, county sheriff's deputy, or any law enforcement officer, may collect
from the owner of the animal, the actual expenses of seizing such animal.

(D) If an animal that is impounded or housed for any reason under this chapter requires
veterinary care or treatment, representatives of the facility housing or caring for the animal
are permitted to obtain the required veterinary care or treatment for the animal. To
reclaim the animal, the owner shall reimburse the facility for the veterinary care or
treatment.

(E) Upon order of the municipal court, to destroy an animal deemed as a dangerous or
vicious animal.

(F) The animal control officer or any other designated law enforcement officer may issue a
ticket or notice to appear in court to the person redeeming any animal impounded for
violation of any provision of this chapter, or any other animal ordinance of the city, and file
a complaint in the City Court.

(G) Inthe event an animal is redeemed, and such animal is unlicensed as provided by the
licensing ordinances of the city, the person redeeming must, within 48 hours of the time of
redemption, show proof to the Administrator that said animal has received all shots
required by existing city ordinances and obtain a license for said animal from said
Administrator. In the event the animal is redeemed on a weekend, the redemptioner shall
have until 9:00 a.m. the following Wednesday morning to comply with this requirement.
Failure to comply shall be cause for the animal control officer, city law enforcement officer,
county sheriff's department, or any other law enforcement officer to issue a ticket or notice
to appear in court for violation of the animal licensing ordinance of the city.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

§ 90.032 DISPOSITION OF UNREDEEMED ANIMALS

The refusal or failure of the owner of any such impounded animal to pay the fee and
charges within 72 hours of notification shall be held to be an abandonment of the animal by
the owner, In the event that any impounded dog or other animal is not redeemed by the
owner, it may be disposed of by the animal control officer, community improvement
coordinator, city law enforcement officer, county sheriff's deputy, or any other law
enforcement officer in a humane manner. An animal may be placed for adoption with a
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suitable person subject to requirements that it be spayed or neutered as required by M.C.A.
§ § 7-23-4201, 4202 and 4203.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

§ 90.033 ALTERNATIVE TO DEATH OF ANIMAL; REMOVAL OF ANIMAL FROM
MUNICIPALITY

(A) Whenever an animal is to be put to death under this chapter, except for infection with
rabies, the owner or other person may apply to the City Court for permission to remove the
animal permanently from the municipality.

(B) Upon such person'’s filing with the court his or her written agreement to remove the
animal from the municipality and be responsible for its remaining out permanently, the
City Judge may, in his or her discretion, make an order allowing the animal to be removed
from the municipality instead of being put to death.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

KEEPING AND CONTROL OF ANIMALS
§ 90.045 SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR CHICKENS AND FOWL

Keeping of Chickens and Fowl is Lawful, subject to the standards in this section. It shall be
lawful to keep female domestic chickens and/or fowl over the age of three (3) months, or
either sex under the age of three (3) months, or any combination thereof not to exceed the
six (6) total allowed per household.

1. No male chickens or fowl over the age of three (3) months are permitted in
city limits.

2. No chickens or fowl may run at large within the corporate limits of the City of
Boulder. All chickens and fowl must be contained within the owner’s property
boundary.

3. Chicken and fow! enclosures and houses must always be kept in a neat and
sanitary condition and must be cleaned on a regular basis so as to prevent offensive
odors and disease.

4. Chickens and fowl shall have continuous access to adequate food and water.
5. Stored feed must be kept in a rodent proof and predator proof container.

6. Chickens and fowl shall be maintained in a healthy condition. All chickens and
fowl shall either receive appropriate medical care or be culled.
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7. No chicken or fowl house or enclosure shall be located in the front yard. No
chicken house shall be located closer than twenty feet (20") to any structure
inhabited by someone other than the chicken or fowl owner, custodian, or
keeper; not closer than five feet (5') to any neighbor’s property line or public
alley; and not closer than ten feet (10’) from any property line along a public
street or roadway and shall comply with all applicable building code setbacks.
Chicken/fowl houses may be movable but must comply with all standards of this
section.

8. No chicken or fowl shall be kept in a manner so as to create noxious odors or
noise of a loud, persistent and/or habitual manner.

9. No chicken or fowl shall be slaughtered in public view.
10. The number of chickens and/or fowl shall be limited to six (6)per household.

This chapter does not change the requirements of other ordinances and chapters requiring
premises upon which animals are kept being maintained in a sanitary and healthy
condition.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999.

§ 90.046 SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR LIVESTOCK

Except as set forth herein, livestock, as defined in §90.001, shall not be maintained within
the corporate boundaries of the municipality.

Exceptions may be made for miniature swine kept solely as pets, and which are
primarily kept indoors. Miniature swine must not exceed 30 lbs.

[A] REGISTRATION REQUIRED; FORM.

No person, persons, firm, or corporation shall raise or keep any horse or horses, within
the corporate limits of the City without first having registered with the City Clerk to keep
such horse or any number thereof. Registration shall be upon forms prescribed by the
Council and shall set forth the name, age, breed, and description, including any special
markings peculiar to such animal and the name, address, and telephone number of the
owner and/or keeper of such animal. Registration of every animal with the City Clerk shall
be accomplished within thirty days of acquisition by the owner, keeper, or responsible

party.
[B]DEFINITIONS.
As used in this chapter:
1. "Horses" includes ponies, donkeys, mules, burros or any equine animal;

2. "Stable" means any structure or building used for the keeping, lodging or feeding
of horses.
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[C] REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS.
The City Clerk shall register horses when all of the following conditions are found to exist:

(a) For the keeping and raising of one horse, the real property upon which such horseis
to be raised or kept shall have a minimum of two acres; provided, however, that two horses
may be raised or kept on two acres of real property; for each additional horse an additional
10,000 square feet of real property is required. However, in no event shall a permit be
issued for more than five horses to any one person except that the above formula shall not
apply to any parcel over five acres.

(b) A stable shall be required for the keeping, lodging, or feeding of horses and such
stable shall be located not less than one hundred fifty feet from any residential structure.

(c) The Planning Board may grant a variance in the application of this chapter provided
that such proposed use or variance would not be detrimental to the neighboring properties
and where the denial of such use or variance would cause an undue hardship.

(d) Adequate fencing has been provided so as to keep the subject horse(s) securely
confined. Such fencing shall be located not less than five feet from the property lines of the
property upon which the horse(s) is to be raised or kept.

(e) All stables, yards, and corrals where horses are kept shall be maintained in a
sanitary condition and shall be kept clean and in good repair so as to prevent the breeding
of flies and the omission of deleterious or offensive odors. The issuance of a building permit
for such stables, yards and corrals shall be subject to a written agreement attached as
Exhibit A; provided further that a permit for any stables, yards or corrals shall not be
issued to any real property where an inhabited residential structure does not exist.

[D] EXCEPTIONS.

The provisions of this chapter shall apply to all stables erected or constructed after the
adoption of ordinance 2023-.01 The provisions of this chapter shall apply to all horses
hereafter kept within the City except that those persons who presently maintain any
number of horses in excess of the number permitted by this chapter upon registering such
horses within thirty days of the effective date of ordinance 2023-01; passedon_____,
2023, shall have the right to continue to maintain such number of horses as they presently
maintain; it is the intention of Council that the rights provided in this section shall run with
the land; therefore any person who may hereafter acquire real property whereon horses
have been registered under favor of this section may, within thirty days (30) after
acquiring title to such real property, register a number of horses equal to or less than the
number of horses previously registered for such real property in accordance with this
section.
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[D] PENALTY.

Any person, firm, or corporation who shall violate any provision of this chapter shall be
fined in accordance with the most current fee schedule adopted by the Boulder City
Council.

§ 90.048 STAKING PROHIBITED

No animal shall be staked outside the enclosed premises on private property as required in
§ 90.045.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004) Penalty, see § 90.999.

§ 90.049 APPLICATION

This chapter applies to any person owning, keeping, or harboring an animal as defined
herein.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

§ 90.050 ENFORCEMENT

The animal control officer, community improvement coordinator, city law enforcement
officer, city attorney, county sheriff's deputy, or any other law enforcement officer has the
authority to enforce all provisions of this chapter.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004)

ANIMAL KENNELS
§ 90.080 LICENSE; FEE; ISSUANCE; APPLICATION

(A) Any person maintaining a kennel within the city shall pay a yearly license fee for
maintaining such kennel.

(B) Issuance of any kennel license shall be subject to the right of inspection of the kennel
and premises by the animal control officer, community improvement coordinator, city law
enforcement officer, county sheriff's deputy, or any other law enforcement officer.

(C) Application for such kennel license shall be made to the City Clerk and the application
must be accompanied by the written consent of at least 75% of all property owners within
100 feet of the proposed kennel. This distance must be measured in a straight line from the
closest property line of the neighboring property to the nearest property line of the
licensee. The application must be accompanied by the license fee as provided in the most
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current fee schedule resolution adopted by the city council. Said deposit shall be returned
to the applicant if the license is not issued.

(D) The application for license shall state:
(1) The name and address of the owner;
(2) Thelocation of the proposed kennel;
(3) The number of animals proposed therein;

(4) Verification from the property owner’s insurer that there is sufficient liability
insurance to cover any reasonably foreseeable occurrence involving the animals kept on
the premises; and

(5) The endorsement of the City Clerk, showing that the premises sought to be licensed
as a kennel does not violate any zoning ordinance or resolution

(E) All animals housed at the kennel for a period of 10 days, or more are required to be
licensed.

(Ord. 2005-01, passed 11-8-2004; Ord. 2010-01, passed 8-31-2009)
PENALTIES

§ 90.999 PENALTY

(A) All penalties under this ordinance shall be set by resolution.
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City Clerk

From: Connie Grenz <conniegrenz63@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, March 10, 2023 4:19 PM

To: City Clerk

Subject: Fwd: Letter to the City Council members-- please copy for each person!

Dear City Council members:
Attached is my letter which you may have already read in the Boulder Monitor March8,2023.

Our primary questions to you include:

Why this interest in controlling chickens?

What are the real complaints?

Does having a fee actually change the way people raise chicken's? Or does it just discourage people from having
chickens?

What about rabbits? And parakeets? Ducks? geese? CATS?

RE: A business with 100+/- chickens... that seems to fit under a whale different category and include Sanitarian and
mavybe the Public health dept. | do not think the burden of that concern should be on small, local chicken hobbyists.
Sincerely Dean & Connie Grenz Sent from my iPhone

Thank you for the front page coverage of the City Council discussion of New Chicken cap in City Limits(03-01-2023)

Dean and | have been raising chickens off and on for many years, including when our youngest was in grade school. He
cared for ducks, geese, rabbits, and quail. We typically go to each of our neighbor’s homes, especially new neighbors and
tell them about our birds, especially roosters. We have not had any complaints that | am aware of. | know of a few other
people in town who raise chickens. We have been called if a chicken “escapes” or is found, to help capture and return.
Even that has not happened in many years. | really disagree that chickens at large are a problem, especially while we still
have “dogs at large”, deer, coyotes, skunks, etc. We were once approached on the need for a city license as we sell eggs
to friends. That permit says any business that makes a profit. Well, | keep track. We do not make a profit and did not get
a permit.

I think that “if a guy wanted to open up a chicken farm in town we couldn’t stop him.” Can not be true. As that would
certainly be a business and fall under a different category than Poultry license. | really wonder what Bear Taylor means
when he said,” I've had enough people asking about it to where there’s reason for concern,”. | do not understand what
people are asking about or what the concern is. | also do not understand what “any “uncomfortable situations” need to
be prevented. Is the City Council stepping in for neighbors who should talk to each other?

Considering the average size of yards in Boulder, | do not agree that there needs to be a limit. We are not side by side as
in Butte. We have over 20 hens. Last summer we had 7 roosters. That was not by choice. No complaints to us. We did
move them to a country setting.

Re: “requiring owners to contain the amount of feces on the property” is not measurable. It takes up to 90 days to
compost chicken manure. We also compost food scraps. That ‘soil’ goes into the garden when we plant. “Definitely
maintaining a clean and healthy environment” is important to all animals and people. However; this is the individuals
responsibility/as reported we “Want people to be responsible for themselves.”

Finally, We will pay a license fee, and in good faith expect the money to support the Boulder Community thru services ie
fire, snow plowing, ambulance and parks, etc.

Sincerely, Connie and Dean Grenz

PS This is not Hawaii or Key West. Chickens are allowed to be running loose.

Define public nuisance: an act, condition, or thing that is illegal because it interferes with the rights of the public
generally.

Define hobby: an activity done regularly in one's leisure time for pleasure.

1






RESOLUTION 2023-02-R

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BOULDER CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING A FEE
SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, 7-21-4101, et al, (Municipal Business License Authority), 7-23-4101 et al,
(Municipal Control and Protection of Domestic Animals), 76-2-3 (Municipal Zoning), 76-3-101,
et al, (Local Regulation of Subdivisions), and 76-5-101, et. al, (Flood Plain and Floodway
Management), MCA allow the City to establish licensing procedures and collect a fee for each,
respectively; and

WHEREAS, in several areas of the City of Boulder’s Municipal Code, it references fees
for various applications, licensing, cemetery, and service fees associated with the utility system
shall be adopted by resolution; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Boulder, to-date, has not established or adopted a fee schedule by
resolution; and,

WHEREAS, to expedite customer service for those inquiring as to City fees, and to
comply with the Boulder City Code’s intention to establish a fee schedule, Attachment "A" to this
resolution has been presented to the Boulder City Council and approved by the Boulder City
council to serve as the established fee schedule; and,

WHEREAS, the Boulder City Council has the express authority under Montana Code
Annotated to review, update, add, or delete fees as necessary; and,

WHEREAS, the Boulder City Council held a public hearing on the adoption of
Resolution No. 2023-02-R on March 20, 2023, where public comment was taken; and,

WHEREAS, all public comments received during the March 24, 2023, public hearing
were addressed as required under Section 76-3-107(3), MCA; and,

WHEREAS, at the conclusion of the public hearing, the Boulder City Council voted to
adopt Resolution No. 2023-02-R.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Boulder.
Montana adopts the attached Fee Schedule, labeled as Attachment A,

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Boulder this 20th day of March
2023.

Mayor
ATTEST:

Clerk of the City of Boulder






CITY OF BOULDER FEE SCHEDULE

CURRENT PROPOSED

ZONING PERMITS

Residential 550 $100

Commercial 550 $200

Garage or Addition to

Residential Structure $75 575
Shed/Deck/Carport/Fence/Signs | 575 550
After the Fact Zoning Permits | 50.00 2X's the permit cost

BUILDINGS FOR LEASE OR
RENT

Review of Pre-Application

$250 + actual consulting fees

$250 + actual consulting fees

Review of Application

5250 + 510 per building/unit
under review + actual consulting
costs

5250 + 510 per building/unit under
review + actual consulting costs

Variance Request

$100 + actual consulting fees

$100 + actual consulting fees

Modification/Amendment to
an approved BLR project

$100 + actual consulting fees

5100 + actual consulting fees

Appeal of Administrative
Determination

$250 + actual consulting fees

5250 + actual consulting fees

Amendment to BLR Regulations

$1,500 + actual consulting fees

$1,500 + actual consulting fees

VARIANCE APPLICATIONS
Residential (Single
Family/Duplex) 5100 $500
Multi-family or Commercial 5100 5700
Appeal of Decision $500
CONDITIONAL USE
APPLICATIONS
Residential & Commercial $100 5500
Appeal of Decision $0.00 5500
EXCAVATION PERMIT
Permit 540 $100
Inspection 530 $100

FLOODPLAIN PERMIT

$500




SUBDIVISION FEES

Pre-Application Review

§75 + actual consulting fees

$75 + actual consulting costs

Preliminary Minor Plat Review

$250 + actual consulting fees

5250 + actual consulting costs

Preliminary Major Plat Review

$250 + actual consulting fees

$250 + actual consulting costs

Variance Review

$350 per variance requested

$350 per variance requested +
actual consulting costs

Final Plat- Minor

5500 + actual consulting costs

$500 + actual consulting costs

Final Plat — Major

$500 + actual consulting costs

5500 + actual consulting costs

ANNEXATION FEES

Petition for Annexation

$500 + actual consulting costs

$500 + actual consulting costs

CEMETERY FEES

Full Casket interments (both
opening & closing) on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, exclusive
of holidays

5350

$350

Full Casket interments (both
opening & closing), on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday after 4:00
p.m., exclusive of holidays

$500

$500

Full Casket interments (both
opening & closing), on a Saturday,
Sunday, or legal holiday

5650

$650

Full Casket disinterment’s (both
opening & closing), on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, exclusive
of holidays

$900

$900

Full Casket disinterment’s (both
opening & closing) on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday after 4:00
p.m., exclusive of holidays

$1,000

$1,000

Full Casket disinterment’s (both
opening & closing) on a Saturday,
Sunday, or legal holiday

$1,100

$1,100

Full Casket reinterments (both
opening & closing) on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, exclusive
of holidays

5300

$300

Full Casket reinternment (both
opening & closing) on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday after 4:00
p.m., exclusive of holidays

$500

Full Casket reinternment (both
opening & closing) on a Saturday,
Sunday, or legal holiday

$550




Full Casket internment opening
OR closing on a regularly
scheduled M-F warkday, exclusive
of holidays

S175

Full Casket internment opening
OR closing on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday after 4:00
p.m., exclusive of holidays

$250

Full Casket internment opening
OR closing on a Saturday, Sunday,
or legal holiday

$325

Full Casket disinterment opening
OR closing on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, exclusive
of holidays

$450

Full Casket disinterment opening
OR closing on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday after 4:00
p.m., exclusive of holidays

$500

Full Casket disinterment apening
OR closing on a Saturday, Sunday,
or legal holiday

$550

Full Casket reinterment opening
OR closing on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, exclusive
of holidays

5225

Full Casket reinterment opening
OR closing on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday after 4:00
p.m., exclusive of holidays

$250

Full Casket reinterment opening
OR closing on a Saturday, Sunday,
or legal holiday

5275

Cremation interments (both
opening & closing) on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, exclusive
of holidays

$150

5150

Cremation interments (both
opening & closing) on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, after
4:00 p.m., exclusive of holidays

5250

$250

Cremation interments (both
opening & closing) on a Saturday,
Sunday, or |egal holiday

5375

$375

Cremation disinterment’s (both
opening & closing) on a regularly
scheduled M-F warkday, exclusive
of holidays

5250

$250

Cremation disinterment’s (both
opening & closing) on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, after
4:00 p.m., exclusive of holidays

$325

$325

Cremation disinterment’s (both
opening & closing) on a Saturday,
Sunday, or legal holiday

5425

5425




Cremation reinterments (both
opening & closing) on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, exclusive
of holidays

5250

$125

Cremation Reinterment’s (both
opening & closing) on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, after
4:00 p.m., exclusive of holidays

$162.50

Cremation Reinterment’s (both
opening & closing) on a Saturday,
Sunday, or legal holiday

$212.50

Cremation internment opening
OR closing on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, exclusive
of holidays

575

Cremation internment opening
OR closing on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday after 4:00
p.m., exclusive of holidays

5125

Cremation internment opening
OR closing on a Saturday, Sunday,
or legal holiday

$187.50

Cremation disinterment opening
OR closing on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, exclusive
of holidays

$125

Cremation disinterment opening
OR closing on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday after 4:00
p.m., exclusive of holidays

$162.50

Cremation disinterment opening
OR closing on a Saturday, Sunday,
or legal holiday

$187.50

Cremation reinterment opening
OR closing on a regularly
scheduled M-F workday, exclusive
of holidays

$62.50

Cremation reinterment opening
OR closing on a regularly
scheduled M-F warkday after
4:00 p.m., exclusive of holidays

$81.25

Cremation reinterment opening
OR closing on a Saturday, Sunday,
or legal holiday

$106.25

Note: Burials during months where ground is frozen will pay actual costs for needed rental

equipment and contractor time

and will not be charged the fee on the fee schedule.

POOL FEES

Daily Swim-Per Session

Child $2.50, Adult $3.00

Child $2.50, Adult $3.00

Season Pass

Child $60, Adult $70, Family
$150

Child $60, Adult 570, Family
$150

10-Day Pass

Child 520, Adult 525

Child $20, Adult 525




Swim Lessons

1 Child 530, each additional
child $25

1 Child $30, each additional
child 25

Pool Rental

540/3 hrs. or 525/hr. with a 2-
hr. minimum

$40/3 hrs. or $25/hr. with a 2-
hr. minimum

BUSINESS LICENSES - Fiscal
Year Renewal

Annual $35 per year 550
New Businesses: Annual

obtained after December 31%

for Fiscal year Ending June

30, $25

Existing Businesses: License
obtained 30 days after

expiration

2x's the regular fee

Peddler/Hawker Transient

$50 for 3-months & $25 for
every 3 months thereafter

520 if license is for 3 mos. or
less; and annual fee if more
than 3 mos.

Non-Profit/Seasonal,
(Chamber of Commerce &

Farmer’'s Market Vendors) $20
Consignment License Not currently used ?
Multiple Businesses-Annual $50 565
DOG LICENSES — Annual
Renewal for Jan. 1-Dec. 31
Spayed or Neutered-Annual -
(Annual) - §90.003 S5 510
Non-Spayed or Neutered -
less than 1 yr. of age
(Annual) - §90.003 520 $20
Non-Spayed or Neutered —
older than 1 yr. of age —
(Annual) - §90.003 520 $25
Show Dogs/Service Dogs -
§90.003 $0 $0
Replacement Tag - §90.003 52 $2

Licenses obtained more than
30 days past expiration

2x's the actual fee

Prohibited Behavior of
Animals, Owners, &
Responsible Persons - §90.008

Same as “Nuisance Animal”
and/or “Vicious Animal”

Bite Reporting, Rabies, &
Quarantine - §90.009

All costs incurred by the city to
enforce the provisions of
§90.009




Nuisance Animal §90.010
**See definition of “Nuisance
Animal”

1** Offense Misdemeanor: $75
2™ Offense Misdemeanor:
5150

3" Offense Misdemeanor:
$300

Subsequent Offense(s): $500

All costs incurred by the city to
enforce the provisions of
§90.010, plus:

1% Offense Misdemeanor: 5100
2" Offense Misdemeanor: $200
3" Offense: $400

Subsequent Offense(s): 5500

Vicious Animal & Potentially
Vicious Animals §90.011

1% Offense Misdemeanor:
5100

2™ Offense Misdemeanor:
$300

3" & Subsequent Offense(s)
Misdemeanor: $500

All costs incurred by the city to

enforce the provisions of

§90.010, plus:

1** Offense Misdemeanor: $150

2" Offense Misdemeanor: $250

3" & Subsequent Misdemeanor:
5500

Registering of a Vicious Dog -
§90.011 [D]

$100 + individual dog license(s)

Failure to Register a Vicious
Dog - §90.011

5300, & every day the dog is not
registered shall be deemed a
separate offense.

Violation of Proper Restraint -
§90.012

1% Offense Misdemeanor: 575
2" Offense Misdemeanor:
$150

34 Offense Misdemeanor:
5300

Subsequent Offense(s): $500

All costs incurred by the city to
enforce the provisions of
§90.010, plus:

1*t Offense Misdemeanor: $100
2" Offense Misdemeanor: 5200
3" Offense: $400

Subsequent Offense(s): $500

Animal at Large

All costs incurred by the city to
enforce the provisions of
§90.010, plus:

1% Offense Misdemeanor: 5100
2" Offense Misdemeanor: $200
3 Offense: 5400

Subsequent Offense(s): 5500

Deposit of excreta or waste
on any public walk, recreation
area, park area, or private
property

All costs incurred by the city to
enfarce the provisions of
§90.010, plus:

1% Offense Misderneanor: 5100
2" Offense Misdemeanor: $200
3" Offense: $400

Subsequent Offense(s): $500

Cruelty to Animals - §90.015

Penalty consistent with 45-8-
211 and/or 45-8-217, MCA

Impounding of Animals -
§90.021

All costs incurred by the city to
enforce the provisions




Unredeemed Animals -
§90.032

All costs incurred by the city to
enforce the provisions

Violation for No Proper
Enclosure for Vicious Animal

$300

Same as “Vicious Animal”
offense(s)

POULTRY LICENSE - §90.045

$25

1% Offense Misdemeanor; $75
2" Offense Misdemeanor:

All costs incurred by the city to
enforce the provisions of

5150 §90.045, plus:
CONTROL OF FOWL 3" Offense Misdemeanor: 1% Offense Misdemeanor: $100
5300 2" Offense Misdemeanor: $200
Subsequent Offense(s): $500 3" Offense: $400
Subsequent Offense(s): 5500
1% Offense Misdemeanor: 575 | All costs incurred by the city to
2" Offense Misdemeanor: enforce the provisions of
$150 §90.046, plus:
CONTROL OF LIVESTOCK 34 Offense Misdemeanor: 1% Offense Misdemeanor: $100
5300 2" Offense Misdemeanor: $200
Subsequent Offense(s): 5500 3™ Offense: $400
Subsequent Offense(s): 5500
ANIMALS KENNELS 575 5100 + individual dog license(s)
WATER/SEWER FEES
Activation/Suspension after
hours 540
Delinquency Reconnect 525
Reactivation of Services $25
Initial Sewer Application
Connection Fee $125 5350
Capacity system letter from
the city engineer $1,500
Initial Water Application
Connection Fee 5100 $300
Capacity system letter from
the city engineer 51,500

Bulk Water Sales

1 cent/gal. -1000 gal. minimum

1 cent/gal. -1000 gal. minimum

PUBLIC WORKS CALL-OUT FEES

M-F after 4:30 p.m. $200
Weekends $300
Holidays 5400




CITY COURT FEES

Certified Copies

.75 per page

$.75 per page

Civil Forms Self-Help Packet

$7.50 per case

$7.50 per case

Copy Costs

5.50 per page

5.50 per page

Electronic Reports/Statistics

510, plus copy fee per page

$10, plus copy fee per page

Fax Fee

$2 for 1% pg. & 51 per page
thereafter

$2 for 1% pg. & 51 per page
thereafter

Records Check

520 per records check

520 per records check

Redacted Copies

51 per page

51 per page

PUBLIC RECORDS FEES

Routine Public Records

5.10 per page

5.10 per page

Non-Routine Public Records

$.10 per page if pgs. Can be
found & copied within 10 min.
or less

$.10 per page: less than 10 min.

5.50 per page if pgs. take more
than 10 min. to find and copy

5.50 per page: more than 10
min.

$15.50/hr. if over 30 minutes

515.50/hr. if over 30 minutes

1% Offense Misdemeanor: 525

VIOLATION OF CURFEW - 2" Offense Misdemeanor: 550
§130.01 3 Offense Misdemeanor: $100
Subsequent Offense(s): 5300
PUBLIC RESTROOM FEE $50 $50
BEER/WINE/LIQUOR LICENSE
S95 + $35/550 Business $125, plus the single or multiple
Beer OR Wine (State $200) License Fee business license fee
595 + $35/550 Business $150, plus the single or multiple
Beer AND Wine (State 5200) License Fee business license fee

All Beverage Liquor
(State $400)

5120 + 535/550 Business
License Fee

$250, plus the single or multiple
business license fee

3-Day License

515.00 + $25/550 Business
License Fee

$25, plus the single or multiple
business license fee

16-4-501 THRU 16-4-503 The City may fix license fees, not to exceed a sum equal to five-eights (62.5%)
for an all-beverage license or 100% of the fee for a beer or beer and wine license collected by the Dept.
of Revenue. Current state fees: 5200 beer or wine, $200 wine & beer, 5400 all-beverage for cities with
a population of less than 2,000.

Beer/Wine: $200 x 62.5%=5125, city can charge a fee up to $200.
All-beverage: $400 x 62.5% = 5250 maximum fee allowed.



Any and all fees contained in the City Code that are in conflict with the fees listed on this Fee Schedule
are hereby repealed and become null and void.

**Feps for Title V. Public Works, not defined in this schedule shall be added when the ordinance is
updated.

** Fees for Title IX General Regulations not defined in this schedule shall be added when the ordinance
is updated.

** Fees for other Titles not defined in this schedule shall be added when the ordinance is updated.

ADOPTED THIS day of , 2023 by the Boulder City Council, Boulder,
Montana.
Mayor
Attest: Seal
City Clerk

S: Ellen/Fee Schedule/2023
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Cit! Clerk

From: Patricia Lewis <radon.gal@gmail.com>

Sent: Saturday, February 25, 2023 3.09 PM

To: City Clerk; Patricia Lewis; Drew Dawson

Subject: Re: Proposed fee schedule for March council meeting
Ellen

cc: DD

I'm spending the day reviewing the attached proposed fee,
specifically Cemetery fees.

. Should we add an initial line item for the fee fo purchase a
plot (from our current Cemetery fees schedule). It is a sale
of a product not unlike selling swim passes and business
licenses?

. I'm looking up the definition of interment vs internment

and found this: Internment is the act of detaining a person or a group of
people, especially a group perceived to be a threat during wartime. The United
States, for instance, infamously put many Japanese-American citizens into
internment camps during the second world war. Interment is what happens when
a deceased person is laid to rest. It refers primarily to the burial, but it can denote
all the parts of the burial process.

. Inthe Proposed Fee Schedule, there appears to be an act of burial that s defined
by the word "internment". What is your understanding? Certainly we don't
"imprison" remains! Well, maybe we do. So, it appears that there are instances
where someone is buried, removed, and then buried again?

. BUSINESS LICENSES: | don't have a problem with the suggested increase.

. Suggesting $35 for nonprofits (and that the Chamber would cover the annual fee
for the Farmers Market, I'd assume).

. Prorating the business license fee is kind, but | don't think it necessary. We don't
prorate chamber dues when someone pays later in the year.... just a thought.

. Multiple businesses: | don't see the reason. Maybe first business $50, 2nd business
etc., $35 each if same owner. But more appropriate, to me, is per business equal
fees.







« |'d separate the dog licenses vs. vicious/nuisance dog situations which incur fines -
along with other 'bad acts' by dogs and owners - as defined in Ordinance. Maybe
Dog Licenses and Nuisance or Viscious Animal FINES.

« Public Works fees: maybe add "per hour"?

« City Court Fees: copies? make it a $1 instead of 0.75cents. (first 5 pgs, then reduce
cost thereafter if many pgs are requested)?

Just some thoughts on fees.

On Tue, Feb 21, 2023 at 4:55 PM City Clerk <cityclerk@cityofbouldermt.com= wrote:

| have attached a “proposed” fee schedule and resolution that will be on the March council agenda. Since | had a
majority of the fee schedule done, | went ahead and finished it up to the best of my ability. | wanted to give you all
time to review and have suggestions ready for the March meeting.

You will be receiving a copy of this in your March council packet.

Thank you!

(e Harne

City of Boulder Clerk/Court Clerk
Phone: 406-225-3381

Fax: 406-225-9498

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual
named. If you are not the intended recipient, you should not read, disseminate, distribute, or copy this email. Please
notify the sender immediately if you received this email by mistake and delete this email from your system.






A New Customer Information Sheet
PEAK

WATER SERVICES

Wl

Company/Municipality Information:

Billing Address:

City, State, Zip:

Contact for Payables:

Phone: Email:
Project Contact:
Phone: Email:

Location of Jab

Shipping Address:

City, State, Zip: County:

Is Sales Tax Applicable? D Yes D No, If not attach Contractor Certificate

Is the job located within city limits? [] Yes [] No

Owner of Property:

Name: Contact:

Address:

Phone #: Email:







Corporate Office
&1 Gold Miner Ln, Unit A

p E A Belgrade, MT 59714
K www.peakwaterservices.com

WATER SERVICES 406.813.7035

Ve

Field Service Rates and Terms - 2022

JOBSITE RATES -
2022 Rate Chart For MT, ID, ND, UT, & WY Regions
Additional Call ATt
Rate Unit Out Rate Charge’
(One-time fee)
LABOR
Standard Straight Time
(between aamg& 6pm local time) 32000 | Jeanbe ] =50090
Contract Straight Time $105.00 /man hr - -
ADDITIONS TO STRAIGHT TIME
Confined Space? / Hazardous Space® | +$100.00 | /manhr - $100.00
After Hours’ + $50.00 | /manhr $250.00 E
Weekends + 550.00 Jman hr $250,00 -
Holidays + 550.00 /man hr $250.00 -
Hotsy Rental +5250.00 /day - $250.00

Travel Time will be included with standard rate or contract rate for time traveled from shop to shop, per tech. We
generally send two (2) service technicians to respond to service calls.

Confined Space” (sometimes referred to as "permit space”) is defined as a confined space that has one or more of
the following characteristics: cantains or has the potential to contain a hazardous atmosphere; contains material that
has the potential to engulf an entrant; has walls that converge inward or floors that slope downward and taperinto a
smaller area which could trap or asphyxiate an entrant; or contains any other recognized safety or health hazard,
such as unguarded machinery, exposed live wires, or haat stress.

Hazardous Conditions’ are dafined as working in “Tyvek" type suites with raw, untreated, sewage that is
uncontained (i.e. open fo the aimospherz).

After Hours' is defined as technicians being called to a site before or after normal shift hours during any given work
week, Current shift hours for APE technicians are Monday through Friday, 8AM to 6PM.

Minimum Charge® does not apply to contract customers.

Belgrade, MT - Laurel, MT - Williston, ND - Clearfield, UT - Blackioot, {
www.peskwaterservices com (4063 8137033

October 2022






SCHEDULED START-UP, PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION SERVICE - Scheduled Start-up,
Praventative Maintenance, and Inspection service will be performed at the rates detailed above, or outlined in a
separate equipment purchase agreement. Minimum one-week notice required.

PURCHASE ORDER - A purchase order is required prior to the dispatching of the service techniclan.

ASSISTANCE - If needed, assistance by the customer and/or the customer's representative shall be provided at no
cost to APE. In general, this assistance is limited to operating remotely located controls or pilot devices.

WARRANTY SERVICE TRIPS - All travel time associated with a warranty service call will be billed at the listed rates.
All expenses for a warranty service call will be billed at actual cost. Time spent at the job site for a warranty repair will
be at no charge. Non-warranty related service performed in conjunction with warranty service and/or delays as a
result of inaccessibility to the equipment will be billed al the above rates.

PARTS - Parts and materials supplied in connection with Field Service work will be priced in accordance with
Advanced Pump & Equipment, Inc. pricing sheets.

MAXIMUM WORK AND TRAVEL HOURS - Labor hours are calculated based on shop-to-shop hours. The maximum
on site time and/or travel time shall not exceed 12 hours in a 24 hour periad. A 1/2 hour break period is required for
avery four hours worked, In addition to the above, each employee must have a minimum of 12 hours rest away from
the site for every 24 hour period. If around-the-clock services are required, two or more Field Service Personnel will
be assigned to the project.

PAYMENT TERMS - Due upon receipt of invoice, unless prior arrangements have been made,

Wark Scope:

Job Location:

| acknowlaedge and agree to the above |abor rates and agree to pay for all work and materials raquired to complete
the work.

Signature Date

-y

Belgrade, MT - Laurel, MT - Williston, ND - Clearficld, UT - Blackfoot, ID
www. pcakwalerservicss.oom (406) 813-7035







POSITION DESCRIPTION

CITY: Boulder
POSITION: Clerk-Treasurer
DEPARTMENT: Administration

ACCOUNTABLE TO: Mayor
WORK SCHEDULE: 40 hrs. per week, Monday through Friday, 8:00-4:30 with 30- minute unpaid lunch break.
Schedule may vary and overtime may be required.

The City of Boulder is an equal opportunity employer. The City shall, upon request, provide reasonable
accommodation for otherwise qualified individuals with disabilities.

Summary of Position:
Under general administrative policies and Montana statutes, this position regulates, controls, and documents the

financial condition of the City and ensures accuracy, completeness, and timeliness of resulting financial reports,
records, and related documents. This position records, maintains and protects City records, files, ordinances, and
documents.

Job Description/Essential Duties

These job functions are the essential duties of the position and are not all-inclusive of all the duties the incumbent
may be assigned. This position is involved in complex and varied duties relating to recording, analyzing, evaluating,
and directing City finances. This job performs adminisirative, supervisory, bookkeeping, and clerical duties
requiring adherence to standards of accuracy, detail, timeliness, and confidentiality. Position must be able o work
with frequent interruptions.

Prepares and distributes the city council agenda and packets.
Attend all regular and special city council meetings; oversee recording of the proceedings and prepare the
minutes for public record.
s  Assure that assigned areas of responsibility are performed within budget; monitor revenues and
expenditures to assure sound fiscal control.
s  Prepare the annual budget for all city funds and assist the mayor and council in finalizing the budget.
s  Submit the annual budget documents to appropriate agencies within the prescribed timeframe.
In collaboration with the independent auditing firm, prepare the Annual Financial Report and ensure the
report is sent to the appropriate state agencies by the prescribed date.
Prepare and submit all required financial reporting in a timely manner.
Manage and distribute grant funds and maintain financial records for each grant.
Reconcile all city accounts and prepare cash report to disburse to the Council and public.
Oversee utility billing accounting,
Oversee the petty cash fund.
Prepare and enter all required Journal Vouchers
Serve as the benefit coordinator, set-up and maintain personnel files, and assist all departments in the
administration of the Policy Manual.
Prepare bi-weekly payroll and all associated reports.
s  Serve as custodian of official City records and public documents; perform certification and recording for
the City as required on legal documents and other records requiring such certification; seal and attest by
signature to ordinances, resolutions, contracts, easements, deeds, or any other documents requiring City
certification.
Prepare bid and legal notices for publication and post all notices as mandated by statute,
Prepare and submit required information for property, liability, and vehicle/equipment insurances.
Serve as the Secretary for the Finance/Investment Committee.
Serve as the Secretary for the Planning Board/Zoning Commission.
Draft city regulations, policies and procedures, ordinances, and resolutions for council action.
Oversee the codification and recodification of ordinances into municipal code.
Receipt, review, and approve as the appointed Zoning Administrator, all zoning, variance, subdivision,
buildings for lease or rent, and annexation applications and work with all applicable outside entities for the
approval/denial of applications.
s  Supervises and coordinates office management functions.

-



*  Supervises the purchasing of all materials, supplies, and equiptnent used in the administration of city office
management.
Serve as a Notary Public,
May act as the city court clerk,

e Performs other related duties as the mayor and city council may prescribe.

Desired Minimum Qualifications (Education, Experience and Training):

- A combination of education and experience equivalent to a bachelor’s degree in Accounting or Business
Administration, and two years of demonstrated experience in accounting, office, records, fiscal
management, word processing and spreadsheet software, and the ability to work effectively with people.

- Operating 10-key and keyboard by touch, (Typing and 10-key test may be required).

- Ability to operate office equipment.

Necessary Knowledge, Skills, and Abilities:

- Working knowledge of the principles and practices of office procedures. Thorough knowledge of modern
record management techniques including legal requirements for recording, retention, and disclosure.

- Establish sound priorities on work assignments to assure an orderly and timely workflow; organize work
to meet deadlines under pressure.

- Strong attention to accuracy, timeliness, and detail in all tasks,

- Possess the ability to remain self-motivated and highly productive.

- Must be able to deal tactfully and courteously with the public.

- Strong interpersonal skills.

- Strong multi-tasking skills.

- Strong customer service skills.

- Possess excellent time management skills.

- Ability to accurately record and maintain records; ability to establish and maintain effective working
relationships with employees, other departments, officials and the public; ability to communicate
effectively verbally and in writing; and ability to plan and organize.

- Proficient in Word and Excel, and accounting software.

- Must be able to handle difficult situations in a calm and composed manner,

- Must maintain strict confidentiality.

- Must be able to deal tactfully and courteously with the public.

- Must be able to handle difficult situations in a calm and composed manner,

- Must have working knowledge of state law defining the duties and responsibilities of a Clerk and
Clerk/Treasurer.

- Must have knowledge of the BARS system accounting, governmental accounting, and financial reporting.

- Knowledge of Black Mountain Accounting Software preferred.

Special Requirements:
- Must be bondable

- Must have a valid State Driver’s License, or the ability to obtain one.

Tools and Equipment Used:

Typewriter, personal computer, word processing, spreadsheet, and database software (currently Black Mountain
Software Systems), 10-key ealculator, telephone, copy/fax machine, and other equipment as required.

Physical Demands:

The physical demands described here are representative of those that must be met by an employee to successfully
perform the essential functions of the job. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable individuals with
disabilities to perform the essential functions.

While performing the duties of the job, the employee is frequently required to sit and talk or hear, use hands and
arms. The employee is occasionally required to walk.

The employee must occasionally lift and or move up to 25 pounds. Specific vision abilities required by the job
include close vision and the ability to focus.



Wark Environment:

The work environment characteristics here are representative of those an employee encounters while performing the
essential functions of the job. Reasonable accommodation may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to
perform essential functions.

The noise level in the work environment is generally quiet.

Selection Guidelines:
Formal application, rating of education and experience, oral interview, background check, reference check, and job-

related tests might be required.

The duties listed above are intended only as an illustration of the various types of work that may be performed. The
omission of specific statements of duties does not exclude them from the position if the work is similar, related or a
logical assignment to the position,

The job description does not constitute an employment agreement between the employer and employee and is

subject to change by the employer as the needs of the employer and requirements of the job change.

Approval:

(Mayor)

Adopted by the Boulder City Council on:
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MEMORANDUM
TO: MMIA Employee Benefit Program Member Entities
FROM: Amanda Clark, MMIA EB Program Manager
DATE: February 15, 2023
RE: Early EB Rate Adjustment Indication for 2023-2024

The MMIA Employee Benefits (EB) Program will establish and release the final rates for our medical,
dental, vision and life plans by mid-April. Because the MMIA EB Program Agreements require notification
of withdrawal no later than March 1%, we are providing an early indication of our estimated rate
adjustment for the upcoming 2023-2024 coverage year, based on the most current claims data.

The current claims data indicates a rate adjustment between 10-13% for the medical plans is possible for
the upcoming policy year. Final rates will be set using additional claims data as we get closer to renewal.
This additional information could impact final rates either positively or negatively. This is our best
astimate, based upon early and incomplete data, of where rates could end up for the upcoming year.
This rate indication is non-binding and Is meant only to provide preliminary information for early decision
making.

We know that costs for all goods and services have been higher recently with general inflation rates rising
significantly over the last year. Unfortunately, your employees’ medical claims costs are no different. In
addition, we are seeing some rebound costs after covid where health risks are being identified and
treated. Still the program continues to prioritize stability for the long term and works to meet member
needs while also maintaining adequate funding to keep up with medical claim costs. Additionally, we
continue to see success of cost-saving programs implemented, such as Reference Based Pricing and
ProAct Plus, that help keep costs more manageable than what we would experience otherwise in the
marketplace.

Per the EB Program Agreement, each participating member commits to participating in the program for
five years. After that initial commitment, a member entity automatically renews their participation in the
program for each succeeding coverage year, unless the member provides written notice of their desire to
withdraw from the program at least 120 days prior to the start of the next coverage year. This means that
a member that has participated for at least five years and wishes to withdraw from the program as of June
30% must send written notice to the MMIA Board of Directars by March 1% Any member that does
withdraw from the program will not be eligible to apply to rejoin the program for a period of three years.
Final rates are set after any notifications of withdrawal have been recsived so the actuary can rate
appropriately, including the impact of changed participation levels.

Open Enroliment for the program will be from May 15" to June 15", This is the opportunity for employees
to elect coverage changes, such as adding or dropping a dependent. If your entity allows individuals to
choose between plan options, employees may also change their plan elections at this time.

Group election forms will be filled out electronically. Your city or town must elect benefit choices to offer
your employees. You may declde to open up the medical plans fo individual selection, or perhaps choose
to offer the dental, vision or life plans to the group. Visit www.mmiaeb.net/group-elections/ to make your
benefit selections for the upcoming coverage year and complets by April 19". To assist you in making
your selections, a copy of your current benefit elections will be mailed to you. Please feel free to contact
us If you have any questions regarding the benefit plan changes or choices available to your entity.

The Employee Benefits Program Agreement can be found on our website at www.mmiaeb.net. Please let
us know if you have any further questions regarding program participation, the 2023-2024 coverage year,
or Open Enrollment,

A
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MEMORANDUM

To: City of Boulder

From: Amanda Clark, EB Program Manager
Date: February 15, 2023

RE: Group Elections 2023-2024

Please find enclosed a letter regarding an early rate indication and membership in the MMIA Employee
Benefits Program for the 2023-2024 fiscal year. Complete your group election form on our website at
www.mmiaeb.net/graup-elections, If you unable to access the online form, please contact Nikki Willoughby
at nwilloughby@mmia.net.

City of Boulder is currently offering (2022-2023 plan year):

Medical: Menu
Dental: Offered Orthodontics: Not Currently Offered
Vision: Offered
Basic Life Insurance
a. Basic Life and AD&D: $20,000
b. Dependent Life: %0
5. Voluntary Life: Offered

BN e

Current Eligl bility Provisions (please verify this matches your employee handbook or city policy)

According to your employee handbook how many hours per week must an employee work
regardless of the employer contribution to be eligible for benefits? (must be 30 hours or less): 30

For full time employees (min 130 hrs/month), what is your waiting period? The waiting period is the time
betwezn when an employee is ellgible for benefits (newly hired/begins werking the required minimum number of hours for benefits)
and when the benefits begin. Employees enrolling in benefits must receive them no later than 90 days from their initial eligibility
‘date.

1st of month following 30 days

Indicate and submit your 2023-2024 henefits selections by April 19, 2023. As a reminder, the "MENU"
means that all four medical plans are available. This allows employees to choose a plan that best fits their
individual needs. We highly recommend setting your contribution amount and then letting employees access
the Menu.

Please feel free to contact the Employee Benefits program at 1-800-635-3089 and select option 4 if you have
any questions.

A




CITY OF BOULDER INVESTMENT POLICY
L. Governing Authority

Legality

The investment program shall be operated in conformance with federal, state, and other legal
requirements, including 7-6-201 — 7-6-213, M.C.A., 17-6-204, M.C.A., and other statutory
references throughout this policy.

II. Scope

This policy applies to the investments of all funds held by the City of Boulder, Proceeds from
certain bond issues and directed investments are not covered by this policy.

1. Pooling of Funds

Except for cash in certain restricted and special funds, City of Boulder will consolidate cash and
reserve balances from all funds to maximize investment earnings and to increase efficiencies
regarding investment pricing, safekeeping, and administration. Investment income will be
allocated to the various funds based on their respective participation and in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles and Montana Code Annotated.

III. General Objectives

The primary objectives, in priority order, of investment activities shall be safety, liquidity, and
yield:

Safety

Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the investment program. Investments shall be
undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the preservation of capital in the overall portfolio.
The objective will be to mitigate credit risk and interest rate risk.

a. Credit Risk
The City of Boulder will minimize credit risk, which is the risk of loss due to the failure of the
security issuer or backer by:

s Limiting investments to the safest types of securities and those allowed by Montana State
Statute.,

s  Pre-qualifying and maintaining a list of the financial institutions, broker/dealers,
intermediaries, and advisers with which the City of Boulder will do business in
accordance with Section V.

Diversifying the investment portfolio so that the impact of the potential losses from any
one type of security or from any one individual issuer will be minimized.
b. Interest Rate Risk
The City of Boulder will minimize interest rate risk, which is the risk that the market value of
securities in the portfolio will fall due to changes in market interest rates, by:
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e Structuring the investment portfolio so that securities mature to meet cash requirements
for ongoing operations, thereby avoiding the need to sell securities on the open market
prior to maturity.

e Investing operating funds primarily in shorter time securities, money market mutual
funds, or STIP and limiting the average maturity of the portfolio in accordance with this
policy (see section VIII).

2. Liguidity

The investment portfolio shall remain sufficiently liquid to meet all operating requirements that
may be reasonably anticipated. This is accomplished by structuring the portfolio so that
securities mature concurrent with cash needs to meet anticipated demands (static liquidity).
Furthermore, since all possible cash demands cannot be anticipated, the portfolio should consist
largely of securities with active secondary or resale markets (dynamic liquidity). Alternatively, a
portion of the portfolio may be placed in money market mutual funds or STIP which offer same-
day liquidity for short-term funds. The City of Boulder will not directly invest in securities
maturing more than five (5) years from the date of purchase in accordance with state law.

3. Yield

The investment portfolio shall be designed with the objective of attaining a market rate of return
throughout budgetary and economic cycles, taking into account the investment risk constraints
and liquidity needs. Return on investment is of secondary importance compared to the safety and
liquidity objectives described above. The core of investments is limited to relatively low risk
securities in anticipation of earning a fair return relative to the risk being assumed. Securities
shall generally be held until maturity with the following exceptions:

¢ A security with declining credit may be sold early to minimize loss of principal.
» A security swap would improve the quality, yield, or target duration in the portfolio.
s Liquidity needs of the portfolio require that the security be sold.

The cash management portfolio shall be designed with the objective of regularly meeting or
exceeding a performance benchmark, which could be the average return on three-month US
Treasury Bills, the state investment pool, or the average rate on Fed funds, whichever is higher.
These indices are considered benchmarks for lower risk investment transactions and therefore
comprise a minimum standard for the portfolio’s rate of return. The investment program shall
seek to augment returns above this threshold, consistent with risk limitations identified herein and
prudent investment principles.

IV. Standards of Care

l. Prudence

The standard of prudence to be used by the City of Boulder Finance/Investment Committee shall
be the “prudent person” standard and shall be applied in the context of managing an overall

portfolio. Investment officers acting in accordance with written procedures and this investment
policy and exercising due diligence shall be relieved of personal responsibility for an individual’s
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security’s credit risk or market price changes, provided deviations from expectations are reported
in a timely fashion and the liquidity and the sale of securities are carried out in accordance with
the terms of this policy.

The “prudent person” standard states that, “Investments shall be made with judgment and care,
under circumstances then prevailing, which persons of prudence, discretion, and intelligence
exercise in the management of their own affairs, not for speculation, but for investment,
considering the probable safety of their capital as well as the probable income to be derived.”

2. Ethics and Conflicts of Interest

Officers and employees involved in the investment process shall refrain from personal business
activity that could conflict with the proper execution and management of the investment program,
or that could impair their ability to make impartial decisions. Employees and investment officials
shall disclose any material interests in financial institutions with which they conduct business.
They shall further disclose any personal financial/investment positions that could be related to the
performance of the investment portfolio. Employees and officers shall refrain from undertaking
personal investment transactions with the same individual with whom business is conducted on
behalf of the City of Boulder.

3. Delegation of Authority

Authority to manage the investment program is granted to the City of Boulder
Finance/Investment Committee and derived from the following 7-6-201, 7-6-202. M.C.A.
Responsibility for the operation of the investment program is hereby delegated to the City of
Boulder Finance/Investment Committee, who shall act in accordance with established written
procedures and internal controls for the operation of the investment program consistent with this
investment policy, No person may engage in an investment transaction except as provided under
the terms of this policy and the procedures established by the City of Boulder Finance/Investment
Committee,

V. Authorized Financial Institutions, Depositories, and Broker/Dealers
1. Authorized Financial Institutions, Depositories, and Brokers/Dealers

A list will be maintained of financial institutions and depositories authorized to provide
investment services (See Appendix C). In addition, a list will also be maintained of approved
security brokers/dealers selected by creditworthiness (e.g., a minimum capital requirement of
$10,000,000 and at least five years of operation. This may include “primary” dealers or regional
dealers that qualify under Securities Exchange Commission (SEC) Rule 15C3-1 (Uniform Net
Capital Rule).

All financial institutions and broker/dealers who desire to become qualified for investment
transactions must supply the following if requested:

» Audited financial statements demonstrating compliance with state and federal capital
adequacy guidelines.

e Proof of National Association of Securities Dealers (NASD) certification (not applicable
to Certificate of Deposit counterparties)
s  Proof of state registration
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e Completed broker/dealer questionnaire.

= Certification of having read and understood and agreeing to comply with the City of
Boulder’s investment policy.

= Evidence of adequate insurance coverage

An annual review of the financial condition and registration of all qualified financial institutions
and brokers/dealers will be conducted by the City of Boulder Finance/Investment Committee.

V1. Safekeeping and Custody
1. Delivery vs. Payment

All trades of marketable securities will be executed by delivery vs. payment (DVP) to ensure that
securities are deposited in an eligible financial institution prior to the release of funds.

2. Internal Controls

The City of Boulder Finance/Investment Committee is responsible for establishing and
maintaining an internal control structure designed to ensure that the assets of the City of Boulder
are protected from loss, theft, or misuse. The internal control structure shall be designed to
provide reasonable assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance
recognizes that (1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived and (2)
the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management.

The internal control’s structure shall address the following points:

Control of collusion

Separation of transaction authority from accounting and recordkeeping

Custodial safekeeping

Avoidance of physical delivery securities

Clear delegation of authority to subordinate staff members

Written confirmation of transactions for investments and wire transfers

Dual authorizations of wire transfers

Development of a wire transfer agreement with the lead bank and third-party custodian.

Accordingly, the City of Boulder Finance/Investment Committee shall establish a process for an
annual independent review by an external auditor to assure compliance with policies and
procedures or alternatively, compliance should be assured through the City of Boulder’s annual
independent audit.
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VII Suitable and Authorized Investments
1. Investment Types

Consistent with the GFOA Policy Statement on State and Local Laws Concerning Investment
Practices, the following investments will be permitted by this policy and are those defined by
state and local law where applicable (7-6-201, M.C.A., 7-6-202 M.C.A., 7-6-206, M.C.A., 17-6-
204,M.C.A)

7-6-201. Deposit of public funds in financial institutions. (1) Except as provided in 7-6-202,
7-6-206, or 7-6-2701, it shall be the duty of all county, city, and town clerks to deposit all public
money in their possession and under their control in any solvent banks, building and loan
associations, savings and loan associations, or credit unions located in the county, city, or town of
which such treasurer is an officer, subject to national supervision or state examination as the local
governing body may designate, and no other.

(2) Said local governing body is hereby authorized to deposit such public money not necessary
for immediate use by such county, city, or town, in a savings or time deposit with any bank,
building and loan association, savings and loan association, or credit union authorized above or in
a repurchase agreement as authorized in 7-6-213.

(3) The treasurer or town clerk shall take from such bank, building and loan association,
savings and loan association, or credit union such security as the local governing body may
prescribe, approve, and deem fully sufficient and necessary to ensure the safety and prompt
payment of all such deposits, together with the interest on any time or savings deposits.

(4) All such deposits shall be subject to withdrawal by the treasurer or town clerk in such
amounts as may be necessary from time to time. No deposit of funds shall be made or permitted
to remain in any bank, building and loan association, savings and loan association, or credit union
until the security for such deposits shall have been first approved by the local governing body and
delivered to the City of Boulder Clerk/Treasurer.

7-6-202. Investment of public money in direct obligations of United States. (1) A local
governing body may invest public money not necessary for immediate use by the county, city, or
town in the following eligible securities:

(a) United States government treasury bills, notes, and bonds and in United States treasury
obligations, such as state and local government series (SLGS), separate trading of registered
interest and principal of securities (STRIPS), or similar United States treasury obligations;

(b) United States treasury receipts in a form evidencing the holder's ownership of future
interest or principal payments on specific United States treasury obligations that, in the absence
of payment default by the United States, are held in a special custody account by an independent
trust company in a certificate or book-entry form with the federal reserve bank of New York; or

(c) obligations of the following agencies of the United States, subject to the limitations in
subsection (2):

(i) federal home loan bank;

(ii) federal national mortgage association,

(iii) federal home mortgage corporation; and

(iv) federal farm credit bank.

(2) An investment in an agency of the United States is authorized under this section if the
investment is a general obligation of the agency and has a fixed or zero-coupon rate and does not
have prepayments that are based on underlying assets or collateral, including but not limited to
residential or commercial mortgages, farm loans, multifamily housing loans, or student loans.

(3) The local governing body may invest in a United States government security money
market fund if:
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(a) the fund is sold and managed by a management-type investment company or investment
trust registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S5.C. 80a-1 through 80a-64), as
may be amended;

(b) the fund consists only of eligible securities as described in this section;

(¢) the use of repurchase agreements is limited to agreements that are fully collateralized by
the eligible securities, as described in this section, and the investment company or investment
trust takes delivery of the collateral for any repurchase agreement, either directly or through an
authorized custodian;

(d) the fund is listed in a national financial publication under the category of "money market
mutual funds", showing the fund's average maturity, yield, and asset size; and

(e) the fund's average maturity does not exceed 397 days.

(4) Except as provided in subsection (5), an investment authorized in this part may not have a
maturity date exceeding 5 years, except when the investment is used in an escrow account
to refund an outstanding bond issue in advance.

(5) An investment of the assets of a local government group self-insurance program
established pursuant to 2-9-211 or 39-71-2103 in an investment authorized in this part may not
have a maturity date exceeding 10 years, and the average maturity of all those authorized
investments of a local government group self-insurance program may not exceed 6 years.

(6) This section may not be construed to prevent the investment of public funds under the state
unified investment program established in Title 17, chapter 6, part 2.

7-6-206. Time deposits -- repurchase agreement. (1) Public money not necessary for
immediate use by a county, city, or town that is not invested as authorized in 7-6-202 may be
placed in time or savings deposits with a bank, savings and loan association, or credit union in the
state or placed in repurchase agreements as authorized in 7-6-213. Money placed in repurchase
agreements is subject to subsection (2).

(2) The local governing body may solicit bids for time or savings deposits from a bank,
savings and loan association, or credit union in the state. The local governing body may deposit
public money in the institutions unless a local financial institution agrees to pay the same rate of
interest bid by a financial institution not located in the county, city, or town. The governing body
may solicit bids by notice sent by mail to the investment institutions that have requested that their
names be listed for bid notice with the department of administration.

(3) In addition to other investments authorized under 7-6-202 and this section, public money
not necessary for immediate use by a county, city, or town may be invested in accordance with
the following conditions:

(a) the money is initially invested through a
federally insured financial institution in the state selected by the governing body;

(b) the selected in-state financial institution arranges for the deposit of the funds in certificates
of deposit for the account of the county, city, or town in one or more federally insured financial
institutions, regardless of location;

(¢) the full amount of principal and accrued interest on each certificate of deposit is covered by
federal deposit insurance;

(d) the selected in-state financial institution acts as the custodian for the county, city, or town
with respect to the certificates of deposit issued for its account; and

(e) at the same time that the county, city, or town money is deposited and the certificates of
deposit are issued, the selected in-state financial institution receives an amount of deposits from
customers of other federally insured financial institutions, regardless of location, equal to or
greater than the amount of money initially invested by the county, city, or town through the
selected in-state financial institution.
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17-6-204. Investment of local government funds. (1) The governing body of any city,
county, school district, or other local government unit or political subdivision having funds which
are available for investment and are not required by law or by any covenant or agreement with
bondholders or others to be segregated and invested in a different manner may direct its treasurer
to remit such funds to the state treasurer for investment under the direction of the board of
investments as part of the pooled investment fund.

(2) A separate account, designated by name and number for each such participant in the fund,
shall be kept to record individual transactions and totals of all investments belonging to each
participant. A monthly report shall be furnished to each participant having a beneficial interest in
the pooled investment fund, showing the changes in investments made during the preceding
month. Details of any investment transaction shall be furnished to any participant upon request.

(3) The principal and accrued income, and any part thereof, of each and every account
maintained for a participant in the pooled investment fund shall be subject to payment at any time
from the fund upon request. Accumulated income shall be remitted to each participant at least
annually.

(4) No order or warrant shall be issued upon any account for a larger amount than the principal
and accrued income of the account to which it applies, and if any such order or warrant is issued,
the participant receiving it shall reimburse the excess amount to the fund from any funds not
otherwise appropriated, and the state treasurer shall be liable under his official bond for any
amount not so reimbursed.

Investment in derivatives of the above instruments is not authorized by the City of
Boulder’s investment policy.

2. Collateralization

Where allowed by state law and in accordance with the GFOA Recommended Practices on the
Collateralization of Public Deposits, full collateralization will be required on all demand deposit
accounts, including checking accounts and non-negotiable certificates of deposit. Montana state
law (7-6-207, M.C.A. and 7-6-208, M.C.A.) establishes the deposit security requirements for
County investments.

7-6-207. Deposit security. (1) The local governing body may require security only for that
portion of the deposits which is not guaranteed or insured according to law and, as to such
unguaranteed or uninsured portion, to the extent of:

(a) 50% of such deposits if the institution in which the deposit is made has a net worth to total
assets ratio of 6% or more; or

(b) 100% if the institution in which the deposit is made has a net worth to total assets ratio of
less than 6%. The security shall consist of those enumerated in 17-6-103 or cashier's checks
issued to the depository institution by any federal reserve bank.

(2) When negotiable securities are furnished, such securities may be placed in trust. The
trustee's receipt may be accepted in lieu of the actual securities when such receipt is in favor of
the treasurer or town clerk and his successors. All warrants or other negotiable securities must be
properly assigned or endorsed in blank. It is the duty of the appropriate governing body, upon the
acceptance and approval of any of the above-mentioned bonds or securities, to make a complete
minute entry of the acceptance and approval upon the record of their proceedings, and the bonds
and securities shall be reapproved at least quarter-annually thereafter.
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7-6-208. Substitution of deposit security. (1) Any bank, building and loan association,
savings and loan association, or credit union pledging securities as provided in 7-6-207, at any
time it deems advisable or desirable, may substitute like securities for all or any part of the
securities pledged. The collateral so substituted shall be approved by the governing body of the
county, city, or town at its next official meeting.

(2) Such securities so substituted shall at the time of substitution be at least equal in principal
amount to the securities for which substitution is made. In the event that the securities so
substituted are held in trust, the trustee shall, on the same day the substitution is made, forward a
receipt by registered or certified mail to the county, city, or town and to the depository bank,
building and loan association, savings and loan association, or credit union. The receipt shall
specifically describe and identify both the securities so substituted and those released and

returned to the depository bank, building and loan association, savings and loan association, or
credit union.

3. Repurchase Agreements

Repurchase agreements shall be consistent with GFOA Recommended Practices on Repurchase
Agreements.

VIIL. Investment Parameters
1. Diversification
The investments shall be diversified by:

e limiting investments to avoid overconcentration in securities from a specific issued or
business sector (excluding US Treasury securities),

¢ limiting investment in securities that have higher credit risks,
investing in securities with varying maturities, and

e continuously investing a portion of the portfolio in readily available funds such as STIP,
money market funds or overnight repurchase agreements to ensure that appropriate
liquidity is maintained in order to meet ongoing obligations.

2. Maximum Maturities

To the extent possible, the City of Boulder shall attempt to match its investments with anticipated
cash flow requirements. Unless matched to a specific cash flow, the City of Boulder will not
directly invest in securities maturing more than five (5) years from the date of purchase or in
accordance with state and local statutes and ordinances.

Because of inherent difficulties in accurately forecasting cash flow requirements, a portion of the
portfolio should be continuously invested in readily available funds such as STIP, money market
funds, or overnight repurchase agreements to ensure that appropriate liquidity is maintained to
meet ongoing obligations.
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3. Competitive Bids

The City of Boulder Finance/Investment Committee shall obtain competitive bids from at least
two brokers or financial institutions on all purchases of investment instruments purchased on the
secondary market.

IX. Reporting

1. Methods

The City of Boulder Finance/Investment Committee shall prepare an investment report at least
quarterly, including a management summary that provides an analysis of the status of the current
investment portfolio and the individual transactions executed over the last quarter. This
management summary will be prepared in a manner which will allow the City of Boulder to
ascertain whether investment activities during the reporting period have conformed to the
investment policy. The report should be provided to the entity’s local governing body, and the
City of Boulder Finance/Investment Committee. The report will include the following:

» Listing of individual securities held at the end of the reporting period.

s Realized and unrealized gains or losses resulting from appreciation or depreciation by
listing the cost and market value of securities over one-year duration that are not intended
to be held until maturity.

Listing of investment by maturity date.
¢ Percentage of the total portfolio which each type of investment represents.

2, Performance Standards

The City of Boulder’s cash management portfolio shall be designed with the objective of
regularly meeting or exceeding a selected performance benchmark, which could be the average
return on three-month US Treasury bills, the state investment pool, a money market fund, or the
average rate of Fed funds. These indices are considered benchmarks for lower risk investment
transactions and therefore comprise a minimum standard for the portfolio’s rate of return.

3. Marking to Market

The market value of the portfolio shall be calculated annually and a statement of the market value
of the portfolio shall be issued with the audited financials. This will ensure that review of the
investment portfolio, in terms of value and price volatility, has been performed consistent with
the GFOA Recommended Practice on “Mark-to-Market Practices for State and Local
Government Investment Portfolios and Investment Pools.” In defining market value,
consideration should be given to the GASB Statement 31 pronouncement.

X. Policy Considerations
1. Exemption
Any investment currently held that does not meet the guidelines of this policy shall be exempted

from the requirements of this policy. At maturity or liquidation, such monies shall be reinvested
only as provided by this policy.
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2. Amendments

This policy shall be reviewed on an annual basis. Any changes must be approved by the
investment officer and any other appropriate authority, as well as the individuals charged with
maintaining internal controls.

XI. Approval of Investment Policy

The investment policy shall be formally approved and adopted by the governing body of the City
of Boulder and reviewed on a regular basis.

XII. List of Attachments
The following documents, as applicable, are attached to this policy:

Listing of authorized personnel, Appendix A

Relevant investment statutes and ordinances, Appendix B

Listing of authorized broker/dealers and financial institutions, Appendix C
Internal Controls, Appendix D

XIIIL Other Documentation

= Master Repurchase Agreement,
Broker/Dealer Questionnaire,
Safekeeping Agreements,
Wire transfer agreements,
Sample investment reports.

Boulder City Council DATE:

BY:

BY:

BY:

BY:

ATTEST:

City of Boulder Clerk/Treasurer
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Customer i Sita # System # Job # Online Dale
nTARIN 3228 Centennial Dr. + Halana, MT 53601
- (406) 449-2696 « Fax (408) 248-7698
FIOE & SECITRITY www.mounlainalarm.com
COMMERCIAL ALARM SYSTEM AGREEMENT -

AGREEMENT batween FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE CORPORATION, a Ulah carparation daing businaas as Mauntain Alarm {Centracior), and tha failowing describad cuslamar
Building Owner/Property Managemant
(Cuslomer). Southwest Montana Youth Partners

:::"f;jz:: Southwest Montana Youth Partners g::'f:dm? Southwast Montana Youth Partners

200 w 4th Ave

Bouldar MT 59632
Email:
Biling Telopt Sarvics Telephana:

Systemns and Services: Customer horaby requests Contraclor ta install and provida ha fallowing alam syslam and/or services al the address specified (lhe Pramlzea). The syalem to
be installed (tha Syatem) and services 1o be provided (the Servicos) ara mera fully described In tha attachad Schedula of Equipmant and Sarvice, and Conlractor agrees (o do 8o on the
torms and condilions of this Agroement for Ihe charges specified below:

Billing X Manihly O Quartady [ Sami-Annuglly O Annuslly Bllling O Monthly [ Quarerly O Semi-Annually O Annually
Manitering/Syslam Sarvices Inspaclians
o Firs § .00 Alarm.com B Supervized Opaning & Closing H [ Fire Alarm 3 0 Fita Bxtinguishors 3
O Sueuity § O Signal Forward 5 Raparts - O Monthly O Weakly H DAOSADO OM OADS/A OQ OHM
Owvideo 5 o0& . @ Unzup Opening &Closnd 5 [ guinkler napacten 5, 13 Smakn Balector Cloaning 5
—_— & 3 R ST

O Rotuge § Q z . i g’:v”:mzm"""’n Wiy 5 OAGsADOOM OA B34 00 OH
O Elevalor 5 B Vel % P S—— 1 Firn Pump Iragaction 3 O B Lighting 5

Qc Videa 16 5, OFRllgLo0Po H

O Hichon Hood Ir i B, 0 Ory 5y H

£ Access Conirol 5. O Guard | S OA OS54 OQ 0N
. - fie ) i B Alarm Barmit 5 O Bachflow Inspoction 5.
e i O Chat g OADSADDOM 0 Other: [
el typo e Q Cther H O Fira Hydrants 5 QA OSAOQOHM

—— gowec §23.00 O Sanailivity Tusl B

OAEE e 5 i W
OOther 5______ O Mansged O Cleud O Blue Ky 5
Cther ype O tenar LT
Paymant far Slrvlﬂ. Cuslomer ugmuu o pay G 5 58.00 per manth for on:gaing maoniloring, and/ar oinar services Indicaled abave, payadln in advance commansing
on the dala i Is d and ¢ g for the first 24 monihs of this Agreemant, Custamar furthar agreaa that at any tine fallewing axpirmtien of tha first 24 mantha of 1his Agimemanl.

Contractor may increase the an-going manthly CJW'BH specified abeve for iha balanea of ihe tarm and any ronawal iharel, Such Incroass may be made no mara frequently than once during any 12
menth paried, Cuslomer agrees (e pay tha full amsunt of such increase (nal does not exceed a 16% increase over Ihe previous 12 months” basic on-gaing charges. If Conlractor increases the basic
on-going charge by an amount graator than the 15% herein agread o, Cuslomer may lerminale this Agreement upon wrillen nolice to Cantracier within 15 days of notification of such Increase,

Tarm, Ronawal, and Expiration. This Agreament shall ramain in lﬂiN feran "“ﬁl“ tarm gl 36 monihg from the date 1he Syatem i matalled and becomas opastive, o 1he daie of
oxecutian of this Agreament, whichavar i Intar, |t shall be aut d far Iva tofims of ane yaar, unless ono parly gives wrillan notica 1o the ather af Isast 60 days prior o the and
ol tha than currant tarm of ils intanl to allow this Agraamont (@ expira ﬂl 1ha and of such lerm.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. Limitation of Contractor's Liabllity. Il Is undersiood thal Contmcier is nol an Insurer; thal insuranca, If any, ia 1o bae oblalned by Cusiomar indopendant of Cantraclor and this Agreamant; and that
tha amounls payable 1o Conlracter hemsundur 4o Based upon the vajus of tha System and the Servicon and upen the scope of llabiliyy as horein set forth and are unrelated 1o the value of Customer's
propaity of [he prepary af albers located o Cuil 'y Premisos. C ior can give no assurance and makes no guarantes or warmanty,

Including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitneas for a pnrlu:uur purpose, thal the Syslom or Services suppliod will avart or pravant burglary, fire, of other seurTencas, of thair ralaied
consequoncas, thal tha Sysiem Services aro designed to doteet. It is Impractical and axtramaly diicull io fix tha aclual damages, if any, thal may proximaloly reault frem falute an (ha pad of the
Conlractor to parform ony of lis obligatiana hereunder, Cusiomar deas nol dosite this Agraament |a pravide fof full llability of Canlracter and agrees Lhal Contracior shall be exempt from liabliity for
loas, damage, o Injury dus diréctly la eesurancars, of thair rélaled conzaquances. Lhal the Syslam or Sorvices sre designod lo detect: that If Conlracior should be found liablo for loss, damaga, or
injury dus ta fallure of sarvicn or squipment in any respect, fis llability shall be limited to a sum equal to 10% of the annual charge for Sarvices provided o tha Premises or $2560.00 (whichavar i
grealar) a3 (he agraed upon damages and nol as a penalty, as the exclualve remedy; and thal the provisions of this paragraph shall apply if 103, damage, or injury regardiess of cause of argin,
resulls indirectly 1o persan or proparty fram tha g & Of Nonpor of abligath Img d by this Agl t of fram Regligence, acliva of alherwise, af Contracier, ils agents or emplay-
ens. No sull or action shall ba brought against WWD' rrara thin ona yoar after Iht
accrual of the causs of aclien thareal. I\ s further agreed ihat the iimilations of llability oxpressed harein shall inuro 1o the benafit of and apply to all sharehoiders, parents, and
subsidinrion of Contracior and all other companiss or persons afilatad with Contraclor hereunder by assignment. If this Agreement provides for a direel connection 1a a munizipal police er firg

1t ar athar ion, that department or othar organization may Invaka the provisions hereof against any elalms by Custemir dun (s any fallure of sugh deparimant or arganization.
IF GUSTOMER WISHES CONTRACTOR 70 ASSUME A GREATER LIABILITY HEREUNDER. THAN SPECIFIED ABOVE, CUSTOMER SHALL NOTIFY CONTRACTOR OF THAT FACT AND CON-
TRACTOR SHALL AMEND THIS AGREEMENT BY ATTACHING A RIDER SETTING FORTH THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF ADDITIOMAL LIABILITY ASSUMED AND THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT
PAYABLE BY CUSTOMER FOR THE ASSUMPTION BY CONTRACTOR OF SUCH GREATER MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF LIABILITY, SUCH RIDER AND ADDITIONAL OBLIGATION SHALL IN O
WAY DE INTERPRETED AS MAKING CONTRACTOR AN INSURER.

Sinca the parties agrea thal Cuslamer retains the selo respomaibility for the [ife and safety af il persons in the protected Premises, and for prolecting agalns! losses to his own property or the prop-
arty of athirs ln the proteciod Promises, Cuslomar agmﬂ 1o list Contracior 44 addiional insurod on all insuranca policles In offoct ot the abava Premises. If Customar doos nol 5o lisl Contraelor as
an addltional Insured, € shall fy and hold & Conlracior, Its and agenls, frem and against all clalms, awsulls, and lasses, including altarmay's faes, by persond nal &
party to this Agreament, ralating ta the System or Sarvices provided undar thia Agreamant.

2, Limitad Warranty, Il Customer has purchased (he System from Contractor, Contracior warrants that the equipmant of the System will be free from defects in materal and

workmanshlp for a pariod of 80 days from the dale the Syslem [s placed into oparation. If. during the 90-day period, any oquipment proves Io ba delacliva, it will ba repalred or replaced, &l
Contractors sola optian, frea of charge. This wamanty doea nat apply {a) to any defact caused by damaga {othar (han damage resulling from a dafoet) that eccurrod whils tha Syatam was in pos-
seasion of Cuslamer, including dnmagn mulung rfﬂfﬂ uceidants, acls of God, allarlan, misuss, lampaning, or abusa; (b) o dafacis resulling from Customer's fallura lo fellow oparaling Instructions
prapaily; (€) o adj i d by il of camaras, improper adjustmant of menttor brightness and contras! tuning controls or insuffickent Ight on an aroa viewed by a camera; and
(d} 1o problsma dus lo elecirical power or Islephone servica outege. If Customer calls for service under this limited warranty and upan | tion by G ‘5 [OfF Iallva 1L I3 found thal ana

or mare of tho conditions describad In tha dauses (a) through (d) led to the inoperabiity or ti of tha Systam, & charge will be mada fer the sorvice call whethar ar net Contraclor's
rapresentalive aclually works an tha Byslem, Sheuld il ba necaianry lo maka aclual MPI“‘O h the Swm dun lﬂ canditiona or circurmalonces not cavarad by this limited warranty, a charge will be
made far sugh ropalra at Contraclsr's then applicable rates for labaf and maleral. Warranty servico will ba fumished by Contraclor during its nonmal business hours, 7:00 am. to 4:00 p.m, keal ima,
Manday through Friday, helldays axcludsd.

THIS LIMITED EQUIPMENT WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY SECURITY SYSTEM OR EQUIPMENT LEASED BY CUSTOMER FROM CONTRACTOR,

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS IN LIEL OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS QR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TQ, ARY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF

MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. CUSTOMER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY WITH RESPECT TO ANY AND ALL LOSSES OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY
CAUSE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE, SHALL BE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS SPECIFIED ABOVE. CONTRACTOR BHALL [N NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR
ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR PERS0ONAL INJURY OR DAMAGES TO PROPERTY. HOWEVER
CCCASIONED, WHETHER ALLEGED AS RESULTING FROM BREACH OF WARRANTY OR CONTRACT BY CONTRACTOR,

NEGLIGENCE OF CONTRACTOR OR OTHERWISE.

1. Entire A L. This A f, Includl ik on iha roversa sida af this page and anachad Schoduls of Equipmant and Servies, canaliute the antim agreamant batwean the par-
tas, Inlﬂ wpmwd-u and mplnm ill athaf pmr uMmlhdhgl ur agmoemants, whather oral or writion, relaling ta the Promlsos covered by this Agreement. In
g this Ag i, G is nol retying on any advice or adverisement of Contracior. Cuslomer ngrees Lhat any representalion, promisa, condilion, inducemant, or waranly, axprass or
implled, not inciuded In writing in this Agreement shall not ba binding upen aither pnrly and thai tha temma and conditiens hareal apply as printed withoul alisration or
gualificalian, axcepl as specifically modifiad in wiiling, signod by a duly nulharizad fe; Canlraclar, Tha larma and eendilions af his Agraamant shall gavem natwithstanging any inconsls-
I¢ﬂl Bh WIUMH (nprms lH{::ndiwm Uh;r E:ll‘tha;:lvrdur of othar documant uubmllml by Cuntomar, This Agreement shall nol become binding on Conlracior uniess and until approved by a duly
o of a5 Provided below.

4. Miscall Charges and | In Charges. (a) Cuslorar shall pay any fadaeral, slale. and local taxas, faos of charges which am imp upan tha aquip: i, tha insiall thereaf ar
parfermancs of the Servicas provided for herein. including any incroase in chargos to Contractor for faciitios required for ransmission of signals under this Agreement.

{b) At Contracior's option, a fee may be charged for any falsa alarm caused by Cusiomer or for any unnecessary service run, If alinor © ar Cust °3 d any fing ar
ponaity by any municipality or fira or palice protaction disirict as a result of any falsa alam, Cusiomar shall pay the full amaeunt of such fing of ponalty,

{a) Tha manthly serdes chargas for ilating includa tolaph pany ling chargaa if required. Canlracior may increase its monihly charge at any Ume to reflecl any incraase In ing
chargos for the Customer facility covered by this Agreement. Cuslomer shall also pay any telephone company loll charges incurred In the oparalion of the Sysiam,

(d) Installation charges st forth hereln assume Insiallation will ba perfarmed during Contractor's narmal working hours and uaing ils swn persennal, I Cuglomer requests Uhis instalialion
jﬂr;:\‘l D:_"lll:mrmr 1o bo perfarmed oulsida orginary Businass heurs, st if the installation must be perlermad by aulslda conlraciors bacausn of Cunlomar's requiramens, th Installation charge is aub-
et o adjualmant,

(=) I any govomnment agency requires any changes in the Systam originally instalied, Gustomer agrees lo pay for the cost of any such changes.

{f) The prices stated harein for the Sysiem and Sorvdces 1o be provided aro based upon tha number and lypo of compananta, ype of securty, and 3arvice spocifiod in 1he Schoduls of
Equipmant and Sarvica, Shauld Cumlamoer feques of fequire additenal squipment protection, sesurily devicos or services, the final contract prica wall be adjustod accordingly.

(g) Amounts payabio to Contracior heroundar thal ara past due shall accrue Intores! at a rala of 18% por annum, compoundad maniniy.
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5. Furthor Qbllgations of Cuatemar, (o) Customer, at s own axpansn, shall supply appraprate urinterruptabla AG cloctrie pavf, atilfal far such power, locoted nsesrding (e Cenlrosior's raquire-
manis, and Iolophona company intercannaclion jacks |, if required,

{h] Custamar shall nat tampar with. alter. adjust, add (o, distur, injura, mave, ramova or olherwise ntedfom wilh squipment installed by Canteaetor. nor shall Customar
permil ha 44ma lo b done by others, If any work |a roquirad 10 ba performed by Contractor, by Custemar's broach of tho foregaing obligatiens, Cuslomer will pay Contetor for sueh weik n acear-
danea with Conlmelor's than eusranl provalling charges fer Iaber and mataral.

(c) For inesa Promisos whore Contraclor is 1o provide central stallen serven, Customer shall fumish Conltmelar in witing a list of the names, e, rosidence addrosses, phone numbers,
and signaluras of afl parsons authrized la enlar the Premlaes of Customar during scheduled closed pariads and ahall b rezponsible far updating sueh fist, In casas of suparvised sarvice, Cuslamr
shall alss funish Contracior wilh an aulkerized dally and hollday epaning and closing schedulo,

(d) Cuslomer ahall earefully and properly sol tha alarm Syslem each night or al such ather Umes as Custamar shall close (i premises. Customer shall earalully and properly lost tha
alorm Sysiom prior lo each cloned peried and shall immadiataly report to Contraclar any clnimed Inadequacy in of failure of the Systam. Cuslomer ahaf] paifarm a dally walk test of any motion dolec-
lion equipment used on the Pramisas,

(8) Customer shall permil Conlractar accass 16 the preminas for any reason artsing oul af of in with Cenirastar's fighta or abllg under this A 1

L
() Should any pan of the Sysism bo damaged by fira, waler, lightening, acts of Ged, or any causa bayand tha earitrel of Conlractor, any rapairs of eaplagamant shall ba poid for oy
Customer. ordinary waat and loor oxcapled,

(8) Any cloim by Custamar for improper Instaliation or @ dafact in the System zhall be mada o tha Gontractor within 30 days aher inglallalion Is complated,

(h} Customer repregants and warranls that Custamer is the gwner of the Promises cr, if met, that the owner thoreal agraes and consanis lo the Installation of tha System o the Promizes.
Cuslomer shall indemnity and hofd Cantractor harmiess frem and against any losses or damages, induding atiomey foes, reaulting from breach of such rapreseatation and wamanty, or from
Cantractor's inability la recover leased system esmpanonta whera Customer mavies eut of ths Pramises.

() For Ihase Premises whers Conlraclor is to provide centeal station sprinklar uperdsary and walerigw alarm ar automatia fire alarm service, Cuslomer warmants and agrees that al
alarm valvas, galo valvos, Lanks, pumps, comproasors, inapeelst tas] connections, or athar alemants of the sprinkler syslem as pew installed or to bo installed, ara, er will ba, cormciod al Cuslomar's
iixponso 50 a5 [0 ba acceplable o iho Insuranca and alhar authoriilos having jurisdicion whan squipped with Conlracier's signailing devicas. Customar furthar agraes (o fumish any nocessary walar
through Cuslamar's maler and at Customer's expente, to place hoods over any spen ferqes or firog, and ta Pipar all bellar biow-affs and sieam oxhaust sulside thy Promises to ba protocled.

(1) For thosa Promisas wihire ciosed circuit lolovision aquipmanl is provided, Cuslomar vl previda adequata llumination under all oparatisnal condilions for thn pragar oporatisn of the
cleand clrcult lolovision camara and wil provide any necessary AC pownr supply whera required as wall is shelf or dosk space far maniisr,

= full raspanaitifity for the oporation of any and all bypass & swilch units providad fer discennneling or reconnecting ihe alarm seunding ond / or transmitting oquip-

ment al Cusiomar's Praminas,

&, Furthsr Obll of Centractor; Limitations. {n) Contractar ahall nol be held responsibla of ikl for dolay In installatian of tha Syalom or Interruption of Sarviea, dua |a slrikes, lackouls, rals,
flaads, fires, lightning, acis af God, or any causa boyend the contrul of Gontractor, Including intermuptions in tefophono sarvies, Centractor wil not ba required fo supply sarvics lo Customer whils any
such cause conlifuag,

(k) Far thosa Premizas whote manitoring servica s provided, Contraclor, upan recelpt an alarm signal from Gustomer's Pramises, shall make every ransonable effon & tanamit the alsfm
premplly io the polic or firo depsrimant having jurisdictions (axeapt Ihal, o avold folse nlarms, Cantrasior rataing the right, In ils selg judgmunt, to first invesligate the cause of such signal by aither
talephoning Cuslomer er dispaiching a ropresentative lo Customer's Promisos to whuther an cendition axists. warranling transmisslon of the signal to the police or firs depart:
ment). Contracior shall sise mako a reasonable offert lo notify Customer's designated mpressniative by lalaphana of ovary ganuine alarm received, uniess instruciad to do othenwise by Customar,

iar, Ci

(¢} In case of possibla teluphena line Irouble d by C shall cantaet the telaphane company and request tay delarming Lhe location of the treubla, if uAknewn
1o Conieactor, Whan the Lrouble has boen braced to a specifia Cuslomar, Canlractor will make a bia affort to nolify C or hig dagignalad representalive, It any servica f rapaif io
Cusiomer's aquipmanl b Y, G ahall, 4l Cual 5 roquost, dispateh i reg ve to Guslomar's pramisen for tha purposo of making the neesssary sarvica or mpalr,
which service or reair will be pald for by Customer st Contracior's standard rates unless caversd by malntenance sarvicas previded by Conlractor hereundor, i is undarsiood that the telephona com-
pany is nat tha agent of Contractor, and Cenlracior ohall nol ba llabls for the telaghens company's ligani pef 'es or delay in porformance,

{d) Fer those Premisas whor card access securlty I8 providad, Gontracior na responsibilly or liablitty for lost or slafen access cands.

() For thasa Promisen with a direct cenneetian ta tha municlpal polica, firo deparunant, or any other agency shewn, it i mulually undorstood and agroad thal signals  Uransmitied here-
undar will bo menliorad In municipal polica and / of fife dep or othor lozalj and Ihal ihe p of such munieipal pelice and / or firo dop or aihaf iecallons are not C ]

agent, nor doas Contraclor assuma any respenaibility for the mannar In which sugh slgnals are monitored or the mapenas, if any, 1o such signala.
N Far thoso Framisas whard maintenanca sarvicas ara pravidod, Conlractar will boar 1ha axpanas of all ardinary malntananca and rapair af the System dua to nammal waar and loar fo
tha Sysiam. Tha axpenso of all extrmerdinary mal and rapalr dua 1o olioralions In Custemer Promisas, oiteraions of tha Syatam made 31 ihe raquost of Customer made nacassary by chang-
o1 |n Customer's Pramisen, damago to the Promisas of ta the alarm system, or ta any causa bayend ihe control of Coniractar, shall be bornu by Customer. Customar bgeees (9 furnish any nocossary
electric cument hisugh Cuslomer’s malor and al Cusitomer's own expansa with an sullal within 10 feal of the Syslam contrel panal. It fs, mutually agread thal tha wetk of Instailalion and Contractar'a
periadic Inspections, rapairs and tosta of the Systom shall be performed betwsan the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 4:00 p,m., sxclusiva of Saturdays, Bundays, and holidays. EXCLUSIONS: Malntenariea
on tha fallawing devices will ba provided only on o ma and maierial basks: (1) window foll, (2) security serbans. (3) any exterdor maunled devieas and (1) PROM {Progammabie Read Only Memary),
Malntenance service will not apply (o any conditon fa which tha qulp y spacified In paragraph 2 does not apply. Cantraeior's ebligation rolales to tha malnlandnes aalaly of tho spocific
profeciian systom ewned by the Customer and dosesfbod in thin Agroement. Gontractar 1s In no vty obligaled lo maintain, mpair, servicn, replaca, operate, or assurs tha operaiion of any devica or
davicas of Cuslomar of others not Installed by Centractor, If Mainlenanca Agroamant is nel conlracted for bafora the expitaiion of the limited warranty previded In paragraph 2, Contractor will provida

malnisnanco sarvice only after inspecling the Sysiem and making any necoasary ropalr o repiacement Lo hé System at a charge Lo lhe Cuslamer for labor snd / of maerial at Cantraciars (hen pro-
vailing ralay.

7. Title 1o Equipmant and Lisn of Leased Systams. Any equipmenl installed on Cuslemae's premises thal 18 lensed from Conlractor shall at all Umas ramain solaly ihe proparty of Contractor, and
Cuslomar agraes nol to permit the atlachmenl thareto of any equipmant nol fumished by Contractor. It is funhar underateod and agread that Contracior Miy rimove of sbandon sald System, in
whala ef In parl, upon lermination of the [saso by lapse of tme, detaull of any manles dus hareunder, or alharwise without any obiigatian 1o repalr o

tedoenrato any portion of the prelaciad promizes. Such ramaval or absndonment shall not bo held le eanslituts a walver of the right of Canlracier to collect any unpaid charges thal have accruad
heraundar.

8. Tarmination. (a) Coniractor may lorminats this Agreement Immediately upen written notics in the fallowing eireurmstances: (i) if Customer dafaults in the patfarmanca of any of tha lamms and candl-

tang af thig Agroemant, including (ho fallura to maka any paymant 8 agreed horein, In which casa the Balanea of tha monlas dup for iha unaxpirad Larm of this shall bacoma immadi-
ataly due and payabla; (I If Centraclor's contral statan, the telophana line, wires, or Contractor's equip at G 5 arg doaireyed or 2o substantinlly damaged thal s commercially
Impractical lo aarviea lo G ‘5 isaa; (i) if Customor falls 1o follow daligns mado by Conlraclar for rapalr ar rplacoment of dofoctive parta sf the System nat covorad

under tha limitad warranty or maintenanca servies provided for therein, or if Customar's failure o (oliow oparaling instruetons properly reults In an undua numbar &f falss alarms, or If tha premises in
which tha Syatem s Instaflod ara so medified or allerod after Installation of tha eyatem as to rendor continuation of sarvien impractical; and (iv) as previded In paragraph 8 rolating io assignmant,

() Customer may terminate this Ag , In tha fallewing ey ; (1) Immadiataly upen wrilten nolice, If Customer’s Premisss are, by any causa beyond fhe
conirol of Cuslomer, desttayed or s laily damagued thal it Is lally far Cuntomor to continua any aparatiana ot auch Promisos; (/) as provided on the ranl page relating to
expimbon; or (i} as provided on Lho front paga relating |3 price increases.

(¢} Bheuld Cuslomer dofault In the payment o his account, Customar shall be responsible for tha paymant of all faes, Including roasonable atiamey foas Incurred by Contraciar in tha eal-
leclion o Cusiomer's nccount. If thara i na agroamenl or provision of law for a diffatant rato, the Inlereal an menay ahall bo at ihe rlo of eight percent per annum, compounded annually,

(d} Upon Lerminatien of this Agroement, Cust shall pormil G or access (o Custemer's promises in order 1o donetivata any telephone fing signalling davics,

9. Assignment. This Agreomen |5 not assignable by Customer oxcept upan prior wiiltan eansant ol Conlractor, howaver this Agrosment I assignable by Cenlractar witheul priar written consent af
Customar,

10. Mal Plan. Full Maini Plan cavers nemal waar and tear of existing pant/equipment, Including factory defactive partafequipment, with an exact or botiar replacamant and (ha
labor costs lated with | jon. Parts Orily Mal Plan covers normal waar and tesr of oxisting paris/oquipmant, inguding factory defectiva paris/equipfmarni, bui doss nol covar labar
charges which will be incurred al the standard applicable rale. Labor Cnly Maintananca Plan doss not cover any pana/equlpmant, including factary defective panalaquipmant, but doss cover labor

cosls aagociiind with repalr and/er installation of paris which will ba chargad af tha standard applicable cast,

11. Remota Suppert. Conlractor wil provida ramets support for squipment Installed at Custemer's promise using ona of tha fellewing: (i) An equipment vondor's webaila which has sacura remate

accass communieation paths buitl in batwaon this hardwaro and vendor suppart 3ile, (§) Remet accoss softwara instaliad, i , and by Cusl o thelf computor notwork,
Raemala accass crodentials and supped softwar will bo suppliod by tha Custamer at timn of sarvico request, This saftwara will then b loaded by employoas of the Conbractar an company lisuad
hardwaru thal 15 following stantard cybersscurity palicias, Tha Custamer sccupis ol legal cyborsocurily Haks and costs in rolatan Lo the mmate decuss saft . (il) Sohwara ealing Gvor

trodional phane lines 1a fire/security alarm panals,

YU EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE CORFORATION AND TS AFFILIATES TO CALL OR TEXT YOU AT THE TELEFHONE NUMBER(S) (INGLUDING CELL
PHONE NUMBERS) PROVIDED REGARDING THIS ACCOUNT AND ADDITIONAL OFFERS, PRODUGTS OR SERVIGES OR OTHER INFORMATION USING AN AUTOMATED DIALER OR A

PRERECORDED OR ARTIFICIAL VOICE. YOU UNDERSTAND THAT YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO GIVE THIS AUTHORIZATION AS A CONDITION OF SUBSCRIBING TO THE SERVICES.
MESSAGE AND DATA RATES MAY APPLY. CUSTOMER'S INITIALS

Cuslomer hareby acknowledgas thal he or she has read and understands (his antire Agreament,

YOU, THE BUYER, MAY CANCEL THIS TRANSACTION AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO MIDNIGHT OF THE THIRD BUSINESS DAY AFTER THE DATE OF THIS TRANSACTION. SEE
THE ATTACHED NOTICE OF CANCELATION FORM FOR AN EXPLANATION OF THIS RIGHT, (RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS ONLY)

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE CORPORATION CUSTOMER
Writen by Jake Allen
Appraved and accepted by Fira Preloction Service Gorporation

By (Prinl Nama)

By Signal
President
o

Tid

Data Titlo Dalo

HOT BINDING ON CONTRACTOR WITHOUT APPROVAL BY A DULY-AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE CORPORATION.
Notas (Internal Office Usa Only):




Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 410694A563334E329BCFB27B772FB5CC

DocuSign

Status: Sent

Subject: Your Mountain Alarm System Agreement for signature- Southwast Montana Youth Partners- Fire Alarm Mon

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 0
Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: O
AutoNav: Enablad

Envelopeld Starmping: Enabled

Time Zone; (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Jake Allen
3/6/2023 8:22:48 AM jakea@mountainalarm.com

Signer Events Signature

Lindsey Graham
lindsey.graham@)|ldemt.com

Security Level: Emall, Account Authentication
(Nona)

Electronlc Record and Signature Disclosura:
Accepted: 3/6/2023 B:37:24 AM
ID: 0f72d1f2-b5ac-4ee7-aB21-c4aa6a19c377

Rose Peterson
kbdocs@mountainalarm.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronle Record and Signatura Disclosure:
Nat Offerad via DocuSign

Procassing
processing@mountainalarm.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offared via DocuSign

Finalize

Prasident
Signing Group: Finallze

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature
Editor Delivery Events Status
Agent Dellvery Events Status
Intermediary Dalivery Events Status
Certified Delivery Events Status
Carbon Copy Events Status

Envelope Originator:

Jake Allen

4155 Harrison Bivd

Ogden, UT 84403
jakea@mountainalarm.com
IP Address: 98.127.139.213

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 3/6/2023 8:25:38 AM
Viewed; 3/6/2023 8:37:24 AM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp



Carbon Copy Events Status
Processing
processing@meountalnalarm.com

Security Laval: Email, Account Authentication
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Contracts
contracts@mountainalamm.com

Security Level: Emall, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosura:
Accepted: 8/21/2021 8:49:49 PM
ID: 1ef83109-80ba-443d-9de2-a77296ff2032

Dirk Bauwens
dirkb@mountainalarm.com
Security Leval: Email, Account Authentication

(Nona)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosurs:

Not Offered via DocuSign
Witness Events Signature
Notary Events Signature
Envelope Summary Events Status
Envelope Sant Hashed/Encrypted
Payment Events Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Timestamp

Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps
3/6/2023 8:25:38 AM

Timestamps



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 3/15/2017 2:00:40 PM
Partles agreed to; Lindsey Graham, Contracts

CONSUMER DISCLOSURE
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conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your
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and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and
agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the All agreeAt
button at the bottom of this document.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the
DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you
through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such
documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of
any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may
request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.
Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign A "Withdraw ConsentA{ form on the signing page of
your DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive
required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your
DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us
or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or
made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of
you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.



How to contact Fire Protection Service Corp:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: aallen @ mountainalarm.com

To advise Fire Protection Service Corp of your new e-mail address
To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at aallen @mountainalarm,com and
in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail
address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..
In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.
To request paper copies from Fire Protection Service Corp
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to aallen @mountainalarm.com and in the
body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.
To withdraw your consent with Fire Protection Service Corp
To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:
1. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;
ii. send us an e-mail to aallen@mountainalarm.com and in the body of such request you
must state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account
number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The
consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions
may take a longer time to process..
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the right to withdraw your consent.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to



other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were
able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail
this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for
your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures
exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know
by clicking the All agreeAt button below.

By checking the Al AgreeAt box, I confirm that:

= Ican access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and

* Ican print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and

* Until or unless I notify Fire Protection Service Corp as described above, I consent to
receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to me by Fire Protection Service Corp during the course of my relationship with
you.






City of Boulder
PO Box 68
Boulder MT 59632

February 17, 2023

| would like to apply to serve on the City of Boulder Planning Board since you
currently have an opening. | am interested in helping the City solve it's current
housing shortage problems while making sure that the existing zoning rules are

applied.

| have lived here for more than 40 years and | would like to see the City continue to
explore the changes that make this a community that attracts people of all ages

who want to make it their permanent home.

Sincerely,
, <
K{Lifuf g"\":“'iL

Kathy Rux






PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into this 1st day of March, 2023, by and between
City of Boulder, PO Box 68, Boulder, Montana 59632 (BOULDER), and NITTANY
GRANTWORKS, PO Box 1821, Livingston, Montana 59047 (CONSULTANT).

ds CONTRACTUAL SERVICES: CONSULTANT shall provide consulting
services to Administer the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Water System Improvement
Project Phase 1 as described in the Proposal to Administer the ARPA Water Project.

2, PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS: CONSULTANT shall provide all services and
work in a professional manner and shall comply with all federal, state and local laws applicable
to the work to be performed.

3. RELATIONSHIP: The parties intend that an independent contract relationship
will be created by this Contract.

BOULDER is interested only in the results to be achieved, and the conduct and control of
the work will lie solely with the CONSULTANT. CONSULTANT is not be considered an agent
or employee of BOULDER for any purpose, and the employees of the CONSULTANT, if any,
are not entitled to any of the benefits that BOULDER provides for employees. It is understood
that BOULDER does not agree to use CONSUTLANT exclusively. It is further understood that
CONSULTANT is free to contract for similar services to be performed for other parties while
under contract with BOULDER.

4, PAYMENT: BOULDER will pay CONSULTANT at the rate of $90.00 per hour
not to exceed 222.22 hours without written approval from BOULDER. Additionally,
BOULDER will reimburse CONSULTANT for compilation and submission expenses such as
photocopies and postage. CONSULTANT will familiarize itself with BOULDER’S claim
procedure for receiving payment, including deadlines for submitting claims for payments and
agrees to submit claims for payment accordingly. Any compensation/expenses for which
CONSULTANT may seek payment which do not appear in the Contract must be authorized in
advance in writing by BOULDER before they are incurred and failure to get such advance
authorization shall constitute a waiver by CONSULTANT for payment thereof.



S LABOR, MATERIALS and SUPPLIES: CONSULTANT shall furnish all labor,
materials, supplies, equipment, and incidentals necessary to conduct and complete the services to
be performed under this Contract.

6. TERM: This Contract may be terminated by BOULDER or CONSULTANT on
thirty (30) days written notice given to either party at their normal business address by written
certified mail; otherwise the Contract shall remain in force from March 1, 2023 to October 31,
2024.

i TERMINATION OF CONTRACT: In the event of termination, by either party,
CONSULTANT will not be relieved of liability for damages sustained by BOULDER as a result
of a breach of CONSULTANT’S duties or breach of any provision of this Contract.
CONSULTANT or BOULDER may terminate this Contract if either party fails to perform its
obligation specified in this Contract in a timely and proper manner. Any notice of termination
shall state the reason for termination and the effective date of termination. In the event of
termination, BOULDER shall pay CONSULTANT for the work performed or services rendered
through the effective date of termination, or the date work was last performed by
CONSULTANT, whichever date is earlier.

8. LIABILITY INSURANCE: CONSULTANT shall obtain liability insurance and
shall indemnify and hold BOULDER harmless for services performed under the terms of this
Contract. A certificate of insurance showing the coverage obtained by CONSULTANT shall be
provided to the BOULDER.

9. WORKERS” COMPENSATION INSURANCE: CONSULTANT shall obtain
Workers’ Compensation insurance and shall indemnify and hold BOULDER harmless for
services performed under the terms of this Contract. A certificate of insurance showing the
coverage obtained by CONSULTANT shall be provided to BOULDER.

10.  INDEMNIFICATION: CONSULTANT hereby releases and agrees to indemnify
and hold harmless BOULDER and its officers, employees and agents from any and all claims of
third parties as well as losses, harm, costs, liability, damages and expenses (including reasonable
attorney’s fees) arising from the acts or omissions of CONSULTANT or CONSULTANT’S
agents arising from the performance of this Contract. BOULDER agrees to indemnify and hold
CONSULTANT harmless from any and all claims, demands, costs, judgments, expenses

(including reasonable attorney’s fees) and liability of any character causes by intentional or



negligent acts or errors or omissions of its officers, employees or agents arising out of the
performance of this Contract.

11.  OWNERSHIP: All documents, data, specifications, reports, estimates, graphics,
schematics, drawings and such other information and material accumulated or prepared as a
result of this Contract shall become the property of BOULDER. BOULDER acknowledges that
the warranty of work provided for in a professional standard herein by CONSULTANT extends
only to the scope of services for this project and in the event that BOULDER uses the documents
in any other project which is not directly related to the services provided for in this Contract, no
warranty applies.

12.  ASSIGNMENTS: This Contract cannot be assigned.

13. NONDISCRIMINATION: In awarding (and in any performance of) this
Contract, BOULDER will hire on the basis of merit and qualifications. In awarding (and in any
performance of) this Contract, BOULDER will not discriminate on the basis of race, color,
religion, creed, political ideas, sex, age, marital status, physical or mental handicap, or national
origin. In accepting (and in any performance of) this Contact, CONSULTANT will hire on the
basis of merit and qualifications. In accepting (and in any performance of) this Contract,
CONSULTANT will not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, creed, political ideas,
sex, age, marital status, physical or mental handicap, or national origin.

14, CONFIDENTIALITY: CONSULTANT will maintain the confidentially of all
TRIBE information that is not public information.

15. AMENDMENTS IN WRITING: Any amendments to the Contract must be in
writing, and this Contract shall be binding upon the heirs and personal representatives of the
CONSULTANT.

16.  DISPUTES. Ii is mutually agreed that the performance or breach of this Contract
and its interpretation shall be governed by the laws of the State of Montana.

17.  ATTORNEY FEES. The parties further agree that, in the event of litigation
arising out of this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its attorney’s fees and costs.

18. SEVERANCE CLAUSE. In the event any portion of this Contact is deemed

invalid or void, the remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Contract as of the day

and year first above written.

CONSULTANT
Nittany Grantworks
Name: Lori Benner, GPC

dawu%mu_/

By:

Title: Chief Executive Officer
Address for giving notices:

PO Box 1821
Livingston MT 59047

BOULDER
City of Boulder

Name: Russell Giulio

By:

Title: Mayor
Address for giving notices:

PO Box 68
Boulder MT 59632



‘w NITTANY

GRANTWO RI{ S PG Box 1821, Livingston, MT 38047 » P 406 222 8117 « Fx 888 44 3230 « www.nillanygrantwarks.com

Proposal to Administer the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Water Project

SCOPE OF WORK

Nittany Grantworks proposes to assist City of Boulder in administering its ARPA Water System
Improvement Project Phase 1. The project totals 51,182,808 and includes the following sources
of funds:

ARPA Minimum Allocation Grant (MAG) $281,644

ARPA Competitive Grant $523,074
ARPA Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (LFR) $325,941
ARPA Jefferson County MAG $30,000
Local Cash 522,149
TOTAL 51,182,808

Nittany Grantworks will assist in preparing project progress reports, DNRC Vendor Invoices,
status of funds and invoice tracking spreadsheets, relief letters, and all other ARPA-required
documents and ARPA-related requests from City of Boulder.

TERM
March 1, 2023 to October 31, 2024 (20 months)

FEE FOR SERVICES

Nittany Grantworks proposes to complete the scope of work in no more than 222.22 hours.
The hourly rate for services is $90.00. The total fee for professional services will not exceed
$20,000.






CITY OF BOULDER
- PROPOSED FY 23/24 BUDGET SCHEDULE:

February 27, 2023: Budget Packets sent to Department Heads

April 7, 2023: Dept. Heads to have preliminary budget proposal to Harne or
new clerk if he/she is familiar with BMS Budget Prep to enter
in Budget Prep

April Council Agenda: Have council set dept. head meetings for week
of 5/1/2023.

Week of 5/1/2023: Council to meet with Dept. Heads to review budget requests.

May Council Agenda: Have council set a date for the 1% budget
workshop for the week of June 5, 2023.

Scheduled for:
Notice sent to Monitor on: , to be published on:

Posted:

Week of June 5, 2023: 1*' Budget Workshop
Notice to be sent to Monitor on May 26, 2023, to be published on May 31,
2023. Sent:
Posted:

AT JUNE BUDGET WORKSHOP, SCHEDULE JULY WORKSHOP FOR WEEK OF
7/5/23,

Scheduled for:

Notice sent to Monitor on: to be published on:

Posted:

AT JULY BUDGET WORKSHOP, SCHEDULE NEXT BUDGET WORKSHOP IF
NEEDED:

(Send Notice to paper as needed).

Notice sent to Monitor on: to be published on:

Posted on:




AT JULY BUDGET WORKSHOP, SCHEDULE THE MILL CALCULATION
WORKSHOP FOR THE WEEK OF 8/14/2023:
Scheduled for:

Notice sent to the Monitor on: , to be published on

Posted on:

August 7% - 11": Receipt of Certified Taxable Values to set Mills expected.

August __, 2023: Budget Workshop to review mill calculations; (Date for
workshop to be determined at the last workshop in July).

August 21, 2023: Hold the Public Hearing for the Preliminary Budget at the
regularly scheduled council meeting 8/21/2023.
SEND SEPARATE PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE TO THE MONITOR ON 8/11/23
TO PUBLISH ON 8/9 & 8/16/2023. Sent:
Posted on:

August 21** Council meeting set the final budget adoption meeting for
the week of August 28, 2023.

Scheduled for:
Notice sent to the Monitor on: , to be published on

Posted on:




NO.
RECORDS DESTRUCTION DOCUMENT (RM88)

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES

1. AGENCY NAME AND DIVISION/PROGRAM: 2. AGENCY CONTACT:
City of Boulder NAME: Rosemary Perna

PHONE #: 406-225-3081
EMAIL:cityofboulder@cityofbouldermt.com

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION: The schedule records listad in Item 5 are to be disposed of in the manner checked below (specify only ane).
[] pelete [] Incinerate [] shred as Classified B Toss without Restriction

[] other: Explain

4. SUBMITTED BY: | hereby certify that the records to be disposed of are correctly represented below, that any audit requirements or Offer

to the State Historical Society Archives has been fully justified, and that further retention is not required for any litigation pending or
imminent. Dacu a ed frofn Historical Society.

SIGNATURE A FZ4710240S

NAME AND TITLE: Rosemary Perna, Accounting Assistant
DATE: 03/14/20023

5. LIST OF RECORD SERIES

NOTE: Attach any inventories or Excel spreadsheets to this form to help validate records destroyed.
a. b. c. : d. e, f. g
Retention Item number listed | Record Series Title Retention in Inclusive Volume in | Disposition Actlon
Schedule on Retention months/years | Dates Cubic Feet | and Date
Number Schedule completed after
Authorization
FY 2013
Schedule 8 Pg. 51 #3a Journal Vouchers 5 years 2016 <1 Dispose
Schedule 8 Pg. 63 #11a Purchase Qrders 8 years FY 2013 <1 Dispose
Ambulance Reports for Accounts FY 2014/
Schedule 8 Pg. 48 #1 Receivable 5 years 2015 <1 Shred
Account Reconciliaton Records/Bank FY 2014-
Schedule 8 Pg. 45 #1 Statements 5 years 2016 <1 Dispose
Schedule 8 PE. 46 #4 Claims 5 years FY 2007 <1 Dispose
FY 2013-
Schedule 8 Pg.125 1a UB Month End Records 3 years 2015 3 Shred
Schedule 8 1
6. DISPOSAL AUTHORIZATION: Disposal for the above listed 7. DISPOSAL CERTIFICATE: The above listed records have been
records is authorized. Any deletions or modifications are Indicated. disposed of In the manner and on the date shown in column g.
Custodian/Records Manager Name and Title:
Name: Ellen Harne Signature:

Date: March 14, 2023

Signature:# ;
o zij &m’f%,fﬁu/tc'







03715723 CITY OF BOULDER Page: 2 of 2

13:14:55 Check Register Report ID: AP300
For the Accounting Period: 3/23

Claim Chacks

Paried Claim
Check # Type Vender #/Nama Check Amount bDate Issued Redesmed Claim | Amount

17082 3 1730 MASTERCARD 343.29 03/21/23

CL 978208 343.29
17083 5 1551 MMIA-EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 41.15 03/21/23

CL 978180 41,15
17084 5 452 MONTANA BROOM AND BRUSH 35.91 03/21/23

CL 978216 5.9
17085 s 1717 MONTAMA INTERNET CORP. 1000.00 03/21/23

CL 978184 1000.00
170886 3 421 MORTEWEST FIFE FITTINGS, INC, 2153.31 03/21/23

CL 8378210 2152.31
17087 3 725 HMORTHWESTERN ENERGY 9341.31 03/21/23

CL 278194 9341.31
17088 5 1772 P-PODS /SWEET PEA SEWER & SEPTIC 145.00 03/21/23

CL 978187 145.00
17089 5 561 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIMANCIAL SERVICES L 137.55 03/21/23

CL 978212 137.55
17080 5 1445 SOLE STOME REIMBURSEMENT HEALTHCARE BILL 98,53 03/21/23

CL 978182 98,53
17091 5 498 VERIZON WIBELESS 250,00 03/21/23

CL 978198 250,00
17092 5 403 Wright Expreas/WEX BANK 930,87 03/21/23

CL 978185 930.87

Total for Claim Checks 2B914.65
Count for Claim Checks 35

* denotes missing check number(s)

Total paper Cheeks FjFoul 7%
of $2% 457 83
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03/15/23

CITY QF BOULDER Page: 1 of 2
13:14:55 Check Register Report ID: AR300
For the Accounting Peried: 3/23
Claim Checks
Perioad claim
Cheak # Type Vendor fi/Name Chack Amount Date Issued Redeemed Claim # Ameount
17062 s 1550 380 OFFICE SOLUTIONS 191,90 03/21/23
CL 978188 181.90
17063 5 35 ACE HARDWARE 431.56 03/21/23
CL 978204 43.58
17064 [ 1388 ANDERSEN, STEPHEM MICHAEL 900.00 03/21/23
CL 978183 800.00
-93829 c 1711 BLAKELEY, MICHAEL J. 200.00 03/21/23 3/23
CL 378183 200.400
17065 s 155 BOULDER MONITOR 278.25 03/21/23
CL 92781394 278.25
17066 s 107 BOULDER POSTMASTER 197.00 03/21/23
CL 878211 187.00
-9982§ c 12 CITY OF BOULDER 941.33 03/21/23 3/23
CL 978203 941,33
17067 3 1783 CLEARFLY 200.64 03/21/23
CL, 978192 200.64
17068 5 1818 CV CLEANING, LLP 161.00 03/21/23
£l 978190 161.00
17068 5 150 DEFPARTMENT OF EMVIROMMENTAL QUALITY 1500.00 03/21/23
CL 978208 1500.00
17070 5 1747 DIS TECHNOLOGIES 405,00 03/21/23
CL 978201 405.00
17071 5 1272 DR. PONTIAC LERUM AUTO 190,00 03/21/23
CL 278203 180,00
17072 5 1789 EDWARD J. GUZA P.C. 4655.50 03/21/23
cL 978197 4655,50
17073 3 288 ENERGY LABORATORIES INC 1671.50 03/21/23
CL 9278193 1671.50
17074 3 58 GEMERAL DISTRIBUIING CO 68.38 03/21/23
CL 978181 68.28
17075 s 1431 GET PLOWED SNOWFLOWING 1400.00 03/21/23
CL 978214 1400.00
17078 5 413 GIULIO DISPOSAL 100.00 03/21/23
CL 878198 100.00
17077 5 1482 HARDWARE HANK 30.98 03/21/23
CL 978205 30.98
-99827 c 1733 HARME, ELLEN 12,50 03/21/23 3723
Cl, 978202 12.50
17078 5 57 JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER 98.12 03/21/23
CL 978195 28.12
17079 s 1870 JOE JOHMSON EQUIPMENT LLC T29.82 03/21/23
CL 978215 729.82
-99828 C 865 L & P GROCERY, INC, 65.89 03/21/23 3/23
CL 978200 65.99
17080 5 1031 LAWSON PRODUCTS, INC, 34.5% o03/21/22
CL 978213 34.55
17081 5 1786 MARLIN CAPITAL SOLUTIONS 361,91 D3/21/23
cL 978191 361.91



